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MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA ISSUANCE DATE

APRIL 25, 1997

LICENSING DETAILS FOR: A 62148
NAME: SCHIRMER, STACEY LYNNE EXPIRATION DATE
LICENSE TYPE: PHYSICIAN AND SURGEON A N/A

PRIMARY STATUS: LICENSE REVOKED
SECONDARY STATUS: MISDEMEANOR CONVICTION

SCHOOL NAME: STANFORD UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE NOVEMB§§ 4945%2,\}
GRADUATION YEAR: 1995 o
PREVIOUS NAMES: HOFFMANN, STACEY LYNNE

ADDRESS OF RECORD

16565 CRESTRIDGE AVE
SONORA CA 95370-8133
TUOLUMNE COUNTY

PUBLIC RECORD ACTIONS
> ADMINISTRATIVE DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS (1)

DISCLAIMER: The Medical Board's public disclosure screens are updated periodically as new information becomes
available.Please contact the Central File Room at (916) 263-2525 or at 2005 Evergreen Street, Suite 1200,
Sacramento, CA 95815, to obtain a copy of public documents at a minimal charge.

CURRENT DATE / TIME

o CASE NUMBER: 8002019062431
e DESCRIPTION: REVOKED.
« EFFECTIVE DATE: JANUARY 19, 2021

MISDEMEANOR CONVICTION (3)

DISCLAIMER: California Business and Professions Code section 2027(b)(5) states all misdemeanor convictions
resulting in a disciplinary action or accusation that is not subsequently withdrawn or dismissed shall be posted on
the Internet. Upon receipt of a certified copy of an expungement order granted pursuant to Section 1203.4 of the
Penal Code from a licensee, the Medical Board shall, within six months of receipt of the expungement order, post
notification of the expungement order and the date thereof on its website.

~

o COURT: SUPERIOR COURT OF CA, COUNTY OF TUOLUMNE

« DOCKET: CRM36730

» DESCRIPTION OF ACTION: PLED GUILTY TO ONE COUNT OF VIOLATING BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE
SECTION 2280 (PRATICE MEDICINE WHILE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF NARCOTIC

DRUG OR ALCOHOL) AND ONE COUNT OF VIOLATING HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE
SECTION 11170 (CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES FOR SELF USE).

e SENTENCE: TWO YEARS SUMMARY PROBATION WITH TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

« EFFECTIVE DATE OF ACTION: FEBRUARY 23, 2012

s COURT: SUPERIOR COURT OF CA, COUNTY OF TUOLUMNE

« DOCKET: CRM 31933

« DESCRIPTION OF ACTION: PLED GUILTY TO ONE COUNT OF VIOLATING VEHICLE CODE SECTION 23152(B)
(BLOOD ALCOHOL .08% OR HIGHER).

e SENTENCE: FIVE YEARS SUMMARY PROBATION WITH TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

« EFFECTIVE DATE OF ACTION: AUGUST 12, 2010

¢ COURT: SUPERIOR COURT OF CA, COUNTY OF TUOLUMNE

» DOCKET: CRM 26827

e DESCRIPTION OF ACTION: PLED GUILTY TO ONE COUNT OF VIOLATING VEHICLE CODE SECTION 23152(A)
(DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE).

o SENTENCE: FIVE YEARS FORMAL PROBATION WITH TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

« EFFECTIVE DATE OF ACTION: SEPTEMBER 4, 2008

»  COURT ORDER (NO INFORMATION TO MEET THE CRITERIA FOR POSTING)

> PROBATIONARY LICENSE (NO INFORMATION TO MEET THE CRITERIA FOR POSTING)

>  FELONY CONVICTION (NO INFORMATION TO MEET THE CRITERIA FOR POSTING)



»  MALPRACTICE JUDGMENT (NO INFORMATION TO MEET THE CRITERIA FOR POSTING)
»  HOSPITAL DISCIPLINARY ACTION (NO INFORMATION TO MEET THE CRITERIA FOR POSTING)

> LICENSE ISSUED WITH PUBLIC LETTER OF REPRIMAND (NO INFORMATION TO MEET THE CRITERIA FOR
POSTING)

> ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION ISSUED (NO INFORMATION TO MEET THE CRITERIA FOR POSTING)

»  ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION TAKEN BY OTHER STATE OR FEDERAL GOVERNMENT (NO INFORMATION TO
MEET THE CRITERIA FOR POSTING)

»  ARBITRATION AWARD (NO INFORMATION TO MEET THE CRITERIA FOR POSTING)

»  MALPRACTICE SETTLEMENTS (NO INFORMATION TO MEET THE CRITERIA FOR POSTING)

PUBLIC DOCUMENTS

> DECISION (3)
DOCUMENT: DECISION DATE: JANUARY 15, 2021 PAGES: 95
DOCUMENT: DECISION DATE: AUGUST 9, 2019 PAGES: 21
DOCUMENT: DECISION DATE: APRIL 29,2013 PAGES: 22
»  ORDER CORRECTING CLERICAL ERROR NUNC PRO TUNC (1)
DOCUMENT: ORDER CORRECTING CLERICAL ERROR NUNC PRO TUNC DATE: DECEMBER 10, 2020 PAGES:

» ORDER GRANTING STAY (1)
DOCUMENT: ORDER GRANTING STAY DATE: JANUARY 8, 2021 PAGES: 1

> DENIAL BY OPERATION OF LAW (1)
DOCUMENT: DENIAL BY OPERATION OF LAW DATE: JANUARY 15, 2021 PAGES: 1

SURVEY INFORMATION

THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION IS SELF-REPORTED BY THE LICENSEE AND HAS NOT BEEN VERIFIED BY THE
BOARD.

ARE YOU RETIRED? NO

ACTIVITIES IN MEDICINE TEACHING - 20-29 HOURS
TELEMEDICINE - NONE
RESEARCH - NONE
ADMINISTRATION - NONE
PATIENT CARE - NONE
OTHER - NONE

PATIENT CARE PRACTICE NOT IDENTIFIED
LOCATION

PATIENT CARE SECONDARY NOT IDENTIFIED
PRACTICE LOCATION

TELEMEDICINE PRACTICE NOT IDENTIFIED
LOCATION

TELEMEDICINE SECONDARY NOT IDENTIFIED

PRACTICE LOCATION
CURRENT TRAINING STATUS NOT IN TRAINING

AREAS OF PRACTICE FAMILY MEDICINE - SEC__}ONDARY

1



BOARD CERTIFICATIONS

POSTGRADUATE TRAINING
YEARS

CULTURAL BACKGROUND

FOREIGN LANGUAGE
PROFICIENCY

GENDER

AMERICAN BOARD OF FAMILY MEDICINE - FAMILY
MEDICINE

NOT IDENTIFIED

DECLINED TO DISCLOSE

DECLINED TO DISCLOSE

DECLINED TO DISCLOSE



BEFORE THE .
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the First Amended Petition

to Revoke Probation Against:

Stacey Lynne Schirmer, M.D. " Case No.: 800-2019-062431 -

| Physician’'s & Surgeon’s
Certificate No A62148

Respondent

DENIAL BY OPERATION OF LAW
PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION

No action having been taken on the Petition for Reconsideration, filed by Respondent’s

Attorney, and the time for action having expired at 5:00 p.m. on January 15, 2021, the
petition is deemed denied by operation of law.

DCUES (Rev 01-2019) - 10



BEFORE THE \
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke

Probation Against: Case No. 800-2019-062431
Stacey Lynne Schirmer, M.D. .

ORDER GRANTING STAY
Physician's & Surgeon’s
Certificate No A62148 ~ (Government Code Section 11521)

Respondent

Albert Garcia, Esq., on behalf of Respondent, Stacey Lynne Schirmer, has filed a
Request for Stay of Execution of the Decision in this matter with an effective date of
January 8, 2021, at 5:00 p.m..

Execution is stayed until January 15, 2021, at 5:00 p.m.

This Stay is granted solely for the purpose of allowing the Board time to review
and consider the Petition for Reconsideration.

DATED: January 8, 2021

. Jore $

Toe. (Milliam Prdsifka Chiek of Enforesronnt -
Executive Director ' :
Medical Board of California

DG4 (Rev 01-2048)
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BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

-

In the Matter of the First Amended Petition to
Revoke Probation Against:

: Case No. 800-2019-062431
Stacey Lynne Schirmer, M.D.

Physician's and Surgeon's
Certificate No. A 62148

Respondent.

ORDER CORRECTING NUNC PRO TUNC
CLERICAL ERROR IN “SPELLING OF BOARD MEMBER’S NAME” PORTION OF
DECISION

"On its own motion, the Medical Board of California (hereafter “Board”) finds that there
is a clerical error in the “Board member’s name” portion of the Decision in the above-entitled
matter and that such clerical error should be corrected so that the name will conform to the
correct spelling.

!

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the name contained on the Decision Order Page in the
above-entitled matter be and hereby is amended and corrected nunc pro tunc as of the date of
entry of the decision to read as “Kristina D. Lawson, J.D.".

/

!

December 10, 2020

istio Otin -

Kristina D. Lawson, J.D., Chair,
Panel B

DCUS0 (Rev 01-2019)
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BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the First Amended Petition
to Revoke Probation Against:

Stacey Lynne Schirmer, M.D. Case No. 800-2019-062431

Physician's and Surgeon's
Certificate No. A 62148

Respondent.

DECISION

The attached Proposed Decision is hereby adopted as the Decision and
Order of the Medical Board of California, Department of Consumer Affairs,
State of California.

. This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on JAN 08 202! .

1T 1s so orpERep DEC 09 2020

_MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

. 4 )

Stin, (Jiper—
Christina D. Lawson, J.D., Chair
Panel B

DCL3S (Rev 01-2018)
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BEFORE THE |
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
|  STATE OF CALIFORNIA h

In the Matter of the First Amended Petition to Revoke

Probation Against:
STACEY LYNNE SCHIRMER, M.D., Respondent
‘Case No. 800-2019-062431.

OAH No. 2020060959

¥

PROPOSED DECISION

“Marcie Larson, Administrative Law Judge (AL), Office of Administrative Hearings’
(OAH), State of California, heard this matter telephonically and by video conference on

October 9, 2020, in Sacramento, California.

Ryan Yates, Deputy Attorney General, represented complainant William J. ‘
" Prasifka, Executive Director of the Medical Board of California (Board), Department of

‘COnsumer Affairs. -

Albert Garcia, Attorney at Law, represénted respondent Stacey Lynne Schirmér,

M.D., who appeared at the hearing by video.

Evidence was received, the record remained open for the submission of’

additional documents. Respondent filed a Cease Practice Order, marked and adm\itted

14



as'Exhibit E. Complainant filed a First Amended Petition to Revoke Probation marked
for as Exhibit 20. Respondent did not oppose the amendment. The record closed, and

the matter was submltted for decnsron on October 12, 2020

FACTUAL FINDINGS

Background and Procedura'l History

1.." On Apnl 25, 1997 the Board rssued respondent Phys:cran s and Surgeon s
' _'Certlﬂcate ‘Number. A 62148 (certlflcate)

2.© On August 19 2011, complaxnant Linda Whrtney, former Executrve Offlcer
of the Board issued an mtenm suspensron order rmmedlately suspendmg ‘
respondent s cer‘uﬁcate ! On January 16 2013 Ms Whltney signed and thereafter ﬁled
against respondent a Second Amended Accusatlon seekmg to drscnpllne her certlflcate
on the grounds that she 1) had two alcohol—re!ated convrctlons 2) was dishonest by
‘ wntrng a prescnptron for an anttbrotlc in someone eIse s name when the drug was
actually for her own use; 3) prescnbed Norco a controlled substance wrthout ‘
conducting an appropriate medlcal exammatlon 4) prescrlbed medrcatxon wrthout
maintaining records of the treatment and care prowded to the patlent 6) obtained
controlled substances from patlents and her office’s supply of medication; and 7) was '
convicted of practicing medicine while under the inﬂueng_e__ojdrugs or alcohol and |
usin’g a controlled substance, crimes which were substantially related to the

qualifications, functions, and duties of a physician. The controlled substances included

! At the time, respondent’s last name was Hoffmann.

15



Norco and'Tylenol with codeine. Respondent had a six- or se\/en-year’ history of taking

"pills.”

3. On February 7, 2013, petitioner entered into a Stihulateei Surrender of
License and Order whereby she admitted the truth of the allegatlons in the Second
Amended Accusatron and agreed to surrender her certificate. The Board approved the
Stipulated Surrender of Llcenvse and Qrder on April 22, 2013, effective the following
week.

PETITION FOR REINSTATEMENT

)

4. _ OnJanuary 18, 2018, the Board received from respondent a si.gned
petition for reinstateme-nt of her surrendered certificate (Petition for Reinstatement).
O.n May 16, 2019; a 'hearing concerning the Petition was heard before ALJ Coren D.
‘Wong, OAH, State of California. Respondent was presentl at the hearing ahd

represented by counsel.
)]

5. On June 11- 2019 Al Wong issued a Proposed Decision granting the
Petrtron for Remstatement A certificate was to be issued to respondent and
rmmedlately revoked. The revocatlon was stayed and respondent was placed on

probatlon for five years pursuant to the following relevant terms and conditions:

1. Clinical Diagnostic Evaluations- and Reports:
Within thirty (30) calendar days of the effecti\(e date of this
Decision, and on whatever periodic basis thereafter as méy
be required by the Board or its desighee, petitioner sha!l
undergo and complete a clinical diagnestic eveluation, |
including any and all testing deemed necessary, by a Board-

~ appointed, Board-certified physician and surgeon. The

16



examiner shall consider any information provided by the
.Board or its designee and any other information he or she

deems relevant, and shall furnish a written evaluation report

to the Board orits designee.

-

The clinical diaghosti; evaluation shall be conducted' by a
licensed physician and surgeon who holds a valid, .
unres’cricted license, has three (3) years' experience in
providing evaluations of physnuans and surgeons wzth
substance abuse dlsorders and is approved by the Board or
its designee. The clinical dlagrgo'strc eva!_uatlon shall be
co'ndUCf"ed,in accordance with acceptable professio_ha!
sta'n'dards for conducting substance aboseclinicar |
‘di,a_g'nOStic evaluations‘. The evaluator- shall not have a’ '
current or former ﬁnaneial, personal, or lou_sihese -
relatiohship with petitioner within the last five (5) yea.rs, "Th.e
evaluator shall prowde an ob)ectlve unblased and .
mdependent eva!uatlon The chmcal dlagnostlc evaluatlon
report shall set forth in the evaluator s oplmon whether
petitioner has a substance abuse problem, whether

" petitioner is a threat to herself,or others, and.
recomrnendations. for substance abuse treatrhent 'practice
restnctlons or other recommendations related to
petmoner s rehabilitation and ability to practlce safely If the
evaluator determines during the evaluation'process that

petitioner is a threat to herself or others, the evaluator shall

17



notify the Board within twenty-four (24) hours 6f such a

determination.

In formulating -his or her opinion as to whether petitioner is
safe to’ (etugn to either part-time or full-time bractice and
what restrictions or recommendations should be imposed,
including participation in an inpatient or outpatient |
treatment prografn, the evaluator shall éon,sider the
foilowing factors: pe_titionéf’s license type; petitioner's
history; petitioner's documented length of soblriety (i.e.,
length of time that has elapse‘d since petitibner’s last
substance use); petitioner’s scope and pattern of substance
abusé; petitfoner’s treatment history, medical history aﬁd
current rhedic;al condition; the nature, duration and severity
of petitioner's substance abuse problem or probléms; and

whether petitioner is a threat to herself or the public.

For all clinical diagnostic evaluations, a final written report
shall be provided to the Board no later than ten (10) days
from the date the evaluator is assigned the matter. If the
evaluator requests additional information or time to
complete the evaluation and report; an‘exte‘nsion may be
granted, but shall not exfeed thirty (30) days frorﬁ the date

the evaluator was originally assign [sic] the matter.

The Board shall review the clinical diagnostic evaluation
report within five (5) business days of receipt to determine

whether petitioner is safe to return to either part-time or

18



full-time practlce and what restrictions or recommendatlons
shall be imposed on petitioner based on the
recommendations made by tbe evaluator. Petitioner shall
not be returbed tb practice until she bas at !east thirty‘(30.)
days of negative biological fluid tests or biolo"g’ical fluid
tests mdlcatmg that she has not used, consumed ingested,

- or admmlstered to herself a prohibited substance as
defined in section-1361. 51, subd:wsuon (e), of Title 16 of the

Caln‘ornla Code of Regulatlons

Clinical diagnqsfic evaluations conducted prior to the
effective date of this Decision. shall nbt be accepted towards .
the fulfiilmebt of this requirement. The cost of the clinical

diegnostic evaluation, including any and all tes’dng deemed
necessary by the examiner, the Board or its designee, shall

be borne by petit'ione'r.

Petitioner shall not engage in the practiee of.medicine until
notified by the Board or its designee that she is fit to .
practice medic.ine safely. The period of time that .petit.ioner
is not practicing medicine 'shall not be counted toward
completion of the term of probation. Petitioner shall
undergo biological fluid testing as requ'ired in this Decision
at least two (2) tirbes per week while awa_iting the’
notification from the Board if she is fit to practice medicine .

safely.

19



Petitioner shall comply with all restrictions or conditions
recommended by the examiner conducting the clinical
diagnostic evaluation within fifteen (15) calendar days after

being notified by the Board or its designee.
[1...17

3. Biological Fluid Testing: Petitioner shall
immediately-submit to biological fluid testing, at
petitioner's expense, upon request of the Board or its

~ designee. “Biological fluid testing” may include, but is not
limited to, urihe, blood, breathalyzer, hair follicle testing, or
similar drug screenihg apprbved by the Board or its .
designee. Petitioner shal‘i méke daily contact with the Board
or its designee to determine whether biologiéal fluid testing
is required. Petitioner shall be tested on the date of the
notification as directed by thé Board or its designee. The
Board may order petitioner to undergo a biblogical fluid

. teston 4a'ny day, at any time, including wee:kendé and.
holidays. Except when testing on a specific date as ordered
by the Board or its desfgnee, the scheduling of biological
fluid testing shall be done on a random basis. The cost of

biological fluid testing shall be borne by petitioner.

During the first-year [of] probation, petitioner shall be
subjected to 52 to 104 random tests. Duririg the second
year [of] probation and for the duration of the probationary

term, up to five (5) years, petitioner shall be subject to 36 to

20



104 random tests per year. Only if there have been no
positive biological fluid tests in the previous five (5) |
consecutive years of pfobation, may testing be reduced to
one (1) time per month. Nothing precludes the Board from
increasing the number of réndom tests to the first-yéa,r

level of frequency for any reason.

Prior to pracficing medicine, petitioner shall contract with a
Ia‘boratory.or service; approved in advance by fhé Boérd or
its designee,‘tha;c Will conduct rahdom, unannounced,
observed, biological fluid testing and meets all the

" following standards:
m...1
_ (m) It will not consider a toxicology screen to be negative if

a positive result is obtained while précticing, even if

petitioner holds a valid prescription for the substance.
n...7

A certified copy of any laboratory test result may be
received in evidence in any proceedings between the Board

and petitioner.

If a biological fluid test result indicates petitioner has used,
consumed, ingested, or administered to herself a-prohibited
substance, the Board shall order petitioner to cease practice

and instruct petitioner to leave any place of work where

21



petitioner is practicing medicine or p'roviding medical
services. The Board shall immediately notiﬁ all of
petitioner’'s employers, supervisors aﬁd work monitors, if
any, that petitioner may not practice medicine or providé

medical services while the cease-practice order is in effect.

A biological ﬂui& test will not be considered negative if a
positive result is ébtained while practicing, even if thé
practitioner holds a valid brescription for the égbétancé. If
no prohibited substance use exists, the Board shall lift the

cease-practice order within one (1) business day.

After the issuance of a cease-practice order, the Board shall
determine Whethef the positive biologicaf fluid test is in fact
evidence of prohibited substance use by ‘consulting with the
specimen collector and the laboratory, communicating with
the licensee, her treating physician(s), other héalth care

provider, or group facilitator, as applicable.

For purposes of this condition, the terms “biological fluid
testing” and ”tésting" rhear) the acquisition and chemical

analysis of petitioner’s urine, blood, breath, or hair.

For purposes of this condition, the term "prohibited
substancc—_:‘" means an illegal drug, a lawful drug not
prescribed or ordered by an appropriate licensed health
care provider for use by petitioner and approved by the

Board, alcohol, or any other substance petitioner has been

22



instructed by the Board not to use, consume, ingest, or

" administer to herself.

If the-Board confirms that a besitive biologieal fluid fest is
ev:dence of use of a prohlbxted substance petmoner has
committed a major V|olatlon as defmed in section
1361.52(a), and the Board shaH |mpose any or all of the

A consequehces set forth in section 1361.5.2(b), in addition to
any other terms or conditions the Board determines are ‘
necessary for public protection or to enhance petmoner s

rehaballtatlon

4. 'Su.bstémce Abuse S'up.port Group Meetings: Within'
.thlrty (30) days. of the effective date of thls Decmon
pe’cmoner shall submit to the Board or sts designee, for its .
prior-approval, the name of a substance abuse support

- group which she shall attend for the duration.of prbbatioh.
Petitioner shel at’ce'n-d substance abuse support group
meetmgs at least once per week, or as ordered by the
Board or its designee. Petitioner shall pay all substance

abuse support group meeti.ng costs. -

The facilitator of tbe‘sub‘stance abuse su pport group
meeting shall habe a minimum of three (3).yeérs; experience
nn the treatment and rehabzhtatlon of substance abuse, and
shall be hcensed or certified by the state or natlonaliy
certlfxed organizations. The facilitator shall not have a |

current or former financial, personal, or business

10
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relationship With petitioner within the last five (5) years.
Petitioner’s preVious participation in a substance abuse
group support meeting led by the same facilitator does not -
constitute a prohibited current or fdrmer financial, péfsonal,

or business relationship.

The facilitator shall provide a signed document to the Board
~ or its designee showing petitionér'é name, the gfoup name,
the date and location of the meeting;petitioner's
éttendance, and petitioner’s level of participation in
progre's's. The faciii‘éator shall report any unexcused absence
by petitioner from any substance abuse support group
meeting to fhe Board, or its designee, Within twenty-four

(24) hours of the unexcused absence.
W...1

6. Violation of Probation Condition for Substance-
Abusing Licensees: Failure to fully comply with any term or

condition of probation is a violation of probation.

A If pet‘itioner commits a major violation of probation
as defined by section 1361.52, subdivision (a), of Title 16 of
the California Code of Regulations, the Board shall take one

or more of the following actions:

!

1) Issue an immediate cease-practice order and order
petitioner to undergo a clinical diagnostic evaluation
to be conducjtéd in accordance with section 1361.5,

11
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B.

subdivision (c)(1), of Title 16 of the California Code of

Regulations, at petitioner's expense. The cease-

‘practice order issued by the Board or its designee

shall state that petitioner must test negative for at
least a month of continuous biological fluid testing
before being allowed to resume practice. For

purposes of determining the 'Iength of time

. petitioner must test negative while undergoing

* continuous biological fluid testing following issuance

2)

3).

of a cease-practice order, a month is defined.as thirty
(30). calendar days. Petitioher may not resume-the
practic.e‘ of medicine until notified in writing by the

Board or its des.i_gnée that she ,maS/ do so.
Increase the frequency of biological fluid testin‘g.

Refer petifcic')ne.r for further disciplinary action, such

"as suspension, revocation, or other action as

determined by the Board or its designee.

If petitioner commits a minor violation of probation

as deﬁnéd by section 1361.52, subdivision.(.c), of Title 16 of

* .the California Code of Regulations, the Board shall take one

or more of the following actions:

1). Issue a cease-practice order.

2) Order practice Jimitations.

12

25



3) Order or increase supervision of petitioner.
4) Order increase documentation.
5) Issue a citation and fine, or a warning letter.

6) ‘Order petitioner to undergo a clinical djégnostic .
evaluation to be conducted in accordance with
section 1361.5, subdMsion (c)(1), of Title 16 of the
California Code of Regulations, at petitioner’s

expense.

7) Take any other action as determined by the Board or

its designee.

C. Nothing in this Décision shall be considered a.
limitation on the Board's authority to revoke petition'er's
probation'if she has violated any‘ term or condition of
probation. If petitioner violates probation in any respect,
the Board, after giving petitioner notice and the
opportunity to be heard, may révoke probation and carry
out the disciplinary order that was stayed. If an Accusation,
Petition to Revoke Probation, or an Interim Suspension
Order‘ is filed against petitioner during probation, the Board
. shall have continuing jurisdiction until the matter is final,
and. the period of probation shall be extended until the

P

matter is final.

[‘K...ﬂ}.

13
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8.  Controlled Substances — Abstain from Use:
Petitioner shall abstain compl_e'rely from the personal use or
possession of‘c-ontrolle.d substances as defiried in the |
California Unifdr.m.Co.ntroHed Substances Act, dangerous
drugs as déﬁned ‘hy Business and Professions Code s_ecfion
4022, and any drugs requiring a prescnptron ThlS
prohlbitlon does not apply to medications lawfully
prescnbed to petltloner by another practmoner for a bona

fide lllness or condltlon

Wlthln 15 calendar days of recervmg any lawfully prescnbed
medications, petmoner shall notlfy the Board orits -
desrgnee of the: issuing practitionier's name, address, and
telephone number; medlcatron name, strength, and
"quantity; and issuing pharfnacy. name, address, and

te!ephone number.

I petmoner has a conﬁrmed positive blologlcal qurd test for ‘
any substance (whether or not Iegaliy prescnbed) and has
not reported the use to the Board or its desrgnee,
respondent shall receive a notification from the.Board or its
designee to immediately.cease the practice .of‘m_e‘dicine.‘
Petitioner shah no.t‘ resume the oractice of medicine until .
‘the final decision on an accusation and/or a petition to
revoke-probat'iOn'is effective. An accusation and/or petition
to revoke probation shall.be filed by the Board within 30

days of the notification to cease practice. If oetitioner

14
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requests a hearing on the accusation and/or petition to

' revoke probation, the Board shall provide petitioner with a
hearing within 30 days of the request, unless petitioner |
-stipulates to a later heari’ng. If the case is heard by an
Administrative Law Judge aloné, he or she shall forward a
Proposed Decision to the Board within 30 dayé of
submission of the matter. Within 15 days of receipt by the
Board of the Administrat;'Ve Law'Judge's proposed dgcision,
the Board shall issue its Decision, unless good cause_éan be
shown for the delay. If the case is heard by the Board, th'e
BoAard shall issue its decision within 15 days of submission
of the case, un[ess.good cause can be shown for the delay.
" Good cause includes, but is not limited to, hon—adoption of
the proposed decision, request for reconsideration,
remands and other interlocutory orders issued by the
Board. The cessation of practice shall not apply to the

reduction of the probationary time period.

If the Board does not filé an accusation or petition to |
r'evoke'probation within 30 days of the issuance of the
notification to cease practice or does not prévide petitioner
with a hearing within 30 days of-a such a request, the

notification of cease practice shall be dissolved.

(r...1

15.  General Probation Requirements: Petitioner shall

- comply with the Board's probation unit.

15
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| Petitioner shall, at all times, keep the Board informed of
petitioner’s business and residence addresses, "email‘ ‘ _
address (if available), and telephone number. Changes of
such’addresses shall be immediately communicated in
writing to the Board or its designe.e. Under no |
-circumstanceg shall a post office box serve és an édd.reSs of
record, except as allowed by Business and Pro'fes.sions Code

section 2021(b).

Petitioner shall not.engage in the practice of medicine in
petitioner’s or patient’s p!acé of residence, unless the
patient resides in a skilled hursing facility or other similar

licensed facility.

Petitioner-shall maintain a current and renewed California

‘physician’s and surgeon’s license.

Petitioner shall immediately inform the Board or its
designee, in writing, of travel to any areas outside the
jurisdiction of California which lasts, or is confemp!ated to

last, more than thirty (30) calendar days.' In the event

petitioiier should leave the State of Californiatoreside orto ==~ -~ - =~

practice betitioner shall notify the Board or its designee in
writing 30 calendar days prior to the dates of departure and

return.

m...1
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19.  Violation of Probation: Failure to fully comply with
any term or condition of probation is a violation of

- probation. If petitioner violates pfobation in any respect,
the Board, after giving petitioner notice and the
opportunity to be heard, may revoke probaticn and carry
out the disciplinary order that was stayed. If an Accusation,
Pgtitionyto Revoke Probation, or an Interim Suspension
Order is filed against petitioner during probation: the Board
shall have continuing jurisdictio.n until the matter is final,

and the period of probation shall be extended until the

matter is final.
1...1]

21.  Probation Ménitoring Costs: Petitioner shall pay
the costs associated with proBation monitoring‘éach and
every year of probation, as designated by the Board, which
may be adjusted on an annual basis. Such costs shall be
payable to the Medical Board of California and delivered to
the Board or its designee no later than )anuaryV31 of each .

calendar year.

6. 'On July 10, 2019, the Board adopted AL} Wong's Proposed Decision. The

Decision was effeétive on August 9, 2019. Respondent did not appeal.
CEASE PRACTICE ORDER AND PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION

7. On January 20, 2020, complainant Christine Lally, former Interim

Executive Director of the Board, issued a Cease Practice Order (Order) against
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respondent. The Order alleged respondent violated Probation anditfons 1,3, and 8.
Generally, the Order states the clinical examiner determined respondent was to
immediately cease the use of any controlled prescription medicatio.n', even if
p.rescrib'ed by a healthcare provider. 'However, respondent continued té consume the
‘medication. As a result, on three occasions she tested positive for metabolites of

opiates-codeine. She also failed to submit biological fluid sample.s three times.

By the Order, respondent was prohibited from engaging in'the practice of
medicine. Respondent was also ordered not to resume the practice of medicine untila -
final decision was issued on an accusation and/or a petition.to revoke probation was

filed in the matter.

8.  On January 24, 2020, Ms. Lally signed and thereaﬁer filed against
respondent a Petition to Revoke Probation. On October 12, 2020, complainant filed a
First Amended Petition to Revoke Probation'(Petitioﬁ). Generally, complainant alleged
respondent’s certificate should be revoked ‘because she violated the terhs of her
probatioh, inclﬁding'failing to: comply with the fecommendatibns- of the clinical
evaluator's orders; biological fluid test; cooperate with the Boards’ Probation Unit;
abstain from use of controlled substances; and comply'with her probation condition

related to substance-abusing licensees.

0. Respondent‘timely filed a Notice of Defense, pursuant to Government
Code section 11506. The matter was set for an evidentiary hearing before an AL of the
OAH, an independent adjudicative agency of the State of California, pursuant to

Government Code section 11500 et seq.
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Probation Violations

10.  Jennifer Saucec,ip, Biological Fl(:id Analyst for the Board, testified at
hearing. Ms Saucedo is assigned to monitor biological fluid testing -corﬁpliance of
physicians on probation. On August 1, 2019, Ms. Saucedo sent respondent a Iettef
explaining she would be monitoring respondent’s compliance with the "bidlogiéal fluid
testing and abstain from é!‘cohol and controlled substarices conditions of [her]
probation.” Ms. Saucedo also ek_plained to respondent that she was required to enroll
| with FirstSouhrce Solutions (FirstSource), a Board-approved Iabbratory, to have the

" testing conducted. The testing could includé but is not limited to “urine, blood,

breathalyzer, hair follicle testing or similar drug screening.”

Ms. Saucedo further éxplained the daily requirements: for checking in \'Nith.
FirstSource to deterrﬁine'if.she was required to provide a sampie; Ms. Saucedo also
~ informed respondent that failure to. comply with fhe fluid testing requirement is a
. violation of the terms of her probation. Respondent was required to sign and return by
August 9, 2019, several forms includiﬁg a medical release and list of any medications
respondent was lawfully prescribed. Respondent signed and returned the forms as

required. Respondent also enrolled with FirstSource.

11.  On August 1, 2019, Christopher King, Probation Unit Manager for the
Board, sent respondent a letter ekplainihg he would be'monitoring respondent’s
compliance with probation. Mr. King testified at hearing that at the time.he began
monitoring respondent’s probation, he was an Inspector [ with the Board. He was
recently promoted to Probation Unit Ma.nage"r. The letter Mr. King sent respondent
requested that she contact him to set up a time for an intake interview. He explained
during the interview-he would review the terms of her probation. Aftef receiving the .

letter, respondent contacted Mr. King and scheduled an interview for August 7, 2019.
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12. On August 7, 2019, Mr. King met with respondent. Mr. King explained to
respondent the terms of her probation, which was scheduled to begin on August 9,
2019. Mr. King went -through each line of the probatj"on terms with respondent to
ensure she understand the terms and had the opportnnity to ask any"questions. Mr.

, King" also explained.to respondent that she was reqUired to lundergo a clinical
dragnostrc evaluation before she could work as a- physrcxan Mr Krng provided
respondent several documents to review and sign, lncludmg an ”Acknowledgment of
Decision,” whrch respondent sxgned acknowledgmg she received. a copy of the Board's
Decxsron placxng her certificate on probation for five years and she understood the

terms of her probatron

13.  Onorabout Sunday, August 25,2019, respondent sent Ms. Saucedo and
Mr. King an email explamlng she was prescribed by her dentlst acetammophen |
'(Ternol) with codeine, in addition to meloxicam, for jaw pam.v Respondent explalned
“that she had “origoing app'ointm'ents"’ wi‘th»her de‘ntist and she was "s‘dre he will make .
some adjustments. s'o that narcotic pain reltef will not be‘needed regularly.
Respondent also reported that she had taken the medrcat|on and antrcnpated her

~ biological ﬂurd testmg would detect the medrca'uon

14.  On August 27 2019, Ms. Saucedo sent respondent an email asking her to
send a photograph of the prescrlptlon bottle so that she could add it'to respondent S
"file.” On September 3, 2019, respondent emailed Ms. Saucedo prctures of the

prescription bottle.

15, | On.October 4, 2019, David Taylor, M.D. a Board-certified psychiatrist
selected by the Board conddcted a psychiatric' clinical-diagnostic evaluation of
: respondent pursuant to the terms of her probation. He prepared a report of his

findings dated October 11 2019 As part of the evaluation, Dr Taylor reviewed the
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Boards' Decision-placing ~respondent on probation. Dr. Taylor conducted one and a-
| half hou.r.psychiatir-ic interview, which included obtaining a psyéhiatric history.
Respondent disclosed to Dr. Taylor her use of Tylenol with'codeine. Dr. Taylor also
administered several tests including the Beck Anxiety Inventory, Bec’k»Depression
Inventory, Alcohol Use Disorders Identificétion Test and Minnesota lMuItiphasic |

Person.ality Inventory (MMPI-Z).

| Dr. Taylor opined that respondent’s “history ;is notable for chronic, severe,
untreated pgyéhiatric iIlnéss.”-He further obined respondent ;'demonstrated limited
_insight into the extent and severity of these issues, and poor judgment as evidenced
by her ongoing use~of prescriptidn medica;nions." br. Taylor explained that .he was
concerned.that respondent is “at hi§h~risk for relapse of substance abuse.” He was
also concerned that respohdent’s 30-year history of daily a!cohél use may have caused
cognitive impairmént, although he did not observe respondent had any “cognitive

difficulties during the interview.”

Dr. Taylor diagnosed respondent with: “1) Alcohol Use Disorder, severe, in
sustained remission; and 2) Opioid Use Disorder, severe, in‘early remission.” Dr. Taylor
opined respondent “is unsafe to practice medicine in any capacity at this time.” He also
opined that if respondent “wishes to have her medical license reinstated in the fuﬂ;re".

"he recommended the foltlowing conditions:

_» [Respondent] must remain indefinitely abstinent

from alcohol use.

e [Respondent] must demonstrate her-sobriety with

Soberlink monitoring to occur not less than once per

day.
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° [Responden"r] must immediately stop using any
controlled prescription medication (e.g. Tylenol with
codeine, Norco, etc.) even if prescribed by a -

healthcare provider:

° [Respondent} must under[go] a neuropsychological
evaluation to assess for possible .c.ogniti\)/e

‘impairments.

° [Respondent] must suocessfully participate and
| complere a substance abuse rehabilitation prog‘ram
preferably a’re ce'nter'speciali‘:/:ing in the tre"atment of
lmparred professnonals Her successfu! partrapatron .
must occur for one:to two years and mclude ata |
mrnlmum, an rntensrve outpatient program 'mental
health treatment, aftercare program and random .

drug testing.

-~ 16.  On October-11, 2019 respondent was selected by FrrstSource to submrt a
blood sample. Respondent submrtted 4 urine sample rnstead Ms Saucedo sent -
respondent a “Non- Comphance Letter” b,/ email and regular mail, explaining that her
failure to provrde a blood test as directed, was a v10lat|on of her probatron
Respondent was asked to provide an explanation for the vrolatlon by October 24,

2019,

&

17. On October 18, 2019, Mr. King received Dr. Taylor's report concerning his.
evaluation of respondent. The same day, Mr. King sent respondent a letter explain‘ing

Dr. Taylof's finding she was unsafe to practice medicine. Mr. King also listed Dr.
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Taylor's recommendations, including that she immediately cease the".use of any
controlled prescription medication. Mr. King informed-respondent that pursuant to the
terms of her probation, she is required to comply with “any restrict.ions or conditions

| recommended by the evaluating physician within 15 calendar days after being notified”

by the Board.” ,

' 18 By letter dated October 21, 2019, to Ms. Saucedo, respondent explained
that her failure to provide a blood sample on October 11, 2019; as directed by
FirstSource was an ”oi/ersi'ght;” Respondent explained‘that up until October 11, 2019,
~ she was directed to provide urine semples When she checked the FirstSource website
on October 11, 2019, she did not notlce she was dtrected to provide a blood samp!e
Respondent explained that she would be “more dlhgent in reading the test orders in

the future.”

19.  On October 29, 2019, respondent had a quarterly interviewvwith Mr. King
and his supervisor. Mr. King discussed with respondent Dr. Taylor's opinions and
recommendations. Respondent explained that she did not believe she needed to
follow Dr. Taylor's recommendations. Mr. King explained to respondent that |

~implementing Dr. Taylors' recommendations are a requirement of probation. - .

20.  On October 31 2019, respondent sent Ms. Saucedo an emall explaining
that she had received two refills of Ty{enol with codeine over the’ past month, but she
stopped taking medlcatlon as dirécted by the Board. Respondent also explained that
she had been called in for five biological fluid tests in an e.ightjday period, which she
. described as “excessive.” Respondent also stated that she believed there \rvas an
”ulterior motive” behind the “excessive” biological fluid testing..The same day, Ms.
Saucedo responded to the email and reminded. respondent that on October 18, 2019,

she was notified to lmmedlately cease use of the Tylenol with codeme
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21.  On November 1, 2019, Mr. King sént respondent a “Non-Compliance
Letter” as.a "follow-up” to his October 29, 2019‘meeting'with respondent. Mr. King
i.nformed respondent that she failed to comply with Dr. Taylor's re'commendations.
Respondent was notified aigain that she was to immedieteiy'ceas‘e use of any
.controlled prescription medication, including Tylenol with codeine, even if prescribed

by a healthcare provider.

22.. . On November 12, 2019, respondent was selected to provide a urine
sempie.-On November 18, 2019, Ms. Saucedo reeeived laboratory results from
respondent s urine sample, which revealed respondent tested positive for the
metabolites of opiates -codéine. The same day, Ms. Saucedo sent respondent a |etter

, .requestmg a written expianation from her by November 20, 2019 as to why she tested
positive for the metabohtes of a controiied substance and her plan for ensuring that .

she did not test posrtlve agam

~ 23. " On November 23, 2019, respondent sent Ms. Saucedo an email
expléining‘ she nad five or six Tylenol with codeine pills from her October 16, 2019
prescription. The pain in Her jaw becarmie “unbearable” so she took the medication and -
also obtained a refill, which she faxed to Ms. Saucedo the week before. On November
25,-2019, Ms. Saucedo sent res'pondent an email explaining that on Octcber 18, 2019,
respondent was notified to "immediately cease use” of her’prescription medication
Ms. Saucedo further expiained to respondent that continued use of the prescription

was a Violatron of her probation

24.  On November 20, 2019, and November 27,2019, respondent was ‘
selected to provide a urine sample. Ms. Saucedo received laboratory results from the
urine.sampies, which revealed respondent tested positive for the metabolites of

opiates-codeine. On or about December 2, 2019, Ms. Saucedo had a telephone call
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with respondent to discuss.her test results and a missed test on November 29, 2019.

Respondent admitted she continued using Tylenol With codeine.

25. 'On or about December 2, 2019, Respondent was selected to provide a
urine sample. Ms, Saucedo received the laboratory results from-the urine sample, -

which revealed Respondent tested positive for the metabolites of opiates-codeine.

26.  On or about December 3, 20i9, Ms. Saucedo sent respondent a letter,
requesting a written explanation by Decembe; 6, 2019, concerning why she tested
positive for the metabolites of a coﬁtrolled substance on November 20, 2019, and
November 27, 201 9, and her plans to ensure that she does not test positive agair;

Respondent did not provide an explanation.

27.  On or about December 4, 2019, respondént was selected to provide a
urine sample. Ms. Saucedo received the laboratory results from the urine'sample,

* which revealed respondent tested positive for the metabolites of opiates-codeine.

28. On or about December 11, 2019, Ms. Saucedo sent respondent a letter,
requesting a written explanation by December 14, 2019, concerning why she tested
‘ positive for the metabolites of a controlled substance and her plans to ensure that she

does not test positive again. Respondent did not submit an ekplanation.

29.  On or about December 11, 2019, respondent was selected to provide a -
urine sample. Ms. Saucedo received the laboratory results from the urine sample,

which revealed respondent tested positive for the metabolites of opiates-codeine.

30.  On or about December 13, and 16, 2019, respondent was selected to

provide hair and/or urine samples. Respondent failed to provide samples for both

9
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days. Additionally, on or about December 25, 2019, Respondent failed to check-in with

FirstSource.

31.  On or about December 27, 2019, Ms.-Saucedo sent respondent two
letters, requesting written explanations by January 2, 2020, concerning why she tested
positive for metabolites of a controlled substance on December 11,2019, and why she

failed ‘ro.provide urine and hair samples on December-13 and 16, 2019.

‘32, On or about January 2, 2020, respondent sent an email to Ms. Saucedo

‘stating the following, in part:

With. regard\to "cesti“ng positive for the rnetaoolltes of a
controlled substance, I continue to take Tylenol #4
(contamrng codeme) as prescrrbed by. my dentist for
'ongomg pain related to severe TMJ arthopathy. Wlth regard
to my .tests I have not submrtted, [ have only refused to
submit to a hair follicle test ONLY because of financial

‘ hardship. The Board s decision of my lrcense re- mstatement |

' -rncluded probatlonary terms for which Twill continue to
comply oncelam truly on probatlon ie. workmg back in

* the medical field and proving that I am safe to do so.

33. Onor abou’c January 2, 2020, Ms. Saucedo received notification from .
Soberlink that respondent failed to submit to a scheduled breathalyzer. The followmg
day, Ms. Saucedo had a conversation with respondent concerning her failure to
provide a hair sample on .Decemloer lé, 2019. Ms. Saucedo also informed respondent
that she did not provide a urine sample on December 27, 2619, as dlrected.. Ms.

Saucedo sent respondent a follow-up email the same day explaining to respondent

26 -

39



that she was notified on October 18, 2019, to immediately cease the use-of all

controlled substance prescription medication.

34.  Between December 27, 2019, and October 9, 2020, respondent failed to
submit any biological fluid samples for testing. The Board's Probation Unit continued |
to send respondent Non-Compliance Letters listing the dates which respondent failed

to submit biological fluid samples for testing.
Respondent’s Evidence

35. Respéndent disagrees with Dr. Taylor's opiﬁions and recommendations.
She explained that her “problem" was alcohol, not opioid abuse. Her sobriety date
from a!'cohol is July 7, 2014. Even though respondent disagreed with'Dr. Taylor's
recommendation, she stopped taking the Tylenol with codeine. Respondent was
prescribed the medication from her dentist due ;co bone spurs on the right side of her
jaw. The medication was temporary to helb address her pain while other treatment
options were exblored. Respondent only stopped takingthe medication because she
believed she would be able to work as a physician. Initially, respondent believed that if

she followed Dr. Taylor's recommendations, she could start work.

36. However, when respondent met with Mr. King on October 29, 2019, he
expliained that she would not be able to practice medicine for at least a year while she "
complied with Dr. Taylor's recommendations. Respondent had already borrowed
$30,000 to pay for the mandated clinical assessment program, biological fluid testing,
and other requirements of her probation. Respondent beliéved she would be working
asa phy.sician and able to pay for the cost of probation. Without the anticipated
income, she could not afford to continue paying for her probation requirements.

Respondent works part-time as an adjunct professor at a community college, and does
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not make enough money to pay for-the requirements of her probation, which costs

approximately $1,000 per month.

37.  In November 2019, respondent joined an outpatient rehabilitation
program. Respondent explained that she has twice as many years of sobriety as the
., other members of the group. Respondent had to pay $200 per week to attend the
program, so she stopped attendmg Respondent still attends Alcohollcs Anonymous
(AA) and is »very involved.” Respondent also prewously attended a physxcxan s support
g'roup, that she would be willing to continue attending. Respondent also completes |
twice-daily Soberlink‘ breathalyzer tests. Respondent has also stayed current with her

continuing medical education.

38. Respondent_ admltted'that she miss'ed tests and stopped submitting
biological fluid samples in December 2019. Respondent did not sobmit a hair sample
‘as directed because of the travel time it would have takéen to go tothe testing site. She
also could not afford a hair sample test. Instead, respondent submitted a urine Sample :
Respondent also explamed that she had famlly issues that made rt dlfflCUlt for her to
comply with probation. Respondent s 9l—year old father was havmg difficulties. Her
son had school and medical problems. Her husband had back surgery. As a result,
respondent had devoted:her time to her family. Respondent has addressed her family

issues and can now focus her energy on complying with probation.

39. Respondentls no longer taking Tylenol with codeine for pain
Respondent explained that she is willing to comply with the terms of her probation,

“within reason,” but she must be allowed to work as a physmtan
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CHARACTER WITNESS AND LETTERS OF SUPPORT

40..  Alan Levine, M.D. testified at Hearing and wrote a Iettér for support for
respondent. Dr. Levine is an Anesthesiologist and Internist. He is also the Chair of
Wellness Community at Adventist Health .in Sonora, éalifornia. Dr. Levine has known
respondent fof over 12 years. He and respondent were practice partners. Dr. Levine is
aware of respondent’s alcoholism and recovery. Dr. Levine believes respondent is
eager to move on fro-m her past-problems. Dr. Levine also opined that respondent has
a "firm footing in on-going recovery and is’entirely capable of resuming a medical

_ practice.”

41.  Respondent submitted three additional letters of support from a nurse .
who worked with respon'dent, a friend, and her AA sponsor. The letters describe

respondent as a competent physician who is committed to her sobriety.
Analysis

42.  Complainant estabhshed by a preponderance of the evudence that
respondent violated the terms of her probation. Pursuant to Probatlon Condmon No.
19, if she violates the terms of her probation, the Board may set aside the stay order

and revpke her certificate.

43, The conduct that resulted in respondent'’s surrender of her certificate was
serious and resulted in a significant risk to her patients and the public. Respondent has
~a long history of alcoholism, two alcohol-related criminal convictions, and practiced
medicine under the influence of alcohol. However, respondent also had a six- to
seven-year history of taking pain pills, including Norco and Tylenol with ;odeine. As a
result, res.pondent's contention that her “problem” was alcohol and not controlled

substances, demonstrates her continued lack of insight into her addiction.
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44.  Respondent initially stopped taking Tylenol with codeine, as directed by
Dr. Taylor and Mr. King. Respondent explained that she would speak to her dentist
about treatment options other than Tylenol with codeine. Respondent also had the |
option of s‘eeki‘ng judicial review of the Board's decision if she disagreed with the
terms. She did not do so. Rather, respondent ultrmately made the decision to resume
V takmg the medication, when she realized that to practice medrcme she would need to
demonstrate sustained complrance wuth the terms of her probation. Even now,
respondent will not agree to comply with the terms of her probation Instead
respondent conterids that she wil comply with the terms of her probatlon wrthln

reason,” but she must be allowed to work as.a physrcran.

45.  The Board must ensure that respondent can exercise g.oodjudgment :
comply with the Board s rules and regulatlons and that she wrll not pose'a threat to
the health, safety, or welfare of the public. Respondent was grven the opportumty to
demonstrate she can comply with the terms of her.probatron. Desplte the numerous
efforts to remind respondent of her obllgations she failed to comply She continued

taking a controlled substance and stopped submrttmg brologmal fluid samples in
| December 2019. Since that time, she has made almost no effort to comply with the

;-

terms of her probation:

-46.  The Board's Manual of Model Disciplinary Orders and Disciplinary
Guidelines (11th Edition), provides that for a violation of probation, the maximum
penalty i is an outright revocatron of the licénsee’s certificate. The Board's guidelines
state “The maximum penalty should be given for repeated srmllar offenses or for

probatron violations reveallng a cavalier or recalcitrant attitude.”

47. When all the facts and circumstances are considered, it would be

| contrary to the public interest to allow respondent to remain licensed at this time.
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Respondent demonstrated a recalcitrant attitude, which poses a risk to the public
health, safety, and welfare. Pursuant to Probation Condition No. 19 of respondent"s
probation, the appropriate discipline is to set aside the stay order and impose the

stayed revocation- of respondent’s certificate.
LEGAL CONCLUSIONS

1. The purposé of the Medical Practice Act is to assure the high quality of
medical practice; in other words, to keep,unqﬁaliﬁed and undesirable persons and
those ‘guilt.y of unprofessional conduct out of the medical profession. (Shea v. Board of |
Mediical Exani)hersﬁ 978) 81 Cal.App.3d 564, 574.) The purpose of administrative
discipline is not to p.unish but to.protect %he public by elimina{ing those practitioners
who are dishonest, immoral, disreputable or mcompetent (Fahmy v. Medjcal Board of

~ California (1995) 38 Cal App.4th 810, 817.)

A.Burden of Proof

2. In a petition to revoke probatién corﬁpléinant must show by a*
preponderance of evidence that respondent’s license should be revoked. (Sandarg V.
Dental Board of Ca//forn/a (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 1434) If complainant meets his
burden, rehabilitation is akin to an afﬁrmat:ve defense; consequently, the burden of
proof of establishing an affirmative defense is on thé respondent. (Whetstone v. Board

.of Dental Examiners (1927) 87 Cal.App. 156, 164.)‘

Applicable Law

3. Business and Professions Code section 315.2, provides:
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- (a) A board, as c_iéscribed in Section 315, shall order a
. licensee of the board to cease practice if the licensee tests
‘positive for any substance that is prohibited under the ' s

terms of the licensee’s probation or diversion program.

(b) An order to cease pi’éci:ice under this s_ectioFl shall not
be governed by the prbvisions of Chapter 5 (commencing
with Section 11500) of Part 1 of Division 3 of Title 2 of the

Government.Code.

(c) A cease practice order under this section shall not

constitute disciplinary action.

(d) This section shall have no effect on the Board of
Régistefed Nﬁrsing purs'uyant to Article 3.1 (commencing

" with Section 2770) of Chapter 6 of Division 2.

4. Pursuantto Business and Professions Code section 2004, the Board shall

have the responsibi!ity for the‘fblbwing in rélevant part:

(a) The enforcement of the dilsci;::ilinary and criminal ©

provisioné of the Medical Practice Act.
(b) The administration and hearing of disciplinary actions.

() Cérrying out disciplinary actions appropriate to findings

made by a panel or an administrative law judge.

(d) Suspending, revoking, or otherwise limiting certificates

after the conclusion of disciplinary actions.
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5. Business and Professions Code section 2234, provides in relevant part:

The board shall take action .égainst any licensee who is.
charged with unprofessional conduct. In addition to other
provisions of this article, unprofessional conduct includes,

but is nat limjted to, the following:

[(a) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or. indirectly,
assistin.g in or abetting the violation of, or conspiring to

violate any provision of this chapter.
Cause to Revoke Probation

" 6. As set forth in Factual Findings 4 through 34, respondent failed to
comply with Dr. Taylor’é orders. Therefore, cause exists to set aside the stay order and
impose the stayed discipline of revocation of respondent’s license, .pursuant to

Probation Condition No.19..

7. ~ As set forth in Factual Findings 4 through 34, respondent failed to
comply with the biological fluid testing requirements of her probation. Therefore,
cause exists to set aside the stay order and impose the stayed discipline of revocation

of respondent’s license, pursuant to Probation Condition No.19.

8. As set forth in Factual Findings 4 through 34, respondent failed to
comply with the biological fluid testing requirements of the Boards probation unit. '
Therefore, cause exists to set aside the stay order and impose the stayed discipline of

revocation of respondent's license, pursuant to Probation Condition No.19.

9. As set forth in Factual Findings 4 through 34, respondent failed to

comply with the conditions for su bstance-abusing licensees. Therefore, cause exists to
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set aside the stay order and impose the stayed discipline of revocation of respondent'’s

license, pursuant to Probation Condition No.19.

10.  As set forth in Factual-Findings 4 through 34, respondent failed to
abstain from use of coptrolled substances.iTheréfore,' cause exists to set aside the stay
order and impose the stayed discipline of revocation of respondent’s license, pursuant

to Probation Condition No.19.
'ORDER

Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate No. A 62.1 48 issued to Stacey Lynﬁe :

Schirmer, M.D. is fevoked.

DATE: November 5, 2020 4 Marcie Larion
- . . Marcie Larson (Nov 5,2020 1:11 PST)
MARCIE LARSON
e o S Administrative Law Judge

Office of Administrative Hearings
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XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California

STEVEN D. MUNI

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

RYANJ. YATES .

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 279257

1300 I Street, Suite 125

P.O. Box 944255

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-6329
Facsimile: (916) 327-2247
E-mail: Ryan. Yates@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Complainant

: BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the First Amended Petition to Case No. 800-2019-062431
Revoke Probation Against:
OAH No. 2020060959

STACEY LYNNE SCHIRMER, M.D.

16565 Crestridge Avenue FIRST AMENDED PETITION TO
Sonora, CA 95370-8133 REVOKE PROBATION

Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate No. A 62148

Respondent.

Complainant alleges:
PARTIES

1.  William Prasifka (Complainant) brings this First Amended Petition to Revoke
Probation solely in his official capacity as the Interim Executive Director of the Medical Board of
California, Department of Consumer Affairs (Board).

2. On or about April 25, 1997, the Medical Board of California issued Physician's and
Surgeon's Certificate No. A 62148 to Stacey Lynne Schirmer, M.D. (Respondent).

3.  Inadisciplinary action titled “In the Matter of the Second Amended Accusation
Against Stacey L. Hoffmann, M.D.,” Case No. 02-2008-192729, the Medical Board of California,

issued a decision, effective April 22, 2013, in which Respondént’s Physician’s and Surgeon’s

1
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Certificate was revoked. However, the revocation was stayed and Respondent's Physician’s and
Surgeon’s Certificate was surrendered. A copy of that decision is attached as Exhibit A and is
incorporated by reference.

-4, On January 18, 2018, Respondent filed a Request for Administrativé Action —
Petition for Reinstatement of Surrendered License, Case No. 800-2018-040165 (Petition).
Following a hearing at the Office of Administrative Heariﬁgs, on July 10, 2019, the Board issued
a Decision, effecti{/e August 9, 2019, which granted the Respondent’s Petition and placed
Respondent on Probation for five (5) years with certain terms and conditions. Respondenf’s .
probation terms included substance ébusing licensee provisions as set forth in Title 16 Code of
California Regulations section 1361.5. Paragraph 6 of the Decision and Order in Case No. 800-
2018-040165, specifically states, “VIOLATION OF PROBATION. (f) failure to fully comply

with any term or condition of probation is a violation of probation.” A copy of that decision is
attached as Exhibit B and is incorporated by reference.

JURISDICTION

5. This First Amended Petition to Revoke Probation is brought before the Medical
Board of California (Board), Department of Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the
following laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise
indicated.

6.  OnJanuary 7, 2020, the Board issued a Cease Practice Order pursuant to
Respondent’s violation of the probation ;:onditions contained in the terms and conditions of the
Decision and Order in Case No. 800-2018-040165. The Cease Practice Order is currently in
effect. Pursuant to Probation Conditions 1, 3, 6, 8, and 15, the Board must file an Accusation
within fifteen (15) days of nétifying the Respondent that his license is under a cease»practice
order. Pursuant to the probation conditions, the Board must provide a heéring within thirty (30)
days of receipt of Respondent’s request for a hearing. The Cease Practice Order shall dissolve if
the Board does not meet those timing requirements.

/11
/17
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7.

This First Amended Petition to Revoke Probation is brought before the Board under

the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions

Code (“Code”) unless otherwise indicated.

8.

Section 315.2 of the Code states:

“(a) A board, as described in Section 315, shall order a licensee of the board to

- cease practice if the licensee tests positive for any substance that is prohibited under
the terms of the licensee’s probation or diversion program.

“(b) An order to cease practice under this section shall not be governed by the

provisions of Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 11500) of Part 1 of Division 3 of
Title 2 of the Government Code.

“(c) A cease practice order under this section shall not constitute disciplinary

action.

“(d) This section shall have no effect on the Board of Registered Nursing

pursuant to Article 3.1 (commencing with Section 2770) of Chapter 6 of Division 2.”

5.

Section 2004 of the Code states:

“The board shall have the responsibility for the following:

“(a) The enforcement of the disciplinary and criminal provisions of the Medical

Practice Act.

“(b) The administration and hearing of disciplinary actions.

“(c) Carrying out disciplinary actions appropriate to findings made by a panel

or an administrative law judge.

“(d) Suspending, revoking, or otherwise limiting certificates after the

conclusion of disciplinary actions.

10.

[1% bl
cee

Section 2234 of the Code, states:

“The board shall take action against any licensee who is charged with

unprofessional conduct. In addition to other provisions of this article, unprofessional
conduct includes, but is not limited to, the following:

“(a) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, assisting in or

abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate any provision of this chapter.

/11
/117
/11
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part:

/11
/11

FIRST CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

(Failure to Comply with Designated Clinical Evaluator’s Orders)

11.  Atall times after the effective date of Respondent’s probation, Conditions stated, in

“1. Clinical Diagnostic Evaluations and Reports: Within thirty (30) calendar
days of the effective date of this Decision, and on whatever periodic basis thereafter
as may be required by the Board or its designee, petitioner shall undergo and
complete a clinical diagnostic evaluation, including any and all testing deemed
necessary, by a Board-appointed, board-certified physician and surgeon. The
examiner shall consider any information provided by the Board or its designee and
any other information he or she deems relevant, and shall furnish a written evaluation
report to the Board or its designee. '

“The clinical diagnostic evaluation shall be conducted by a licensed physician
and surgeon who holds a valid, unrestricted license, has three (3) years’ experience in
providing evaluations of physicians and surgeons with substance abuse disorders, and
is approved by the Board or its designee...The evaluator shall provide an objective,
unbiased, and independent evaluation. The clinical diagnostic evaluation report shall
set forth, in the evaluator’s opinion, whether petitioner has a substance abuse
problem, whether petitioner 1s a threat to herself or others, and recommendations for
substance abuse treatment, practice restrictions, or other recommendations related to
petitioner’s rehabilitation and ability to practice safely. If the evaluator determines
during the evaluation process that petitioner is a threat to herself or others, the
evaluator shall notify the Board within twenty-four (24) hours of such a
determination. A

“In formulating his or her opinion...the evaluator shall consider the following
factors: petitioner's license type; petitioner's history; petitioner's documented length
of sobriety (i.e., length of time that has elapsed since petitioner's last substance use);
petitioner’s scope and pattern of substance abuse; petitioner's treatment history,
medical history and current medical condition; the nature, duration and severity of
petitioner’s substance abuse problem or problems; and whether petitioner is a threat
to herself or the public. '

(19
.

“3. Biological Fluid Testing: Petitioner shall immediately submit to biological
fluid testing, at petitioner's expense, upon request of the Board or its
designee...Petitioner shall make daily contact with the Board or its designee to
determine whether biological fluid testing is required. Petitioner shall be tested on the
date of the notification as directed by the Board or its designee. The Board may order
petitioner to undergo a biological fluid test on any day, at any time, including
weekends and holidays. Except when testing on a specific date as ordered by the
Board or its designee, the scheduling of biological fluid testing shall be done on a
random basis. The cost of biological fluid testing shall be borne by petitioner.

[19
.
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. “Prior to practicing medicine, petitioner shall contract with a laboratory or
service, approved in advance by the Board or its designee, that will conduct random,
unannounced, observed, biological fluid testing and meets all the following standards:

13

“(m)

43

“If a biological fluid test result indicates petitioner has used, consumed,
ingested, or administered to herself a prohibited substance, the Board shall order
petitioner to cease practice and instruct petitioner to leave any place of work where
petitioner is practicing medicine or providing medical services. The Board shall
immediately notify all of petitioner’s employers, supervisors and work monitors, if
any, that petitioner may not practice medicine or provide medical services while the
cease-practice order is in effect.

“A biological fluid test will not be considered negative if a positive result is
obtained while practicing, even if the practitioner holds a valid prescription for the
substance. If no prohibited substance use exists, the Board shall lift the cease-practice
order within one (1) business day.

“After the issuance of a cease-practice order, the Board shall determine whether
the positive biological fluid test is in fact evidence of prohibited substance use by
consulting with the specimen collector and the laboratory, communicating with the
licensee, her treating physician(s), other health care provider, or group facilitator, as
applicable. -

&
.

“4, Substance Abuse Support Group Meetings: Within thirty (30) days of the
effective date of this Decision, petitioner shall submit to the Board or its designee, for
its prior approval, the name of a substance abuse support group which she shall attend
for the duration of probation. Petitioner shall attend substance abuse support group
meetings at least once per week, or as ordered by the Board or its designee. Petitioner
shall pay all substance abuse support group meeting costs. The facilitator of the
substance abuse support group meeting shall have a minimum of three (3) years'
experience in the treatment and rehabilitation of substance abuse, and shall be
licensed or certified by the state or nationally certified organizations.

“The facilitator shall not have a current or former financial, personal, or
business relationship with petitioner within the last five (5) years. Petitioner's
previous participation in a substance abuse group support meeting led by the same
facilitator does not constitute a prohibited current or former financial, personal, or
business relationship. The facilitator shall provide a signed document to the Board or
its designee showing petitioner's name, the group name, the date and location of the
meeting, petitioner's attendance, and petitioner's level of participation in progress.
The facilitator shall report any unexcused absence by petitioner from any substance
abuse support group meeting to the Board, or its designee, within twenty-four (24)
hours of the unexcused absence.”

114
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“6. Violation of Probation Condition for Substance-Abusing Licensees:
Failure to fully comply with any term or condition of probation is a violation of
probation. ' _ '

“A. If petitioner commits a major violation of probation as defined by section
1361.52, subdivision (a), of Title 16 of the California Code of Regulations, the Board
shall take one or more of the following actions:

“(1) Issue an immediate cease-practice order and order petitioner to undergo a
clinical diagnostic evaluation to be conducted in accordance with section 1361.5,
subdivision (c)(1), of Title 16 of the California Code of Regulations, at petitioner's
expense. The cease practice order issued by the Board or its designee shall state that
petitioner must test negative for at least a month of continuous biological fluid testing
before being allowed to resume practice. For purposes of determining the length of
time petitioner must test negative while undergoing continuous biological fluid
testing following issuance of a cease-practice order, a month is defined as thirty (30)
calendar days. Petitioner may not resume the practice of medicine until notified in
writing by the Board or its designee that she may do so. '

“(2) Increase the frequency of biological fluid testing.

“(3) Refer petitioner for further disciplinary action, such as suspension,
revocation, or other action as determined by the Board or its designee.

“B. If petitioner commits a minor violation of pfobation as defined by section
1361.52, subdivision (c), of Title 16 of the California Code of Regulations, the Board
shall take one or more of the following actions: .

“(1) Issue a cease-practice order.

“(2) Order practice limitations.

“(3) Order or increase supervision of petitioner.
“(4) Order increase documentation.

“(5) Issue a citation and fine, or a warning letter.

“(6) Order petitioner to undergo a clinical diagnostic evaluation to be conducted .
in accordance with section 1361.5, subdivision (c)(1), of Title 16 of the California
Code of Regulations, at petitioner's expense.

“(7) Take any other action as determined by the Board or its designee.

“C. Nothing in this Decision shall be considered a limitation on the Board's
authority to revoke petitioner's probation if she has violated any term or eondition of
probation. If petitioner violates probation in any respect, the Board, after giving
petitioner notice and the opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry out
the disciplinary order that was stayed. If an Accusation, Petition to Revoke Probation,
or an Interim Suspension Order is filed against petitioner during probation, the Board
shall have continuing jurisdiction until the matter is final, and the period of probation
shall be extended until the matter is final.

114

.“8. Controlled Substances - Abstain from Use: Petitioner shall abstain

6

(STACEY LYNNE SCHIRMER, M.D.) FIRST égAENDED PET. TO REVOKE PROB. NO. 800-2019-062431




W N

~N N W B

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

completely from the personal use or possession of controlk';d substances as defined in
the California Uniform Controlled Substances Act, dangerous drugs as defined by
Business and Professions Code section 4022, and any drugs requiring a prescription.
This prohibition does not apply to medications lawfully prescribed to petitioner by
another practitioner for a bona fide illness or condition.

“Within fifteen (15) calendar days of receiving any lawfully prescribed
medications, petitioner shall notify the Board or its designee of the: issuing
practitioner's name, address, and telephone number; medication name, strength, and
quantity; and issuing pharmacy name, address, and telephone number.

“If petitioner has a confirmed positive biological fluid test for any substance

- (whether or not legally prescribed) and has not reported the use to the Board or its

designee, petitioner shall receive a notification from the Board or its designee to
immediately cease the practice of medicine. Petitioner shall not resume the practice of
medicine until the final decision on an accusation and/or a petition to revoke
probation is effective. An accusation and/or petition to revoke probation shall be filed
by the Board within thirty (30) days of the notification to cease practice. If petitioner
requests a hearing on the accusation and/or petition to revoke probation, the Board
shall provide petitioner with a hearing within thirty (30) days of the request, unless
petitioner stipulates to a later hearing. If the case is heard by an Administrative Law
Judge alone, he or she shall forward a Proposed Decision to the Board within thirty
(30) days of submission of the matter. Within fifteen (15) days of receipt by the
Board of the Administrative Law Judge's proposed decision, the Board shall issue its
Decision, unless good cause can be shown for the delay. If the case is heard by the
Board, the Board shall issue its decision within fifteen (15) days of submission of the
case, unless good cause can be shown for the delay. Good cause includes, but is not
limited to, non-adoption of the proposed decision, request for reconsideration,
remands and other interlocutory orders issued by the Board. The cessation of practice
shall not apply to the reduction of the probationary time period.

“If the Board does not file an accusation or petition to revoke probation within
thirty (30) days of the issuance of the notification to cease practice or does not
provide petitioner with a hearing within thirty (30) days of a such a request, the
notification of cease practice shall be dissolved.

144

“15. General Probation Requirements: Petitioner shall comply with the
Board's probation unit. ' :

(19
.

“19. Violation of Probation: Failure to fully comply with any term or condition
of probation is a violation of probation. If petitioner violates probation in any respect,

~the Board, after giving petitioner notice and the opportunity to be heard, may revoke

probation and carry out the disciplinary order that was stayed. If an Accusation,
Petition to Revoke Probation, or an Interim Suspension Order is filed against
petitioner during probation, the Board shall have continuing jurisdiction until the
matter is final, and the period of probation shall be extended until the matter is final.

[13

“21. Probation Monitoring Costs: Petitioner shall pay the costs associated with
probation monitoring each and every year of probation, as designated by the Board,
which may be adjusted on an annual basis. Such costs shall be payable to the Medical

7
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Board of California and delivered to the Board or its designee no later than January
31 of each calendar year.”

12.  Respondent’s probation is subject to revocation because she failed to comply with
Probation Conditions 1, 3,6, 8, and 15, referenced above. The facts énd circumstances regarding
this violation are as follows: |

A.  Onorabout August 1, 2019, the Board sent a letter to Respondent advising her that
she needed to enroll and participate in FirstSource—a drug testing organization—as part of her
pending probationary requirements. Respondent was ordered to check their system daily to
determine if she was selected to provide a biological fluid sample.

B.  On August 7, 2019, Respondent received a copy of the Decision with full explanation
of thé probation conditions. On that day, she signed an “Acknowledgement of Decision,”
indicating she understood the conditions.

C.  On or about September 3, 2019, Respondent notified the Board of a lawfully
prescribed prescription for acetaminophen (Tylenol) with codeine. Respondent stated the
prescription was for pain relief and she did not expect the prescription to be needed regularly.

D. On or about October 11, 2019, Respondent was selected to provide a blood sample.
Instead, Respondent pfovided a urine sample in place of a blood sample. A non-compliance letter
was issued for the violation and sent to Respondent, via U.S. maﬂ and email on or about October
21,2019. | |

E.  On or about that day, Respondent participated in a clinical evaluation, as part of her

probationary requirements. The evaluator found, the following, in part:

“It is my opinion that Dr. Schirmer is unsafe to practice medicine in any
capacity at this time. If she wishes to have her medical license reinstated in the future,
I recommend the following:

[13

“Dr. Schirmer must immediately stop using any controlled prescription
medication (e.g., Tylenol with codeine, Norco, etc.) even if prescribed by a healthcare
provider. '

113

“Dr. Schirmer must successfully participate and complete a substance abuse
rehabilitation program preferably at a center specializing in the treatment of impaired
professionals. Here successful participation must occur for one to two years and
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include, at a minimum, an intensive outpatient program, mental health treatment,
aftercare program and random drug testing.”

F.  On October 18, 2019, Respondent’s probation monitor sent her a letter notifying her
she was unsafe to practice medicine and was to comply with any restrictions or conditions
recommended by the evaluating physician within fifteen (15) calendar days of being notified by
the Board, including immediately ceasing usé of any controlled prescription medication.

| G.  On October 31, 2019, Respondent confirmed, via email, she had permanently
discontinued use of her prescription medication.

H.  On November 1, 2019, the Board sent Respondent a non-compliance letter for failure
to comply with recommendations made in the clinical diagnostic evaluation within fifteen (15)
days 'of notification from the Board. Respondent was notified again that she was to immediately
cease use of any controlled prescription medication, even if prescribed by a healthcare provider.

L. On November 12, 2019, Respondent was selected to provide a urine sample. On
November 18, 2019, the Boe}rd received laboratory results from the urine sample, which revéaied
Respondent tested positive for the metabolites of opiates-codeine.

J. On November 18, 2019, Dr. Schirmer was sent a letter, via U.S. mail and email,
requesting a written explanation as to why she tested positive for the metabolites of a controlled
substance. On November 23, 2019, Dr. Schirmer replied, via email, stating shé chose to continue
use of her Tylenol with cod.eine prescriptiqn.

K.  OnNovember 20, 2019, and November 27, 2019, Respondent was selected to provide
a urine sample. The Board received laboratory results from the urine samples, which revealed
Respondenf again tested positive for the metabolites of opiates—codéine. On or about December 2,
2019, a Board Enforcement Analyst spoke to Respondent telephonically. Respondent confirmed
she tested positive for a controlled substance, and stated that she had continued use of her Tylenol
with codeine prescription.

L.  Onor about December 2, 2019, Respondent was selected to provide a urine sample.
The Board received the laboratory results from the urine sample, which revealed Respondent
tested positive for the metabolites of opiates-codeine.

/17
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M.  On or about December 3, 2019, the Board sent Respondent a letter, requesting a
written explénation as to why she tested positive for the metabolites of a controlled substance on
November 20, 2019 and November 27, 2019. As of the date of this writing, Respondent has not
submitted a reply to the Board.

N.  On or about December 4, 2019, Respondent was selected to provide a urine sample.
The Board received the laboratory results from the urine sample, which revealed Respondent
tested positive for the metabolites of opiates-codeine.

O.  On or about December 11, 2019, the Board sent Respondent a letter, requesting a
written explanation as to why she tested positive for the metabolites of a controlled substance. As
of the date of this writing, Respondent has not submitted a reply to the Board. |

P.  Onorabout Decefnber 11,2019, Respondent was selected to provide a urine Asample.
The Board received the laboratory results from the urine sample, which revealed Respondent
tested positive for the metabolites of opiates-codeine.

Q.  On or about December 13,2019, and December 16, 2019, Respondent was selected to
provide hair and/or urine samples. Respondent failed to provide samples for both days.

R.  On or about December 25,2019, Respondent failed to check-in with FirstSource
(drug/alcohol testing service.)

‘ S.  On or about December 27, 2019, the Board sent Respondent a letter, requesting a
written explanation as to why she failed to provide urine samples on December 13, 2019, and
December 16, 2019. The Board additionally sent Respondent a second letter, requesting a written
ex;.;)lanation as to why she tested positive for the metabolités of a controlled substance, rggarding
her December 11, 2019, urine sample..

T. On or about December 27, 2019, Respondent sent the following, in part, to the Board,
via email:

“With regard to testing positive for the metabolites of a controlled substance, I
continue to take Tylenol #4 (containing codeine) as prescribed by my dentist for

ongoing pain related to severe TMJ arthropathy. With regard to my tests I have not

submitted, I have only refused to submit to a hair follicle test ONLY because of

financial hardship. The Board’s decision of my license re-instatement included

probationary terms for which I will continue to comply once I am truly on probation,

i.e. working back in the medical field and proving that I am safe to do so. ..”

.10
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U.  On or about January 2, 2020, the Board received notification from Soberlink that
Respondent failed to submit to a scheduled breathalyzer.
V.  Between on or about December 27, 2019 to on or about October 9, 2020, Respondent
repeatedly failed to submit biological fluid testing to the Board’s Probation Unit.
SECOND CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

(Failure to Comply with Biological Fluid Testing Requirements)
13.  Respondent’s probation is subject to revocation, in that she failed to comply with the
biological fluid testing requirements of her probation, as described in paragraphs 11 through 12,
above, and those paragraphs are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

THIRD CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

(Failure to Coniply with the Board’s Probation Unit)

14.  Respondent’s probation is subject to revocation, in that she failed to comply with the
biological fluid testing requirements of the Board’s probation unit, as described in paragraphs 11
through 13, above, and those paragraphs are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

FOURTH CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

(Violation of Probation Condition for Substance-Abusing Licensees)

15. Respondent’s probation is.subject to revocation, in that she violated her probation
conditions for substance-abusing licensees, as described in paragraphs 11 through 14, above, and
those paragraphs are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

FIFTH CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION
(Failure to Abstain from use‘ of Controlled Substances)

16. .Respondent’s probation is subject to revocation, in that she violated her probation
conditions requiring her to abstain from use of controlled substances, as described in baragraphs
11 through 15, above, and those paragraphs are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth
herein.

111
/11
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PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Medical Board of Calif;)mia issﬁe a decision:

1. Revoking the probation that was granted by the Medical Board of California in Case
No. 800-2019-062431 and imposing the disciplinary order that was stayed thereby - revoking
Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate No. A 62148 issued to Stacey Lynne Schirmer, M.D.;

2. . Revoking or suspending Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate No. A 62148, issued to
Stacey Lynne Schirmer, M.D.;

3. Revoking, suspending or denying approval of Stacey Lynne Schirmer, M.D.’s authority
to supervise physician’s assistants, pursuant to section 3527 of the Code;

4. Ordering Stacey Lynne Schirmer, M.D. to pay the Medical Board of California the
reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, and, if placed on probation, the
costs of probation monitoring; and

5. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

oarEp: OCT 12 2020 %% %/

WILLIAM PRASIFKA

Interim Executive D r

Medical Board of Cahforma
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California

Complainant

SA2019106396
34483678.docx
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Exhibit A

. Decision and Order

Medical Board of California Case No. 02-2008-192729
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‘BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Second Amended
Accusation Against:

STACEY L. HOFFMANN, M.D. Case No. 02-2008-192729

Physician's and'Surgeon's
- Certificate No. A 62148

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
Respondent. )
)

DECISION

The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby
adopted as the Decision and Order of the Medical Board of California,
Department of Consumer Affairs, State of California.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m.on _April 29, 2013

ITIS SO ORDERED _April 22, 2013,

By:
Linda K. Whitney
Executive Directo
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KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California

GAL M. HEPPELL

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

JANNSEN L. TAN

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 237826
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 445-3496
Facsimile: (916) 327-2247

- Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Second Amended 4 '
Accusation Against: Case No. 02-2008-19729
STACEY L. HOFFMANN, M.D. OAH No. 2011050257
183 South Fairview Lane, Suite A - B .
Sonora, CA 95370 STIPULATED SURRENDER OF
LICENSE AND ORDER

Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate No.
A 62148

Respondent.

In the interest of a prompt and speedy settlement of this matter, consistent with the public
interest and the responsibility of the Medical Board of California of the Department of Consumer
Affairs, the parties hereby agree to the following Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order
which will be submitted to the Board for approval and adoption as the final disposition of the
Second Amended Accusation Case No. 02-2008-19279.

PARTIES

1. Linda K. Whitney (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Medical Board of
California (Board). She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in
this matter by Kamala D. Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Jean-Pierre
Francillette, Deputy Attorney General. .

2. Stacey L. Hoffmann, M.D. (Respondent) is not represented by legal counsel.

1

Stipulated Surrender of License (Case No. 02-2008-192729)
62




10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28

3. Onorabout April 25, 1997, the Board issued Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate
Number A 62148 to Respondent. The Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate was in full force and
effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in the First Amended Accusation Case No. 02-
2008-192729, and expired on September 30, 2012. On August 19, 2011, an interim suspension
order was ordered against Respondent. | -

JURISDICTION
4. Second Amended Accusation No. 02-2008-192729 was filed before the Board and is
currently pending against Respondent. The Second Amended Accusation and all other statutorily
required documents were properly.served on Respondent on January 16, 2013. Respondent
timely filed her Notice of Defense contesting the Second Amended Accusation. A copy of the
Second Amended Accusation No. 02-2008-192729 is attached as Exhibit 'A, and incorporated
herein by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5. Respondent has carefully read and fully understands the charges and allegations in the
Second Amended Accusation No. 02-2008-192729. Respondent also has carefully read and fully
understands the effects of this Stipulated Surrender of License and Order. '

6. Respondent is fully aware of her legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Second Amended Accusati.on; the right to be
represented by counsel, at her own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses
against him; the right to present evidence and to testify on her own behalf; the r'ight to the
issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; -
the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded
by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable Jaws.

7.  Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and
every right set forth above. |
/11
1
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'CULPABILITY

8. Respondent admits to the charges and and allegations in the Second Amended
Accusation No. 02-2010-211099. Respondent agrees that cause exists for discipline and hereby
surrenders her Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. G 70136 for the Board's formal
acceptance. |

9. Respondent further understands that by signing this stipulated surrender she enables
the Board to issue an order accepting the surrender of her license without further process.

CONTINGENCY

10.  This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board. Respondent understands
and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of thé Board méy communicate directly
with the Board regarding this stipulation and surrender, without notice to or participation by
Respondent. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that she may not
withdraw her agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Board considers
and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the
Stipulated Surrénder and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this
paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Board shall not
be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter.

11.  The parties understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated Surrender of
License and Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as
the originals. .

12.  In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree tHat
the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following Order:

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate Number A 62148,
issued to Respondent Stacey L. Hoffmann, M.D., is surrendered and accepted by the Board.

13.  The surrender of Respondent’s physician’s and surgeon’s certificate and the

acceptance of the surrendered license by the Board shall constitute the imposition of discipline

3
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against Respondent. This stipulation constitutes a record of the discipline and shall become a part
of Respondent’s license history with the Board.

14.  Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as a medical doctor in California as of
the effective date of the Board’s Decision and Order.

15. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Board both her wall license certificate
and, if one was issued, pocket license on or before the effective date of the Decisioln and Order.

16.  IfRespondent ever files an application for licensure or a petition for reinstatement in
the State of Califofnia, the Board shall treat it as a petition for reinstatement. Respondent must
comply with all the laws, regulations and procedures for reinstatement of a revoked or
surrendered license in effect at the time the petition is filed, and all of the charges and allegations
contained in the Second Amended Accusation No. 02-2008-192729 shall be deemed to be true,
correct and admitted by Respondent when the Board determines whether to grant or deny the
petition.

17.  1f Respondent should ever apply or reapply for a new license or certification, or
petition for reinstatement of a license, by any other health care licensing agency in the State of
California, all of the charges and allegations contained in the Second Amended Accusation No.
02-2008-192729 shall be deemed to be true, correct, and admitted by Respondent for the purpose
of any Statement of Issues or any other proceeding seeking to deny or restrict licensure. 4
/11
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ACCEPTANCE

I have carefully read the above Stipulated Surrender of License and Order. 1 fully
understand the stipulation and the effects it will have on my Physician’s and Surgeon’s license,
and my ability to practice medicine in the State of California. T enter into this Stipulated
Surrender of License and Order freely, voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be

bound by the Decision and Order of the Medical Board of California.

DATED: . Jeioruani 1, 7013 . -\Wé"’ /J

ST cgy'i HOFFMANN, M.D.
Respondent

ENDORSEMENT
The foregoing Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby respectfully submitted

for consideration by the Medical Board of California of the Department of Consumer A ffairs.

Dated: ‘% s L2013 Respectfully submitted,
KAMALA D.HARRIS
Attorney General of California
GAIL M. HEPPELL
‘ Supervnsmg Deputy Attomey/(}‘eneral

. N . /
JANNSEN .. Tay
Deputy.Attorney General

Attorneys for Complainant

""""
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KaMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of. California
GAIL M., HEepPPELL

Supervising Deputy Attorney General FILED

JANNSEN L. TAN STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Deputy Attorney General MED!CAL BDARD OF CALIF GRN!A
State Bar No. 237826 aALH e Mwm LYy ap

1300 I Street, Suite 125

dw/«v ANALYSY

P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 445-3496
Facsimile: (916) 327-2247
Atlorneys for Petitioner

BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Second Amended Cdse No. (02-2008-192729

Accusation Against:

STACEY L. HOFFMANN, M.D.
183 South Fairview Lane, Suite A-B SECOND AMENDED ACCUSATION
Sonora, CA 935370 ‘

Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate

No. A 62148
Respondent.
Complainant alleges:
PARTIES

1.  Linda K. Whitney (Complainant) brings this Second Amended Accusation solely in
her official capacity as the Executive Director of the Medical Board of California.

2. Onor about April 25, 1997, the Medical Board of California issucd Physician's and
Surgeon's Certificate Numbcr A 62148 to Stacey L. Hoffmann, M.D. (Rcsponécnt). Said
certificate is current and set {o expire on September 30, 2012, On August 19, 2011, an interim
suspension order was ordered against Respondent.

JURISDICTION

3. This Second Amended Accusation is brought before the Medical Board of California
(Board), Department of Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section
references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwisc indicated.

1.
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4. Scction 490 of the Code provides:

(a) In addition to any other action that a board is permitted (o {ake apainst a licensee, a
board may suspend or revoke a license on the ground that the licensec has been convicted of a
crime, if the crime is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of the business
or profession for which the license was issued.

(b) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, a board may excrcise any authority to
discipline a licensee for conviction of a crime that is independent of the authority granted under
subdivision (a) oﬁly if the crime is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties
of the business or profession for which the licensee's license was issucd.

(c) A conviction within the meaning of this section means a plea or verdict of guilty or a
conviction following a plea of nolo contendere. An action that a board is permitted o take
following the establishment of a conviction may be taken when the time for appeal has elapsed, or
the judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal, or when an ordér granting probation is
made suspending the imposition cf sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under Section
1203.4 of the Penal Code.

(d) The Legislature hereby finds and declares that the application of this section has been
made unclear by the holding in Petropoulos v. Department of Real Estate (2006) 142 Cal. App.4th
554, and that the holding in that case has placed a significant number of statutes and regulations
in question, resulting in potential harm to the consumers of California from licensees who have
been convicted of crimes. Therefore, the Legislature finds and declares that this section
establishes an independent basis for a board to impose discipline upon a licensce, and that the
amendments .lo this section made by Chapter 33 of the Statutes of?.()Oé do not constitute a change
1o, but rather are declaratory of, cxisting law.

5. Section 493 of the Code provides:

“Notwithstanding any other provision of law, in a proceeding conducted by a board within
the department pursuant to law to deny an application for a license or to suspend or revoke a
license or otherwise take disciplinary action against a person who holds a license, upon the

ground that the applicant or the licensee has been convicted of a crime substantially related to the

2
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qualifications, functions, and dutics of the licensee in question, the record of conviction of the
crime shall be conclusive cvidence of the fact that the conviction occurred, but only of that fact,
and the board may inquire into the circumstances surrounding the commission of the crime in
order to fix the degree of discipline or to determine if the conviction is substantially related to the

qualifications, functions, and duties of the licensce in question.

”» L 1) &8

“As used in this secti'on, “license” includes “certificate,” “permit,” “authority,” and
“registration.” .

6. Sectioﬁ 2227 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that a licensee who is found
guilty under the Medical Practice Act may have his or her license revoked, suspended for a period
not to exceed one year, placed on probation é.nd required to pay the costs of probation monitoring,
or such other action taken in relation to discipline as the Division' deéms proper.

7. Section 2234 of the Code, in pertinent part, provides that, “The Division of Medical

‘Quality shall take action against any licensee who is charged with unprofessional conduct. In

addition to other provisions of this article, unprofessional conduct includes, but is not limited to,

the following:

(a) Violating or atiempting to violate, directly or indirectly, assisting in or abetting
the violation of, or conspiring to violate any provision of this chapter.

(d) Incompetence.
(¢) The commission of any act involving dishonesty or corruption which is
substantially rclated to the qualifications, functions, or duties of a physician and

surgeon.

(f) Any action or conduct which would have warranted the denial of a certificate.

I California Business and Professions Code section 2002, as amended and effective
January 1, 2008, provides that, urless otherwise expressly provided, the term “board” as used in
the State Medical Practice Act (Cul. Bus. & Prof. Code, scctions 2000, et seq.) means the
“Medical Board of California,” and refcrences to the “Division of Medical Quality” and
“Division of Licensing” in the Act or any other provision of law shall be deemed to refer to the
Board.

[F8)
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8. Section 2236 of the Code provides:

(a) The conviction of any offense substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or
duties of a physician and surpeon constitutes unprofessional conduct within the meaning of this
chapter. The record of conviction shall be conclusive evidence only of the fact that the conviction
occurred.

(b) The district attorney, city attorney, or other prosecuting agency shall notify the Division
of Medical Quality of the pendcnéy of an action against a licensee charging a felony or
misdemeanor immediately upon obtaining information that the defendant is a licensee. The notice
shall identify the licensee and describe the crimes charged and the facts alleged. The prosecuting
agency shall also notify the clerk of the court in which the action is pending that the defendant is
a licensee, and the clerk shall record prominently in the file that the defendant holds a license as a
physician and surgeon.

(¢) The clerk of the court in which a licensee is convicted of a crime shall, within 48 hours
after the conviction, transmit a certified copy of the record of conviction to the board. The
division may inquirc into the circumstances surrounding the commission of a crime in order to fix
the degree of discipline or to determine if the conviclion is of an offense substantially related to
the qualifications, functions, or duties of a physician and surgeon.

(d) A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction aficr a pl‘ea of nolo contendere is deemed to
be a conviction within the meaning of this section and Scetion 2236.1. The record of conviction
shall be conclusive evidence of the Tact that the conviction occurred.

9.  Section 2238 of the Code provides that, *A violation of any federal statute or federal
regulation or any of the statutes or regulations of this state regulating dangerous drugs or

controlled substances constitutes unprofessional conduct.”

10.  Section 2239 of the Code states:

“(a) The use or prescribing for or administering 10 himself or herself, of any controlled
substance; or the use of any of the dangerous drugs specified in Section 4022, or of alcoholic
beverages, to the extent, or in such a manner as to be dangerous or injurious to the licensee, or to
any other person or to the public, or to the extent that such use impairs the ability of the licensez
to practicc medicine safcly or more than One.misd_cmeanor or any felony involving the use,

consumption, or self-administration of any of the substances referred to in this section, or any
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combination thercof, constitutes unprofessional conduct. The record-of the conviction is
conclusive evidence of such unprofessional conduct.

“(b) A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo contendere is
deemed (o be a conviction within the meaning of this section. The Division of Medical Quality
may order discipline of the licensee 1:n accordance with Section 2227 or the Division of Licensing }
may order the denial of the license when the time for appeal has elapsed or the judgment of
conviction has been affirmed on appeal or when an order granting probation is made suspending
imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under the provisions of Section 1203.4
of the Penal Code allowing such person to withdra\«; his or her plea of guilty and to enter a plea of
not guilty, or setting aside the verdict of guilty, or dismissing the accusation, complaint,
information, or indictiment.”

11.  Section 2242 of the Code, in pertinent part, provides that the prescribing, dispensing,
or furnishing dangerous drugs as dcﬁnea in section 4022 without an appropriate prior
examination and a medical indication, constitutes unprofessional conduct.

12.  Section 2266 of the Code provides that, “The failure of a physician and surgeon to
maintain adequatc and accurate records relating to the provision of services to their patients
constitutes ﬁnprofcssional conduct.” |

13.  Section 2280 of the Code, in pertinent part, provides that, “No licensee shall practice
medicine while under the influence of any narcotic drug or alcohol to such an extent as to impair
his or her ability to conduct the practice of medicine with safety to the public and his or her
patients. Violation of this section sonstitutes unprofessional conduct . . . 2

14, HMealth and Safety Code section- 11170 provides that, “No person shall prescribe,
administer, or furnish a controlled substance for himself.”

15. California Codc of Regulations, title 16, section 1360, provides:

“Far the purposes of denial, suspension or revocation of a license, certificate or permit
pursuant o Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the code, a crime or act shall be

considercd to be substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a person holding

a license, certificate or permit under the Medical Practice Act if o a substantial degrec it

wn
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evidences present or potential unfitness of a person holding a license, certificate or permit 1o
perform the functions authorized by the license, certificate or permit in a manncr consistént with
thé public health, safety or welfare. Such crimes or acts shall include but not be limited to the
following: Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the

violation of, or conspiring 1o violate any provision of the Mecdical Practice Act.”

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
[Bus. & Prof. Code Sections 2234, and 2239(a) and (b)]
(Alcohol Misuse; Convictions - DUI)

16. - Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 2234, and 2239(a} and (b)
of the Code as follows:

17.  On or about June 2, 2008, Respondent was arrested for .driving under the influence
(DUI). The CHP officer observed Respondent’s vehicle weaving on the road, and travelling at
approximately fifty (50) miles per hour in a thirty (30) miles per hour zone. After making contact
with Respondent, the officer noticed a strong smell of an alcoholic beverage. Respondent
indicated to the officer that she had been weaving on the road because she was trying to eat a
Subway sandwich while driving. Respondent was given field sobriety tests, which she failed.
The preliminary alcohol screen (PAS) was 0.104% and 0.109%. The breath test done afier she
was arrested showed 0.10% and C.10%. On or ahout September 4, 2008, in a criminal proceeding
entitled, The People of the State of California v. Stacev L. Hoffiman, in Tuolumne Superior Court,
Case Number CRM?26827, Respondent pled guilty on count one, 4 misdemeanor, California
Vehicle Code section 23 152(a), and was placed on formal probation for a period of five (5) years,
with a condition that probation may be converted to summary probation if Respondent complied
with all probationary terms and conditions, and upon completion of a DUI program as directed by
the Probation Officer, after one year of the offense. Respondent was prohibited {rom cxcessive
use of alcohol or drugs, ordered to consent to blood/urine testing upon the request of any peace
officer, was fined (§1,970), was ordered 1o spend two (2) days in jail, and was ordered to

complete an alconol driver training program.
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18.  On or about September 11, 2008, Respondent surrendered for her first day of day jail,
and was given a PAS test with results of 0.05%. On or about Scptember 12, 2008, Respondent
surrendered [or her second day of day jail, and was given a PAS test with the result of 0.616%.
Respondent was also given a PAS test with results 0f 0.017%. In pcrﬁncnt part, Condition
Number 4 of the probationary terms placed upon Respondent on or about September 4, 2008,
stales that Respondent shall not appear at the County Probation Depariment, work program,
alcohol program, jail or drive a vehicle with any measurable amount of alcohal or drugs in her
system. On or about October 14, 2008, Respondent was arraigned on her probation violation of
positive blood alcohol, and was sentenced to 10 days work release or jail.

19.  On or about September 3, 2009, the Probation Officer wrote a letter to Judge Eleanor
Provost ini’orminé her that Respondent had not complied with the conditions of Respondent’s
formal probation, and that the Probation Department continued to supervise Respondent’s case as
aresult. On or about October 27, 2009, Respondent’s probation was converted to summary
probation. On or about August 12, 2010, Respondent’s probation was revoked in regards to this
matter (Case Number CRM26827), and Respondent was ordered to twenty (20) days work
release.

20. Onor about Marc;h 7, 2010, Respondent was arrested again for DUI. Respondent was
arrested for driving under the influence of alcohol, driving under the influence of alcohol with a
blood alcohol content (BAC) of 0.08% or more, and child endangerment. Respondent’s two sons,
one was 11 years old and the other was 7 years old, were also in the vehicle at the time of the
stop. Respondent consentcd' to a PAS test, which showed her breath alcohol level t;) be above the
legal limit at 0.225% BAC at 2222 hours. The officer notes that Respondent shox;vcd objective
symptoms ol intoxication. The officer noted that Respondent’s eyes were bloodshot and watery,
and Respondent had a strong odor of an alcoholic be§crage emitting from her person and she had
a very unsteady pait. Respondent displayed great difficulty in performing the standardized Field
Sobricty Test (FST). During the FST of Respondent, the officer had to grab onto Respondent’s
arm twice so that she would not [all over. The officer decided 10 stop the test for safety reasons.

Respondent’s blood sample contained 0.26% alcohol.

7
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21. Onor about August 12. 2010, in a criminal proceeding entitled, The People of the
State of California v. Stacey L_ynn-'[’ilkery Hoffman, in Tuolumne County Superior Court, Case
Numbcr CRM31933, Respondent gave a guilty plea regardiﬁg the sccond count in the related
complaint, violation of Vchicle Code scetion 23152(b), a misdemeanor. Respondent admitted to
having been convicted previously for DUL. Respondent was placed on five (5) years summary
probation, ordered to serve eight (8) da};s of day jail, and ordcred to pay a fine 0f $2,500.00.
Respondent was also érdel'ed to enroll in thirty (30) days of work release, and to have all
applicable fees paid before October 15, 2010,

22.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under secfions 2239 (a) and (b) of the
Code, in that she suffered two aleohol related convictions as set foﬁh above, and this constitutes

unprofessional conduct.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
[Bus. & Prof. Code Section 2234(e)]
(Dishonesty)

23. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 2234(e) of the Code, as
follows:

24. Complainant realleges paragraphs 17 through 21, and those paragraphs are
incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

25.  Onor about July 29, 2010, Respondent mct with a Board investigator, at
Respondent’s office. Respondent indicated that she wrote a prescription for an antibiotic
(Clindamycin) in her boy{riend’s, Patient #6, name which was actually for Respondent’s use.

26. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code sections 2234(e), in that
she wrote a prescription for her boyfriend, Patient #6, while she intcndec} to administer the drug to

herself, and this constitules unprofessional conduct.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
[Bus. & Prof. Code Section 2242] _
(Preseribing Dangerous Drugs Without An Appropriate Prior Examination)

27.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 2242 of the Codc as

follows:
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28.  Complainant realleges paragraphs 17 through 21, 25 and those paragraphs are
incor'porated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

‘ 29. During the July 29, 2010, mecting with the Board investigator, Respondent indicatcd
that she would write prescriptions {or her boyfriend, Paticnt #6, when he asked and told her he
was in pain. Respondent prcscribpd 270 Norco a month, or more, on average to Patient #6.
Patient #6°s physician, Dr. Spitze, prescribed 90 Norco a month to Patient #6 on average. Patient
#6 would get his prescriptions from Dr. Spitze filled at one pharmacy, and his prescriptions
writlen by Respondent at other pharmacics. Respondent claimed that Patient #6°s insurance

would be running out for a time and that he was stockpiling medication for the time he would be

without insurance. Respondent did not seem aware of the overall amounts nor the frequency of
the prescriptions, cspeéially their relation to the prescriptionsv Patient #6 was getting from Dr.
Spitze. Dr. Spitze was-not aware that Patient #6 was receiving additional prescriptions from
Respondent, his girlfriend. |

30. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 2242, in that she
prescribed Norco to Patient #6, her boyfriend, without conducting an apbrppriatc prior
examination of Patient #6, constitutes unprofessional conduct.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
[Bus. & Prof, Code Section 2266]
(Failure to Maintain Accurate and Adequate Records of Provided Services)

31. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 2266 of the Code as
follows:

32. Complainant realleges paragraphs 17 through 21, 25, 29 and those paragraphs are
incomporated by reference eas if fully set forth herein,

33. Respondent indicated o the Board investigator that she did not maintain medical
records in regards to her boyfricnd, Patient #6 Respondent also indicated that she would write
prescriptions for Patient #6 when he asked and told her that he was in pain, and that she

prescribed Clindamycin to Patient #6, although she administercd the antibiotic 1o hersclf.

Second Amendzd Accusation

75




[ I

~ (@2} (93] 59

o°

34. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 2266, in that she
prescribed medications to Patient #6, but failed to maintain any records regarding her treatment

and care of him, or of her prescriptions to him, and this constitutes unprofessional conduct.

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
[Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 2234(d) and 2280]
(Practice Under.Influence of Narcotics or Alcohol, and Incompetence — Unprofessional Conduct)

35. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 2234(d) and 2280 of the
Code as follows:

36. Complainant realleges paragraphs 17 through 21, 25, 29, 33 and those paragraphs are
incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

37. Commencing at a date unknown and continuing unti] at least August 8, 2011,
Respondent has been using and abusing alcohol and controlled substances. While under the
influence, Respondent treated patients. The Medical Board %éceived a complaint from Paul
Durand. Mr. Durand is a Registered Nurse who worked for Respondent's office from November
0f 2010 uniil he quit on June 24, 2011, The complaint indicated that Respondent was coming to
work under the inﬂucncg of narccties and/or alcohol, and patients have had to be sent home for
their safety on more than one occasion. Patients’ drug containers were found in Respondém’s
purse with the patients’ names blacked out. Respondent instructed the staff to ask patients to
bring their medications with them to appointments, and then she would send the patients out for
labs. Respondent would then take some of the patient’s medications while the patients were |
away. Respondent went o a substance abuse meeting on Junc 21, 2011 undér the influence and
was sent home by taxi, but returned to work. Staff retrieved her car and an open bottle of wine
rolled out from under the seat. Her staff attempted an intervention but Respondent was not
receptive and indicated that she did not need rehabilitation.

38. OnlJunc 21,2011, Paticnt #1 went to sce Respondent. She was the first patient of the
day. Her chief complaint was that her rhcumatoid arthritis had flared in her knee. Respondent
looked alright at first, but she always has an “alcoholic™ look to her, according to Patient #1.

Patient #1 then noticed Respondent had some problems using the computer mouse. Patient #]

10
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had some skin arcas which necded to be frozen on her face and legs. Respondent first did the

areas on her lower cheeks, near her chin, one on each side, which went alright. Then, Respondent

' sat on the floor to do Patient #/1°s legs. When Respondznt sat down, Respondent looked up and

her cyés rolled to the back of her head. There were seven arcas on her legs which needed to be
frozen, Respondent said she wanted to make sure she got those arcas on the legs really well, so
she kept burning or freezing those arcas.

39. Respondent then asked her about being a teacher. Patient #1 reminded Respondent
that éhe is a personnel specialist ét the prison. Then, Respondent asked her, “So, what do you
teach?” Paticnt #] said again, “No, I'm riot a teacher.” Paticnt #] thought Respondent was drunk
and “as high as a kite,” and that Respondent had burned her unnecessarily during the treatment.

40, DPatient #1 then developed blisters on her legs which were 2" in length. She had to go
to Prompt Care as the blisters popped. She was asked at Prompt Care if she was a diabetic, which
she is not, because they locked like diabetic sores. She was diagnosed with 3" degree bum’s.on
her legs, and she was given antibiotics. Patient #1 called Respondent’s office about her knee
pain, and Respondent prescribed sleeping pills for her,

41. Onlulys, 2011, Paticnt #1°s knee was hurting so she went to the E.R. The doctor
asked her if she was a diabetic after seeing the burns. She told the doctor she was not a diabetic
and 3" degree burns were again diagnosed. Patient #1 was referred o an orthopedic doctor,

Dr. Nygaard. Dr. Nygaard did an injection to the knee, which helped, although her knee
“popped” on the side and was very painful.

42, She was referred (o a rheumatoid arthritis specialist. On July 18, 2011, she returned
from vacation and rcturnced to Respondent’s office and showed the burns to Toni Butler,
Respondent’s office manager. Ms. Butler got her to the wound care center at Sonora Iicgional
Medical Center for care for the 3 degrec burns. The wound center is removing the scabs and
using collagen in the wounds so the cells have something to grow into.

43, Onluly 29,2011, a Board investigator received a faxcd complaint from Bobbi

Brennan, an employee [receptionist] of Respondent. The complaint indicated numerous

complaints against Respondent, including that Respondent (1) came to work drunk and under the
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influence of narcotics, (2) treated patients while she was under the influence, and (3) would 1ake
patient medication for her own usdge, at least some of which she would carry in her purse.

44, On August 1, 2011, a Board investigator received a phone call [rom Respondent’s
office indicating that Respondent was again impaired while at the office. A Board investigator
and another Board employee travelled to Respondent’s office that same day (August 1,2011). A
Board employee and a Board investigator interviewed Respondent at her office. Respondent said
she had started to drink alcoholic beverages again in November of 2010, in violation of her
probation for two prior DUIs. Respondent indicated that she thought she could drink socially and
stay in control. Respondent indicated that she was unable 1o stop drinking alcohol, as she has
been doing so for the past 30 years, despite her currently being on probation for two prior DUIs.
Respondent indicated that she has been taking pills for the past 6 or 7 years.

45.  During her interview with a Board investiga}‘or and a Board employce, Respondent
said she had reccived a prescription for 90 Norco on July 20, 2011 and was out by July 29 or July
30,2011. She said Christopher Mills, M.D). prescribed the Norco to her as a courtesy when she
told him her back hurt. He did not exéminc her and she said she planned on se¢ing him “today”
[August 1, 2011]. Respondent suid that on July 31, 2011 and into the morning of August 1, 2011,
she drank 3 glasses of wine and a beer, finishing her beer at 1:00 am on August 1,2011. She then
took two Tylenol #4’s and went to bed. She admitted the Tylenol #4°s were from her office
supply, which she purchases from Moore Medical, a wholesaler, She said the reason she ftook the
Tylenol #4 tablets was because her feet hurt. She insisted she was not under the influence and
could practice salely.

46.  During the August 1, 20.1-1, interview with a Board investigator and a Board
employce, Respondent was asked about a period in May 2011 where some patients expressed
concerns about her ability to safely sec them. She admitted she was impaired with peppermint
schnapps. She tearfully admitted the patients expressed concern about her ability to practice that
day in May 2011. This was a day the office was closed due to her impairment, due to alcohol or

narcotics, or both. She indicated this was when her staff attempted to do an intervention.
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47. Respondent had a safc in her office and she had medications and blank prescription
pads in the safe. She had a key to the safe and one employec knows where she hides the key.
Respondent had a bulk bottle of phentermine on her desk, a controlled substance, which she
placed in the safe while Board employees were at her office. Respondent had two bottles of
medications on her desk which she said were given to her by 4 patient. Respondent indicated that
she will recycle returned medications to save patients money by dispensing the returned
rmedications to other patients. She said she only recycles medications from trusted patients, A
Board investigator looked in one pill vial and discovered two different medications inside.
Respondent was told to not accept returned medications and to instruct her paticnts on how to
propérly dispose of medications themselves.

48. During the August 1, 2011 interview, Respondent admirted she was dispensing
medications to her patients in an envelope with instructions WTiﬂCIjll on the envelope. Respondent
did not have childproof containers. She did not have proper labels for the medication. She did
not have any inventory control system to account for the various medications. She was instructed
on how to log and keep a proper inventory of medications. She said she was logging dispensed
medications in the patienis’ charts. Respondent had no way to account for medications which
may be going eclsewhere, fo; example if she or an employec took medications from the bottles for
themselves. The safe was not Jocked and the door was open when the Board employees arrived at
her office and anyone could have entered her personal office and could have taken medications
from the bulk bottles without Respondent’s knowledge. Respondent has not been making any
repon'.s 10 CURES (Controlled Substance Utilization Review & Evaluation System), as is required
when controlled substances are dispensed.

49.  Because Rcspondenl appeared (o be impaired, a Board investigator performed scveral
eye tests on Respondent with her permission. A Board investigator checked her horizontal gaze
nystagmus and found that Respondent had nystagmus at 45 degrees. Respondent’s pupils were
constricted to 1.5 mm. Respondent did not have vertical nystagmus. A Board investigator
checked for convergence and Respondent’s right eye after less than 1 second, started jerking to
where it was looking straight ahead and then back towards the penlight. A Board investigator
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then started to test for rebound dilation, and Respondent refused to participate in any more tests.
A Board investigator formed the opinion that Respondent was indecd impaired and under the
mﬂucnce of opiates and alcohol, from Respondent’s own admissions about what medications she

had taken, her demeanor, her appearance, and the eye tests a Board investigator had performed.

On this same day (August 1, 2011), Respondent also provided a urine sample to a Board

investigator. The urine sample was sealed and packaged in Respondent’s presence. This sample
was sent by UPS to the lab to be tested.

50.  Due to Respondent’s impairment, a Board investigator and a Board employec told
Respondent that she could not continue to see any paticnts that day (August 1, 2011), and that
Respondent’s medical office would need to be closed, due to Respondent’s impairment.

51. On August 5, 2011, the results from Respondent’s urine test (from her urine sample
provided on August 1, 2011) were received from MedTox. The results show her Ethanol (Urine)
level was 0.105 g/dl. Her methadone level was 1542 ng/ml, her codeinc level was over 20,000
ng/ml (confirmation threshold is 500 ng/ml), morphine was 7112 ng/ml (confirmation threshold is
300 ng/ml), and hydrocodone was 1329 ng/ml (confirmation threshold is 300 ng/ml). These
results clearly indicate that Respondent was highly impaired on August 1, 2011,

52.  The following Monday, on August 8, 2011, a Board investigator again spoke to
Respondent, and Respondent’s speech was slurred and she was not able to form her words very
well. A Board investigator asked her if she was drunk and she admitted to drinking over the
weekend but said she was okay. A Board investigator discussed the drug test results with

Respondent. Rcspondcm did not dispute the alcohol findings, but said she had not taken any

“methadone and did not know where that came from. A Board mvc,c;txs_dior told her some of the

findings could be metabolites [or drugs she had waken. A Board investigator explained to
Respondent that the test reinforced the fact that she was oo impaired to see paticnts last Monday
(August 1,2011).

53.  Respondent’s conduct as sct forth above constitutes unprofessional conduct in that
she practiced medicine while under the influence of alcohol or drugs or narcotics, in violation of
sections 2234(d) and 2280 of the Code.
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SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
[Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 2234 and 2238;
Health and Safety Code § 11170]
(Unlawfully Procuring Controlled Substances)

54. Respondeni is subject to disciplinary action under sections 2234 and 2238 of the
Code, and undcr Health and Safety Code section 11170, as follows:

55. Complainant realleges paragraphs 17 through 21, 25, 29, 33, 37'tﬁrough 52 and those
paragraphs are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth ﬁcrein.

56.  Respondent’s conduct as set forth above, in regards to her procuring controlled
substances from patients, and from her office’s supplies, and her excessive alcohol use,
constitutes unprofessional conduct in violation of sections 2234 and 2238 of the Code, in

conjunction with violating Health and Safety Code section 11170.

SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
[Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 490, 493, 2234, 2236, 2239 and 2280;
Health and Safety Code § 11170; California Code of Regulations Title 16 § 1360]
(Conviction of a Crime Substantially Related to the Practice of Medicine)

57.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 490, 493, 2234,2236, 2239
and 2280 of the Code, Health and Safety Code section 11170, and Title 16 Section 1360 of the
California Code of Regulation, as follows:

58.  Complainant realleges paragraphs 17 through 21, 25, 29, 33, 37 through 52 and those
paragraphs arc incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

59.  On or about September 29, 2011, in a criminal proceeding entitled, The People of the
State of E,'a/ifornia v. Stacey Lynn-Tillery Hoffman, in Tuolumne ilounty Superior Court, Case.
Number CRM36730, Respondent was charged with ninc (9) counts of Misdemeanor violation of
section 2280 of the Code, Practice of Medicine While Under the Influence of a Narcotic Drug or
Alcohol, to such an cxtent as to{impair her ability to conduct the practice of medicine with safety
to the public and her patients, The charges stemmed from events that transpired from February
{ 2011 through August 2011 as specifically alleged supra. Respondent was also charged with one

i
! (1) count of Misdemeanor violation of the California Health and Safety Code section 11170,
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Coﬁtrolled Substance for Self ﬁsc, when Respondent administered and prescribed controlled
substances (codeine, hydrocodone and methadone) to herself as specifically alleged supra.

60.  On February 23, 2012, Respondent plead guilty to one (1) count of Misdemeanor
Practice of Medicine While Under the Influence (Count IV of the Complaint), and one (1) count
of Misdemeanor Controlled Substance for Self use (Count X of the Complaint). Respondent was
placed on two (2) years summary probation, with other terms and conditions and was ordered 1o
pay a {ine of $2,000.00,

61.  Respondent’s conduct as set forth above, in regards to her conviction for practicing
medicine while under the influence of a narcotic drug or alcohol and controlled substances for
self use constitutes a conviction of a crime that is substantially rclatéd to the qualifications,
functions, or duties of the practice of medicine in violation of sections 490, 493, 2234, 2236, 2239
2280 of the Code and Title 16 of the California Code of Regulation section 1360; in conjun'ction
with violating Health and Safety Code section 11170.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Medical Board of California issue a decision:

L. ~ Revoking or suspending Physician's and Surgeon’s Certificate Number A 62148,
issued to Stacey I.. Hoffmann, M.D.;

2. Revoking, suspending or denying approval of Stacey L. Hoffmann, M.D.'s authority
1o supervise physician assistants, pursuant 1o scction 3527 of the Code;

3. Ordering Stacey L. Hoffmann, M.D. to pay the Medical Board of California the costs
of probation monitoring, if probation is imposed;

4. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.
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DATED: {7/ 74 - C ;
~4  LINDA K. WHITNEY
" Executive Director
Medlica):Bodrd of California
State of California
Complainant
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Exhibit B

Decision and Order

Medical Board of California Case No. 800-2018-040165
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BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Petition for )
Reinstatement of Surrendered )
Certificate of: )
)
)

Stacey Lynne Schirmer, M.D. ) Case No. 800-2018-040165
)
Physician's and Surgeon's )
Certificate No. A 62148 )
)
Petitioner )
)

DECISION

The attached Proposed Decision is hereby adopted as the Decision and Order of the
Medical Board of California, Department of Consumer Affairs, State of California.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on August 9, 2019.

IT IS SO ORDERED: July 10, 2019.

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

«_ MWV

Kristina D. Lawson, J.D., Chair
Panel B

DCU32 [Rev 11.2015)
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BEFORE THE
MEDICAL'BOARD OF CALIFORNIA .-
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA '

In the Matter of the Petition for _ : ' .
Reinstatement of Surrendered Certificate of: :|  Case No. 800-20 18-040165

STACEY LYNNE SCHIRMER, M.D,, - OAH No. 2019021077

Petitioner. -

PROPOSED DECISION

Administrative Law Judge Coren D. Wong, Office of Administrative Hearings, State:
of California, heard this matter on May 16,2019, in Sacramento, California.

Ryan Yates, Deputy Attorney General, appeared on behalf of the people of the State
of California, pursuant to Government Code section 11522. '

Attorney Paul Chan of the law firm Kravitz & Chén, LLP, represented petitioner '
Stacey Lynne Schirmer, MD, who was present throughout the hearing.

Evidence was received, the record was closed, and the matter was.submitted for
decision on May 16, 2019. o :

FACTUAL FINDINGS

.. Procedural History

‘ 1. The Board issued Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate Number A 62148 to
petitioner on April 25, 1997. The certificate was surrendered April 29, 2013." -

2. On August 19, 2011, an interim suspension order was isstied, and petitioner’s
certificate was immediately suspended. On January 16, 2013, a Second Amended
Accusation was filed, seeking to discipline petitioner’s certificate on the grounds that she: 1)
suffered two alcohol-related convictions; 2) was dishonest by writing a prescription for an
antibictic in someone else’s name when the drug was actually for her own use; 3) prescribed
Norco without conducting an appropriate medical examination; 4) prescribed medication
without maintaining records of the treatment and care provided to that person; 6) obtained
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controlled substances from patients and her office’s supplies; and 7) was convicted of
practicing medicine while under the influence of drugs or aleohol and using a controlled
substance, crimes which were substan‘ually related to the qualifications, functions, and duties
of a physxcmn !

3. On February 7, 2013, petitioner entered into a Stipulated Surrender of License
and Order whereby she admitted the truth of the allegations in the Second Amended -
Accusation, and agreed to surrender-her certificate. The Board approved the Stxpulated
Surrender of License and Order on Apnl 22,2013, effectlve the followmg week

‘Petition for Reznstatement

4, Pétltxoner signed a Petition for Penallty Réhef fequestmg reinstatement of her
surrendered certificate, which the Board received J anuary 18,2018. She explained in her :
attached narrative statement : .

My dxfﬁcultxes on the road to successful Recovely, my position
as.a healthcare professional, and my. W1111ngness to be public .
about offer [sic} me opportumnes to help those. sﬂently suffermg‘ i
in our community and my profession. When I return to
medicine, I bring with me a deep-and sincere enipathy for the
miany who agonize over-this very common yet devastating
malady; part1cula11y, the medical professmnals who feel they -
must remain hidden, and silent. I’ve been gifted an insight into
a disease whlch kﬂls many, is xmsunderstood by most, and

. remains an illness of frustration and impotency for the mechcal

. community. You must lived [sic] this disease to have any
chance of ever understandxng it or possessing some ability to _

+ help those who are quietly suffering. "I am hopeful that you will
provide me this opportumty by allowmg me to practice .
medicine once again. - D

(Bold original.)
Petitioner’s Evidence

5..  Petitioner readily admitted that she “absolutely” is an alcoholic. Her
grandfather, father, and uncle are alcoholics, and her abuse of alcohol started in her late teens
when her fiancé was killed i inacar accxdent 'She Lm‘aally drank alcohol “just not to hurt,”
Over time, she Iearned that consummg alcohol “could stop that pam” she felt from her loss.
By her mid-20s, she had abused alcohol to such an extent that her physician told her she was

near hver faxlure

' The original Accusation was filed March 1, 2011.

86



6. Petitioner stopped consuming alcohol for a short period of time after being
warned of the serious effects it was having on her health. However, her abstinence was -
 short-lived, and she continued to abuse alcohol throughout her undergraduate program,
medical school, residency, and medical practice. There were extended periods of time during
her residency that she did not consume alcohol because of her work-schedule, but her
cravings for alcohol still remained and she would-plan for her next drink based on her work
schedule. She described such behavior as a “classic™ sign of alcoholism.

7. Petitioner first sought treatment for alcoholism when she enrolled in a 30-day
residential treatment program at Hazelden S pringbrook in Newberg, Oregon, on June 16;
2008. Atthe time, she was the chief medical officer and a staff physician at the Tuolumne
Me-Wuk Indian Health Clinic. She explained that shé was motivated to obtain treatment by
“fear,” becauseé she “knew the secret was out” and her friends and colleagues would not
tolerate her continued abuse of alcohol. - :

8. Petitioner “completed the prografn premature[ly] with staff apprbval on
7/14/08.” She explained, however, “when you’re not ready, you’re not ready,” and she
resumed drinking “within a week” of her discharge. :

9. Petitioner opened her own medical practice on March 1; 2010. She continued
to consume alcohol, initially in the bathroom, but eventually more openly. She recalled at
least two occasions on which staff had to cancel her appointments due to her inebriated state.

10.  Eventually, petitioner became so addicted to the altered state caused by her
alcohol consumption that she convinced herself that by consuming opioids, she could -
achieve the same altered state without her staff smelling the alcohol on her breath. She
obtained her opioid supply from the meditations she kept in her office for patients. She
never used street drugs, and lost access to opioids once her certificate was suspended and she
closed her office in August 2011.

1. . On August 11, 2011, petitioner admitted herself into a 30-day residential
treatment program at Changing Echoes in Angels Camp, California. She successfully
completed the program early, and was discharged on September 5, 2011. However, it was
only a “matter of hours” before she began drinking again. -

12. Petitioner continued drinking, even after her certificate was suspended and
eventually surrendered. Her first job after closing her medical practice was as an instructor
at Kaplan College in Stockton, California, and she explained that she knew she did not have
to regain or maintain sobriety to keep her job. After six months, however, the Stockton

campus closed, and she was out of a job.
13. Unemployed, petitioner had more time to consume alcohol, and she did so.

Her drinking led to her boyfriend kicking her out, and to her two sons moving in with their
father. Petitioner moved back home to live with her father, a person with whom she did not .
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really get alonfJr She felt like she had “nothlng to live for.” For the ﬁrst time, petmonel
seriously contemplated. sobnety ‘ o

14. July 4 2014 is petltloner s date of sobrxety That night, she decxded to go out
for a jog after having consumed alcohol. .She stepped in a pothole; fell into-the gutter, and
suffered several abrasions: She,recalled at hearing seeing her younggst son’s reaction to her
getting hurt, and his reaction helped convince her to stop drinking, She called her boyfriend, -
and asked if she could move back iri with him. He agreed to her moving back in, provided
she stopped drmkmg She kept her agreement and they were married i in. October 20 17.

15 Peutxoner began attendmg Alcohohcs Anonymous (AA) meetzngs onlJ uly 4,
2014. She attended meetings daily for the first 90 days of her sobriety. Now, she triesto -
attend AA meetings at least three or four times each week.. She also talks to her sporisor by-
“telephone two or three add1t10nal days each week.

16. Pentxoner has completed the 12 steps of AA, and is currently reworkmg Steps
6and 7. She has served as a sponsor for three other AA members, but has found that she is
better able to help other members by working various committees rather than serving as a
sponsor. She is currently ‘the treasurer.of one of her AA meetmg groups and has served as
- 1tsse01etarymthepast ST s T Lo e :

17. Penmoner s AA sponsor wrote a 1etter of support conﬁrmm petmoner s date
of sobriety and commitment to maintaining her.sobriety. Petitioner’s sponsor explained that
she has sponsored numerous women during her 31 years of sobriety,and identified petitioner
as “the only one . . . who has comeé to me as a newcomer and has stayed sober since the.day
she'asked me to sponsor her.” Petitioner’s sponsor described a pIo gram petitioner created at
Sonora Regional Medical Center which involves AA members xmmsterxng to patxents Cl
suffering from drug and/or alcohol abuse. Co ~

' 18. . - Petitioner began teaching human anatomy and physiology at Modesto Junior
College part-t1me on January 10,2017. As of the date of hearing, she had completed her. -,
“first.round interview” for obtaining tenure, and was preparing for her second round -
interview. If her certificate is reinstated, she intends to continue teaching part-time, and

- would like to work for a family medicine practice part-time. She lives in Sonora, Cahforma,
and described a severe shortage of primary care physicians in the area.

19. Petmoner explamed she wished she could reassure the Board she will never
consume alcohol again, but candidly admitted she cannot. She explamed she continues
attending AA meetings and being of service in order to maintain a strong fellowship with her
fellow AA members in order to avoid relapse. She also described how much she values her
sobriety, and recognizes how much she has gained and could lose if she relapses. She
explained “good things” started happening once she achieved sobriety — she reunited with _
her children, got married, and obtained her job at Modesto Junior College.
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20.  OnJuly 7, 2018, Colleen Moore performed a forensic substance abuse
evaluation of petitioner. Ms. Moore holds a Master of Art degree in clinical psychology, and
is a licensed marriage and family therapist. She is recognized as a Master Addiction
Counselor by the National Association for Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Counselors, and is
certified as an Addiction-Free Pain Management Specialist. ‘

21. Ms. Moore concluded that petitioner has a history of an Alcohol Use Disorder,
Sustained in Full Remission. She further concluded that while petitioner briefly abused
opiates, the extent of her abuse did not meet the DSM-5 criteria for an opiate use disorder.
She identified petitioner’s abstinence and recovery as being “above average when compared
to the general population practicing abstinence,” which means petitioner-is at a lower risk of
relapse than the norm. Ms. Moore uncovered no evidence indicating petitioner “currently
presents a danger to the public or to herself or to her patients should her medical license be
reinstated.” o )

22. . Ms. Moore’s conclusions were based on the following: 1) petitioner “was
exceptionally transparent and self-effacing” during her two interviews, and the information
presented during both interviews was consistent, which suggested to Ms. Moore that the
infofmation was accurate; 2) the extent of petitioner’s involvement with AA suggests she is
more likely than the average person to maintain abstinence; 3) petitioner is in the Middle
Recovery Stage of Terrence Gorski, PhD’s, well-accepted developmental recovery model
“The Stages of Recovery;” 4) thie numerous letters of support written by professionals who
have known petitioner before and after she obtained sobriety is a strong testament to her
commitment to maintaining sobriety; 5) petitioner’s husband provided information which
confirmed her self-described history of substance abuse and sobriety, and expressed
unwavering support and confidence in her maintaining sobriety; and 6) petitioner’s AA"
sponsor confirmed pétitioner’s date of sobriety and commitment to maintaining sobriety.

Letters of Support from Medical Professionals

23. . Alan Levine, M.D., is an anesthesiologist who has known petitioner
professionally since before 2005. In the past, they shared many patients. Dr. Levine .
described petitioner as “an excellent clinician® who “had a very busy practice of loyal
patients for years.” ' :

24, Dr. Levine is well aware of petitioner’s struggles with alcoholism, and was the
chairman of the Wellness Committee at Sonora Regional Medical Center when she was first
arrested for driving under the influence of alcohol. He was not surprised when petitioner
reported her arrest to the Wellness Committee, because he knew she overindulged in alcohol

during her personal time.

25, Dr. Levine maintained social contact with petitioner after she surrendered her
certificate. He described her as initially refusing to accept responsibility for her misconduct
which led to the Board seeking to discipline her certificate, but explained she has since "
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recognized and accepted responsxbrhty for her wroncdomu He expressed conﬁdence in her
ability to return to practicing medrcme safely. . : -

26.  Todd Stolp, M. D. practlces famrly medicine in Tuolumne County, and has
known petitioner professionally since 1998 when she first joined the “call group” he was a
“part of. He described her as anintelligent physician who “practiced a high quality of
medicine™and whose patzents expressed great satisfaction with her~serv1ces ? :

-~.! '

e 27 Dr Stolp was the charrperson of a local hosprtal’s Physxcran Ald/Medrcal Staff
Aid Committee wheén. petitioner’s abuse 6f alcohol first came to light, and was involved in
efforts to-evaluate the severity of her abuse and support her in obtammg sobrrety He-
explained: -“it was clear at that point that she lacked insight into the profound influence of -
her substance use disorder on her ability to safely practice medicine and, most importantly, - -
on her own social dysfunction.” He further explained that petitioner shunned efforts to get
her into a recovery program until alcoholism led to her surrendering her cértificate. “BEven
then, Stacey remained transhxed agamst the Board’s actions and in demal of her condxtron »

. -.28. Dr Stolpe notlced a change in petmoner S att1tude startmg in 2014 when she
'commltted herself to obtaining sobriety and_begin- -attending AA meetings. He watched her ..
slowly reconstruct-“her life from the ground up.” He also watched her initial “bitterness . .
towards the Medical Board for its actions” turn “to Uenmne gratrtude Tovol s
-29. Dr Stolpe expressed conﬁdence in petmoner S ablhty to return to the: practrce
of medicine in a safe:manner. He explained her “own willingness to, discuss her personal
expenence with substance:use.pathology-and her reco gnmon of the need for ongoing.care is -
in sharp contrast to her status three yéars'ago and, in my opmlon rs the most’ 1mportant factor
predicting a successﬁ;l and sustained recovery.”

Discussion

30. Petrtroner has a lonor hlstory of abusmg alcohol wh_tch mcludes two alcohol-
related criminal convictions and a conviction for practicing medicine under the influence of .
alcohol. While she initially held much animosity-towards the Board for seekmg to drscrphne
her certificate and refused to take responsibility for her underlying conduct, she has since had
a change of heart and has gained substantial insight into her past conduct. Petitioner testified
openly and candidly about her history of abusing alcohol, and demonstrated significant.
insight into her disease of alcoholism. She obtained sobriety from alcohol on July 4, 2014,
and has maintained it ever since. She has dedicated her life to maintaining her sobriety by
continuing to‘attend AA meetings, reworking the 12-steps aftér having completed them,
maintaining regular contact with her sponsor, and continuing to be of service to other AA
members. Her new state of sobriety has led to her reunification with her two sons, a 2017
marriage, and job at Modesto Junior College. She enjoys the support of her professional

colleacues
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LEGAL CONCLUSIONS
Applicable Burden/Standard of Proof

L Petitioner has the burden of proving her entitlement to reinstatement of her
certificate, and she must do so by clear and convincing evidence to a reasonable certainty.
(Housman v. Board of Medical Examiners ( 1948) 84 Cal.App.2d 308, 315 [an applicant ‘
seeking reinstatement of licensure has the burden of presenting sufficient evidence of fitness
for licensure to overcome the prior decision to revoke her license].) “The.courts have
defined clear and convincing evidence as evidence which is so clear as to leave no
substantial doubt and is sifficiently strong to command the unhesitating assent of every
reasonable mind. [Citations.] It has been said that a preponderance calls for probability,
while clear and convincing proof demands a high probability [citations].” (In re Terry D.
(1978) 83 Cal.App.3d 890, 899, italics original.) S

Applicable Law

2. A physician who surrendered her certificate while disciplinary proceedings
were pending “may petition the board for reinstatement.”, (Bus. & Prof, Code, § 2307, subd. -
(a).) If the pending charges were for unprofessional conduct, the petition may be filed three
years after the effective date of the surrender. (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 2307, subd. (b)(1).)
The Board “shall give notice to the Attorney General of the filing of the petition and the
Attorney General and the petitioner shall be afforded an opportunity to present either oral or
written argument.” (Gov. Code, § 11522.) ' L :

3. A petition for reinstatement “may be heard by a panel of the board,” or “the
board may assign the petition to an administrative law judge.” (Bus. & Prof. Code, §-2307,
subd. (d).) Ifit is heard by an administrative law judge, a proposed decision shall be '
provided to the Board, and the Board shall issue a final decision within 100 calendar days of
the date on which the proposed decision was received. (Ibid: Bus. & Prof. Code, § 2335;
Gov. Code, § 11517, subd. (c)(2).) . ‘ :

4, Factors relevant to deciding a petition for reinstatement include: “all activities
of the petitioner since the disciplinary acfion was taken, the offense for which the petitioner
was disciplined, the petitioner’s activities during the time the certificate was in good
standing, and the petitioner’s rehabilitative efforts, general reputation for truth, and
professional ability.” (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 2307, subd. (e).) The administrative law judge -
hearing the petition “may recommend the imposition of any terms and conditions deemed
necessary.” (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 2307, subd. (1).) ' A

Conclusion

!

5. Petitioner established by clear and convincing evidence that she is capable of
practicing medicine in a manner consistent with public health, safety, and welfare, subject to
restrictions, for the reasons discussed in Factual Finding 30. Therefore, her certificate should
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be reinstated on a probationary basis, subject to the terms and conditions specified in the
Order below. : -

ORDER .- . i

. Petitioner Stacey Lynne Schirmer’s petition for reihstatement of surrendered -
certificate is hereby GRANTED.. -A certificate shall be ISSUED.to petitioner. Said
certificate shall immediately be REVOKED. However, the revocation is STAYED: ard
petmoner is placed on PROBATI ON for five years uporx the- followmg terms and conditions.

L. Clinical Dxagnostlc Evaluatmns and Reports Wlthm thu'ty 30) calendar
days of the effective date of this Decision, and on whatever periodic basis. thereafter ds may
be required by the Board or its designee, petitioner shall undergo and complete.a clinical
diagnostic evaluation, including any and all testing deemed necessary, by a Board-appointed,
board-certified physician and surgeon. The examiner shall cénsider any information
provided by the-Board or its designee and any other information he or'she deems relevant,
and shall furnish a written eValu'ation report to thc Board or its designee. | -

The clinical. dlagnostlc evaluanon shall be conducted by a hcensed physmlan and --
surgeon who holds a valid, untestricted license, has three (3) years:‘experience in prov1d1no
evaluations of physicians and surgeons.with substance abuse disorders, and is approved by
the Board or its de31gnee The clinical diagnostic evaluation shall be conducted in
accordance with acceptable professional standards for conducting substance abuse clinical
diagnostic evaluations, .The evaluator shall not have a current or former financial, personal,
or busmess relationship with petmoner within the last five (5).years. The evaluator shall
provide an objective, unbiased, and independent evaluation. . The clinical diagnostic . -
evaluation report shall set forth, in the evaluator’s opinion, whether petitioner-has a
substance abuse problem; whether petitioner is a threat to herself or others, and
recommendations for substance abuse treatment, practice restrictions, or other
recommendations related to petitioner’s rehabilitation and ability to practice safe ly.- If the
evaluator determines during the evaluation process that petitioner is.a threat.to herselfor -
others, the evaluator shall notxfy the Board within twenty—four (24) hours ofsucha.. ~

determination. . S ,

In formulating his or her opinion as to whether. petitioner is safe to return to.either
part-time or full-time. practice and what restrictions or recommendations should be imposed,
including participation in an inpatient or outpatient treatment program, the evaluator shall
consider the following factors: petitioner’s license type; petitioner’s history; petitioner’s -

_.documented length of sobriety (i.e., length of time that has elapsed since petitioner’s last -
substance use); petitioner’s scope and pattern of substance abuse; petitioner’s treatment
history, medical history and current medical condition; the nature, duration and severity of
petitioner’s substance abuse problem or problems; and whether petltxoner is a threatto -

herself or the public. ' .
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For all clinical diagnostic evaluations, a final written report shall be provided to the
Board no later than ten (10) days from the date the evaluator is assigned the matter. Ifthe’, .
evaluator requests additional information or time to complete the evaluation and report, an
extension may be granted, but shall not exceed thirty (30) days from the date the evaluator
was originally assign the matter. o -

The Board shall review the clinical diagnostic evaluation report within five (5)
business days of receipt to determine whether petitioner is safe to return to either part-time or
full-time practice and what restrictions or recommendations shall be imposed on petitioner
based on the recommendations made by the evaluator. Petitioner shall not be returned to
practice until she has at least thirty (30) days of negative biological fluid tests or biological
fluid tests indicating that she has not used, consumed, ingested, or administered to herself a
prohibited substance, as defined in section 1361.5 1, subdivision (), of Title 16 of the
California Code of Regulations. .

Clinical diagnostic evaluations conducted prior to the effective date of this Decision
shall not be accepted towards the fulfillment of this requirement. The cost of the clinical -
diagnostic evaluation, including any and all testing deemed necessary by the examiner, the
Board or its designee, shall be borne by petitioner. :

Petitioner shall not engage in the practice of medicine until notified by the Board or
its designee that she is fit to practice medicine safely. The period of time that petitioner is
not practicing medicine shall not be counted toward completion of the term of probation.
Petitioner shall undergo biological fluid testing as required in this Decision at least two (2)
times per week while awaiting the notification from the Board if she is it to practice
medicine safely. ' - -

Petitioner shall comply with all restrictions or conditions recommended b3; the
examiner conducting the clinical diagnostic evaluation within fifteen (15) calendar days after
being notified by the Board orits designee.

2. Notice of Emiployer or Supervisor Information: Within seven (7) days of
the effective date of this Decision, petitioner shall provide to the Board the names, physical
addresses, mailing addresses, and telephone numbers, of any and all employers and
supervisors. - Petitioner shall also provide specific, written consent for the Board, petitioner’s
worksite monitor, and petitioner’s employers and supervisors t6 communicate regarding
petitioner’s work status, performance, and monitoring. For purposes of this section,
“supervisors™ shall include the Chief of Staff and Health or Well Being Committee Chair, or
equivalent, if applicable, when petitioner has medical staff privilegés. :

3. Biological Fluid Testing: Petitioner shall immediately submit to biological
fluid testing, at petitioner’s expense, upon request of the Board or its designee. “Biological
fluid testing” may include, but is not limited to, urine, blood, breathalyzer, hair follicle
testing, or similar drug screening approved by the Board or its designee. Petitioner shall
make daily contact with the Board or its designee to determine whether biological fluid
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testmg is reqmred Petrtxoner shall be tested on the date of the notification as duected by the
Board or its designee. The Board may order petitioner to undergo a biological fluid test.on
any day, at any time, including weekends and holidays. Except when testing on a specific
date as ordered by the Board or its designee, the scheduhng of biological, fluid testing shall .
be done ona random basis. The cost of brologrcal fluid testing shall be borne by petltzoner

Durmg the first yea1 probatlon petmonel shall be subj )j ected to 52 to 104 random fests.
During the second year probation and for-the duration of the pr obatronary term, up to five (5)
years, petitioner shall be subject to 36 to 104 random tests.per year. Only. if there have been
no positive biological fluid tests in the previoiis five (5) consecutive years of probatron may
testing-be reduced to.one (1) time per month. Nothing precludes the Board from i mcreasmg :
the nurnber of random tests to the first-year level of frequency for any reason. - - G

Prior to practrcmg medicine, petitioner shaH contract w1th a laboratory or servxce
approved. in advance by the Board-or its de31gnee that, will conduct random, unannounced,
observed, brologrcal fluid testmg and meets all the followrn(T standards: - ' ~

(a) Its specunen collectors are elther cernﬁed by the Drug and AIcohol Testmtr '
Industry Association or have completed the training requrred to serve as a collector for the
United States: Department of Transportatlon S e =

(b) Its speclmen collectors conform to the current Umted States Department of.
Transportatron Specxmen Collection Guidelines. . : B

(c) Its testing Iocatrons comply wrth the Urme S pecnnen Collectxon Gurdehnes
published by the United States Department of Transportation without revard to the type of
test administered. : , - -

(d) Its specinien collectors observe the collectiou of testing specimens. LT

(e) Its: laboratones are certified and acoredrted by the United States Department of -
. Health and Human Serv1ces . :

(f) Its testmo locatlons shall submit a specimen to a laboratory-within one (1)
business day of receipt and all specimens collected shall be handled pursuant to chain of
custody procedures. The laboratory shall process and analyze the specimens and provide..
Iegally defensible test results to the Board within seven (7) business days of receipt-of the |
specimen. The Board will be notified of non-negative results within one (1) business day.
and will be notified of negative test results within seven (7) business days

(g) Its testmc Iocatlons possess all the materials, eqmpment and techmcal expertise
necessary in order to test petltzoner on any day of the week. -

(h) Its testmc Iocatrons are able to screntzﬁcaﬂy test for urrne blood, and harr
specimens for the detection of alcohol and illegal and controlled substances.
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(1) It maintains testing sites located throughout California.

() It maintains an automated 24-hour tol]-free telephone number and/or a secure on-
line computer database that allows petitionet to check in daily for testing. '

(k) It maintains a secure, HIPAA-compliant website or comiputer system that allows
staff access to drug test results.and compliance reporting information that is available 24
hours a day. : ' ' :

(I) It employs or contracts with toxicologists that are licensed physicians and have
knowledge of substance abuse disorders and appropriate medical training to interpret and
evaluate laboratory biological fluid test results, medical histories, and any other information
relevant to biomedical information.

(m) It will not consider a toxicology screen to be negative if a positive result is
obtained while practicing, even if petitioner holds a valid prescription for the substance.

Prior to changing testing locations for any reason, including during vacation ot other
travel, alternative testing locations must be approved by the Board and meet the requirements

above.

The contract shall require that the laboratory directly notify the Board or its designee
of non-negative results within one (1) business day and negative test results within seven (7)
business days of the results bécoming available. -Petitioner shall maintain this laboratory or
service contract during the period of probation. N :

A certified copy of any laboratory test result may be received in evidence in any
proceedings between the Board and petitioner. ’

If a biological fluid test result indicates petitioner has used, consumed, ingested, or
administered to herself a prohibited substance, the Board shall order petitioner to cease
practice and instruct petitioner to leave any place of work where petitioner is practicing
medicine or providing medical services. The Board shall immediately notify all of
petitioner’s employers, supervisors and work monitors, if any, that petitioner may not
practice medicine or provide medical services while the cease-practice order is in effect.

A biological fluid test will not be considered negative if a positive result is obtained
while practicing, even if the practitioner holds a valid prescription for the substance. If no
prohibited substance use exists, the Board shall lift the cease-practice order within oné (1)

business day.

After the issuance of a cease-practice order, the Board shall determine whether the
positive biological fluid test is in fact evidence of prohibited substance use by consulting
with the specimen collector and the laboratory, communicating with the licensee, her treating
physician(s), other health care provider, or group facilitator, as applicable. -
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For purposes of this condition, the terms “biologieal fluid testino” and ‘;testing” mean
the acquisition and chemical analysxs of petmoner s urine, blood breath, or hair.

For purposes of thls condmon the term prohlblted substance means an 1Hegal drug,
a lawful drug not prescribed or qrdered by an appropriate licensed health care provider for
use by petitioner and approved by the Board, alcohol, or any other substance petitioner has.
been instructed by the Board not to use, consumnie, ingest or administer to herself. .

[f the Board confirms that a positive biological ﬂmd test is evidence of use of a
prohibited. substance petitioner has committed a major v1oIat10n -as defined in section
1361.52(a); and-the Board shall impose any or all of the consequences set forth in section
1361.52(b), in addition to any other terms or conditions the Board determines are necessary :
for public protecnon or to enhance petmoner S 1ehab1htat10n :

4... Substance Abuse Support Group Meetmgs Wlthm thlrty (30): days of the.
effective date of this Decision, petitioner shall submit to the Board or its designee; for its
prior approval, the namé of a substance abuse support group which she shall attend for the -
duration of probation. Petitioner shall attend. substance abise support group meetings at least
once per week, or as ordered by the Board or its des1gnee Petitioner shall pay all substance
abuse support group meéting costs. : A

. The fac1htator of the substance abuse support 0roup meetmg shall have & minimiim of
three (.:) years’ experience in the treatment and rehabilitation of substance abuse,-and shall .
" be licensed or certified by the state or nationally certxned organizations. - The facilitator shall
not have a current or former financial, personal or business relat1onsh1p with petitioner
within the last five (5) years. Petitioner’s previous, parnmpatlon in a substance. abuse group
support meeting led by the same facilitator does not-constitute a prohlblted current or former

financial, personal or busmess relanonshlp

)

The facihtator shall prov1de a signed document to the Board, or its designee showing
petitioner’s name, the group name, the date and-location of the meeting, petitioner’s ,
attendance, and petitioner’s level of participation in progress. The facilitator.shall report any
unexcused absence by. petmonel from any substance,abusé support group meetmg tothe., .
Board, or its designee, within twenty -four (24) hours of the unexcused absence..

5. Worksxte Monitor for Substance~Abusmg Lxcensee. Within thirty (30)
calendar days of. the effective date of this Decision, petitioner shall submit to the Board or its
designee for prior approval as a worksite monitor, the name and quahﬁcanons of one or more
licensed physxczan and surgeon, other licensed health care professmnal if no physician and
surgeon is available, or, as approved by the Board or its designée, a person in a position of
authority who is capable of monitoring petitioner at work. -

The worksxte monitor shall not have a current or former ﬁnan01al personal or
familial relationship with petitioner, or any other relationship that could reasonably be
expected to compromise the ‘ability of the monitor to render impartial and unbiased reports to
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the Board or its designee. If it is impractical for anyone but petitioner’s employer to serve as
the worksite monitor, this requirement may be waived by the Board or its designee, however,
under no circumstances shall petitioner’s worksite monitor be an employee or supervisee of
petitioner. ‘

The worksite monitor shall have an active unrestricted license with no disciplinary
action within the last five (5) years, and shall sign'an affirmation that he or she has reviewed
the terms and conditions of petitioner’s disciplinary order and agrees to monitor petitioner as

set forth by the Board or its designee.
Petitioner shall pay all worksite monitoring costs. \

The worksite monitor shall havé face-to-face contact with petitioner in the work
environment on as frequent a basis as determined by the Board or its designee, but not less
than once per week; interview other staff in the office regarding petitioner’s behavior, if
requested by the Board or its designee; and review petitioner’s work attendance.

The worksite monitor shall verbally report any suspected substance abuse to the .
Board and petitioner’s employer or supervisor within one (1) business day of occurrence. If
the suspected substance abuise does'not occur during the Board’s normal business hours, the
verbal report shall be made to the Board or its designee within one (1) hour of the next
business day. A written report that includes the date, time, and location of the suspected
abuse; petitioner’s actions; and any other information deemed important by the worksite
monitor shall be submitted to the Board or its designee within 48 hours of the occurrence.

The worksite monitor shall complete and submit a written report monthly or as
directed by the Board or its designee which shall include the following: (1) petitioner’s
name and Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate number; (2) the worksite monitor’s name
and signature; (3) the worksite monitor’s license number, if applicable; (4) the location or
location(s) of the worksite; (5) the dates petitioner had face-to-face contact with the worksite
monitor; (6) the names of worksite staff interviewed, if applicable; (7) areport of petitioner’s
work attendance; (8) any change in petitioner’s behavior and/or personal habits; and (9) any
indicators that can lead to suspected substance abuse by petitioner. . Petitioner shall complete
. any required consent forms and execute agreements with thé approved worksite monitor and

the Board, or its designee, authorizing the Board, or its designee, and worksite monitor to

exchange information. -

If the worksite monitor resigns or is no longer available, petitioner shall, within five
(5) calendar days of such resignation or unavailability, submit to the Board or its designee,
for prior approval, the name and qualifications of a replacement monitor will be assuming
that responsibility within fifteen (15) calendar days. If petitioner fails to obtain approval of a
replacement monitor within sixty (60) calendar days of the resignation or unavailability of
the monitor, petitioner shall receive a notification from the Board or ifs designee to cease the
practice of medicine within three (3) calendar days after being so notified. Petitioner shall
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cease the practice of medlcme until a replacement momtor is approved and assumes
monitoring responsxbmty : .

6. Violation of Probation Condition for Substance-Abusing Llcensees
Failure to fully comply with any term or condition of probatlon isa vxolatlon of probation.

. A.  Ifpetitioner commits a major v1oiat1on of. probanon as defined by section
1361.52, subdivision (a), of Title 16 of the California Code of Reculatlons, the Board shal
take one or more of the followzng actions: :

(1) Issue an immediate cease—pracnce order and order petmoner to undergoa
."clinical diagnostic evaluation to be conducted in accordance with section 1361.5, subdivision
(c)(1), of Title 16 of the California Code of Regulations, at petitioner’s expense. The cease-
practice order issued by the Board or its designee shall state that petitioner must test riegative
for at least 2’ month.of continuous biological fluid testing before being allowed:to resume
practice. For purposes of determining the length of time petitioner must test negative while
undergoing continuous biological fluid testing following issuance of a cease-practice order, a
month is defined as thirty (30) calendar days.. Petitioner may not resume the practice of
. medicine unnl notmed in wntmg by the Board or xts de31gnee that she may do 50..

(’)) Increase the frequency of blolovlcal ﬂuld testxncr

Y .

(3) Refer petltloner for furthe1 chscxphnary actlon such'as suspensxon

revocatlon or.other action as determined by the Board or its designee.

B.. ".If petmoner cormmts a mmor v1olat10n of probanon as deﬁned by section
1361.52, subd1v1sxon (c), of Title 16-of the California Code of Regulatmns the. Board shall
-take one or more of the following actions: . .. G
Ty Iesue a cea’seil-)ractice: order. ... . . ) L
(25 O;der pfec‘dce ﬁfnitations.
.3 Order or increése supen)fsion of petitionefﬁ ‘
(4) Order increase documentation.
(5) Issne.d.cit‘dtion and fme, ora warning letter.

(6) Order petxtzoner to undergo a chmcal diagnostic evaluation to be
conducted in accordance with section 1361.5, subdmsmn (c)(1), of Title 16 of the California
Code of Reculatxons at petitioner’s expense. .

(7. Take’any other action as determined by fhe Board or its designee.
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C. Nothing in this Decision shall be considered a limitation on the Board’s
authority to revoke: petitioner’s probation if she has violated any term or condition of
probation. If petitioner violates probation in any respect, the Board, after giving petitioner
notice and the opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary
order that was stayed. If an Accusation, Petition to Revoke Probation, or an Interim
Suspension Order is filed against petitioner during probation, the Board shall have
continuing jurisdiction until the matter is final, and the period of probation shall be extended
until the matter is final. ' ' S

7. -Controlled Substances — Total Restriction: Petitioner shall not order,
prescribe, dispense, administer, furnish, or possess any controlled substances as defined in
the California Uniform Controlled Substancés Act. :

Petitioner shall not issue an oral or written recommendation or approval to a patient or
a patient’s primary caregiver for the possession or cultivation of marijuana for the personal
medical purposes of the patient within the meaning of Health and Safety Code section
11362.5. g :

If petitioner forms the medical opinion, aftér an appropriate prior examination and a
medical indication, that a patient’s medical condition may benefit from the use of marijuana,
petitioner shall so inform the patient and shall refer the patient to another physician who,
following an appropriate prior examination and a medical indication, may independently
issue a medically appropriate recommendation or approval for the possession or cultivation
of marijuana for the personal medical purposes of the patient within the meaning of Health
and Safety Code section 11362.5. In addition, petitioner shall inform the patient or the
patient’s primary caregiver that petitioner is prohibited from issuing a recommendation or
approval for the possession or cultivation of marijuana for the personal medical purposes of
the patient and that the patient or the patient’s primary caregiver may not rely on petitioner’s
statements to legally possess or cultivate marijuana for the personal medical purposes of the
patient. Petitioner shall fully document in the patient’s chart that the patient or the patient’s
primary caregiver was so informed. Nothing in this condition prohibits petitioner from
providing the patient or the patient’s primary caregiver information about the possible
- medical benefits resulting from the use of marijuana, :

8.  Controlled Substances — Abstain from Use: Petitioner shall abstain
completely from the personal use or possession of controlled substances as defined in the =
California Uniform Controlled Substances Act, dangerous drugs as defined by Business and
Professions Code section 4022, and any drugs requiring a prescription. This prohibition does
not apply to medications lawfllly prescribed to petitioner by another practitioner for a bona
fide illness or condition. '

Within 15 calendar days of receiving any lawfully prescribed medications, petitioner
shall notify the Boatd or its designee of the: issuing practitioner’s name, address, and
telephone number; medication name, strength, and quantity; and issuing pharmacy name,
address, and telephone number. N
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If pettttoner hasa conﬁrmed posmve btoloolcal fluid test for any substance (whether
or not legally prescribed) and 'has not reported the use to the Board or its designee, .
respondent shall receive a notx.ﬁcanon from the Board or its designee to. immediately cease
the practice of medicine. Petitioner shall not resume the practice of medicine until the final
decision on an accusation and/or a petition to revoke .probation is effective. ~An accusatlon
and/or petition to revoke probatlon shall be filed by the Board within 30 days of the, -
notification to ceasepractice. If petitioner requests a hearing on the accusation and/or
petition to revoke probation, the Board shall provide petitioner with a hearing within 30 days
of the request; unless petitioner stipulates to'a later hearing, If the case is heard by an
Administrative Law Judge alone, he or she shall forward a Proposed Decision. to the Board .
within 30 days of submission of the matter. Within 15.days of receipt by-thie Board of the
Administrative Law Judge’s proposed decision, the Board shall issue its Decision, unless
good cause can be shown for the delay. Ifthe case is heard by the Board, the Board shall
issue its decision w1thm 15 days of.submission of the case, unless good cause can be shown
for the delay. Good cause-includes, but is not limited to; non-adoption of the ‘proposed
decision, request for reconsideration, remands and other interlocutory orders issued by the
Board. The cessatlon of practlce shall not apply to the reductton of the probatlonary time
period. - - . . Co . P :

I the Board does not ﬁle an accusanon or petition to 1evoke probatxon w1th1n 30 days
of the issuance of the notification to cease practice or does not provide petitioner with a .
hearing within 30 days of a such a request, the notxﬁcanon of cease practice shall be .
dissolved. . : R I R o

9. Alcohol e Abstam from Use: Petmoner shall abstam completely from the
use of products or beverages contammg alcohol. :

If. petmoner has a conﬁrmed pos1t1ve b1olo<nca1 ﬂuld test fm alcohol pet1t1one1 shalL
receive a notification from the Board or its designee to immediately cease the practice of -
"medicine. - Petitioner shall not resume-the practice of medicine until the. final decision on an.
accusation and/or a petition to revoke probation is effective. An accusation and/or petition to
revoke probatxon shall be filed by the Board within 30 days of the notification to cease .
practice. If petitioner requests a hearing on the accusation and/or petition to revoke
probation, the Board shall provide petitioner with a hearing within 30 days of the request,
unless the petitioner stipulates fo a later hearing. If the case is heard by an ‘Administrative
Law Judge alone, he or she shall forward a Proposed -Decision to the Board within 30 days of
submission of the matter. Within 15 days of receipt by the Board of the Adrmmstratwe Law
Judge’s proposed decision, the Board shall issue its Décision, unless good cauge can be
shown for the delay. If the case is heard by the Board, the Board shall issue its decision
within 15 days of submission of the case, unless good cause can be shown for the delay.
Good cause includes, but is not limited to, non-adoption of the proposed decision, request for
reconsideration, remands and other interlocufory orders issued by the Board. The cessation
of practice shall not ‘apply to the reduction of the probattonary time penod

16

100




If the Board does not file an accusation or petition to revoke probation within 30 days
of the issuance of the notification'to cease practice or does not provide petitioner with a
hearing within 30 days of a such a request, the notification of cease practice shall be
dissolved. o

10.  Clinical Competence Assessment Program: Within 60 calendar days of the
effective date of this Decision, petitioner shall enroll in a clinical competence assessment
program approved in advarice by the Board or its designeé. Petitioner shall successfully
complete the program not later than six (6) months after petitioner’s initial enrollment unless

the Board or its designee agrees in writing to an extension of that time,
The program shall consist of a comprehensive assessment of petitioner’s physical and
mental health and the six general domains of clinical competence as defined by the
Accreditation Council on Graduate Medical Education and American Board of Medical
Specialties pertaining to petitioner’s current or intended area of practice: The program shall
take into account data obtained from the pre-assessment, self-report forms and intefview, and
the Decision(s), Accusation(s), and any other information that the Board or its designee
deems relevant. The program shall require petitioner’s on-site participation for a minimum
of three and no more than five days as determined by the program for the-assessment and
clinical education evaluation. Petitioner shall pay all expenses associated with the clinical

competence assessment program.

At the end of the evaluation, the program will submit a report to the Board or its
designee which unequivocally states whether petitioner has demonstrated the ability to
practice safely and indepéndently. Based on petitioner's performance on.the clinical
competence assessment, the program will advise the Board or its designee of its
recommendation(s) for the scope and length of any- additional educational or clinical training,
evaluation or treatment for any medical condition or psychological condition, or anything
else affecting petitioner’s practice of medicine. Petitioner shall comply with the program’s

recommendations.

Determination as to whether petitioner successfully completed the clinical |
competence assessment program Is solely within the program’s jurisdiction.

If petitioner fails to enroll, participate in, or successfully complete the clinical
competence assessment program within the designated time period, edition or shall receive a
notification from the Board or its designee to cease the practice of medicine within three 3)
calendar days after being so notified. Petitioner shall not resume the practice of medicine
until enrollment or participation in the outstanding portions of the clinical competence
assessment program have been completed. If petitioner did not successfully complete the
clinical competence assessment program, petitioner shall not resume the practice of medicine
until a final decision has been rendered on the accusation and/or a petition to revoke
probation. The cessation of practice shall not apply to the reduction of the probationary time

period.
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. N otxﬁcatwn thhm seven (7) days of the. ef}:ecnve date of this Decxsxon
petltloner shall prov1de a true copy of this Decision and Accusation to the Chief of Staff or
the Chief Executive Officer at every hospital where pmvﬂeges or membershxp are extended
to petitioner, at any other facility where petitioner engages in the practice of medicine,
including all physician and locum tenens registries or other similar agencies, and to the Chief
Executive Officer at every insurance carrier which extends malpractice insurance coverage to
petitioner. -Petitioner shall submtt proof of comphance to the Board or its deswnee within 15
. calendar days. .- C CL T

This condition shall apply to any change(s) in hospitals, other facilities or insurance
carrier. S .o . [T L :

12, Supervxslon of Physncmn Assxstants and Advanced Practlce Nurses
During probation, petmoner is proh.tbtted from superwsmcr physmtan a551stants and advanced
practice nurses. -. i .. Sel L ee . , C :

13'.' g Obey All Laws Petmoner shall obey all federal, state and Iocal laws all rules
. governing the practice of medlcme in California and remain in full comphance with any .
court ordered crxrmnal probation, payments, and other. orders. - ;.

et

. 14, Quarterly Declarations: Pettttoner shall subrmt quarterly declaratlons under
penalty of perjury on forms provided by the Board, stanng whether there has been
compliance with all the condmons of probatton : .

Petzttoner shall submlt quarterly declarattons not later than 10 calendar days after the
end of the precedmfr quarter. L : : ‘ .

-

. 15. General Probatmn Requxrements Petmoner shall’ cornply wu:h the Board 'S,
probation unit. . :

Petitioner shall, at all times, keep the Board informed of petitioner!s business and
residence addresses, email address (if available), and telephone number.- Changes of such
~addresses shall be immediately communicated in writirg to the Board or its designee. Under
'no_circumstances shall a post office box serve as an address of record, e‘{cept as dllowed by
Business and Professwns Code section 202 I(b) .

Petitioner shall not engage in the practxce of medicine in petlttoner sor pattent’s place
of residence, unless the patient resides in a skilled nursxng famhty or other similar licensed

facxhty

_ Petitioner shall maintain a current and renewed California physician’s and surgeon's
license.

Petitioner shall immediately inform the Board or its designee, in writing, of trave] to
any areas outside the jurisdiction-of California which lasts, or is contemplated to last, more

18
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than thirty (30) calendar days. In the event petitioner should leave the State of California to
reside’or to practice petitioner shall notify the Board or its desigriee in writing 30 calendar
days prior to the dates of departure and return. : :

[6.  Interview with the Board or its Designeé: Petitioner shall be available in
person upon request for interviews either at petitioner’s place of business-or at the probation
unit office, with or without prior notice throughout the term of probation. '

I7. Non-practice While on Probation: Petitioner shall notify the Board or its
designee in writing within 15 calendar days of any periods of non-practice lasting more than
30 calendar days and within 15 calendar days of petitioner’s return to practice. Non-practice
is defined as any period of time petitioner is not, practicing medicine as defined.in Business
and Professions Code sections 2051 and 2052 for at least 40 hours in a calendar month in’
direct patient care, clinical activity or teaching, or other activity asapproved by the Board. If
petitioner resides in California and is considered to be in non-practice, petitioner shall
comply with all terms and conditions of probation. “All time spent in an intensive training
program which has been approved by the Board or its designee shall not be considered non-
practice aiid does not relieve petitioner from complying with all the terms and conditions of
probation. Practicing medicine in another state of the United States or Federal jurisdiction
while on probation with the medical licensing authority of that state or jurisdiction shall not
be considered non-practice. A Board-ordered suspension of practice shall not be considered
as a period of non-practice. - ‘ Ce e

In the event petitioner’s period of non-practice while on probation exceeds 18
calendar months, petitioner shall successfully complete the Federation of State Medical
Board’s Special Purpose Examination, or, at the Board’s discretion, a clinical competence
assessment program that meets the criteria of Condition 18 of the current version of the
Board’s “Manual of Model Disciplinary Orders and Disciplinary Guidelines™ prior to
resuming the practice 6f medicine. . :

Petitioner’s period of non-practice while on probation shall not exceed two (2) years.
Periods of non-practice will not apply to the reduction of the probationary term.

Periods of non-practice for petitioner residing outside of California; will relieve
petitioner of the responsibility to comply with the probationary terms and conditions with the
exception of this condition and the following terms and conditions of probation: Obey All
Laws; General Probation Requirements; Quarterly Declarations; Abstain from the Use of
Alcohol and/or Controlled Substances; and Biological Fluid Testing.

18, , Completion of Probation: Petitioner shall éomply with all financial

obligations (e.g., restitution, probation costs) not later than 120 calendar days prior to the
completion of probation. Upon successful completion of probation, petitioner’s certificate

shall be fully restored.
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19. leatxon of Probatxon. F axlure to fully conmply Wlth any term or condltion of
probation is a violation of probation. If petitioner violates probation in any respect, the
Board, after giving petitioner notice and the opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation
* and carry out the disciplinary order that was stayed. Ifan Accusation, Petition to Revoke
Probation, or.an Interim Suspension Order is filed, agamst petitioner during probation, the
Board shall have continuing _]UIlSdlCtlon until the matter is final, and the period of probation
‘'shall be extended untﬂ the matter is final.

. 20. Llcense Surrender. Foﬂowmg the effectxve date of this Dec131on if .
petitioner ceases-practicing-due-to-retirement or health reasons or is otherwise unable to-
satisfy the terms and conditions of probation, petitioner.inay request to surrender her license.
The Board reserves the right.to evaluate petitioner’s request and to exercise its discretion in-
determining whethier or.not to grant the request, or to take any-other action deemed
appropriate and reasonable under the circumstances. Upon formal acceptance of the
surrender, petitioner shall within 15 calendar days deliver petitioner’s wallet and wall

certificate to the Board or its  designee and petitioner shall no longer practice medicine.
' Petitioner will no longer be subject to the terms, and conditions of probation. -If petitioner re-
applies for a medieal license, the apphcanon shall be treated asa petmon for reinstatement of

a revoked certificate.’

21. Probatmn Momtormo Costs Petmoner shall pay the costs assocmted Wlth
probation monitoririg each and every year of probation, as designated by the Board, which -
may be adjusted on an annual basis. - Such costs shall be payable to the Medical Board of
Califernia and delivered to the Board or its designée no later than January 31 of each
calendar year. W SN -

DATED: June !1,2019

’ 'o'ocu‘smned byl C
[ Coren . Won’

F4ZB76FSETS6451..." ’ ' : - o

.COREND.WONG ..
Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings .
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BEFORE THE :
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Petition for )
Reinstatement of Surrendered )
Certificate of: )
)
)
) .

Stacey Lynne Schirmer, M.D. ) Case No. 800-2018-040165
)
Physician's and Surgeon's )
Certificate No. A 62148 )
’ )
Petitioner )
)

DECISION

The attached Proposed Decision is hereby adopted as the Decision and Order of the
Medical Board of California, Department of Consumer Affairs, State of California.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on August 9, 2019.

IT IS SO ORDERED: July 10, 2019.

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

) )
o —
Kristina D. Lawson, J.D., Chair
Panel B

DCU32 {Rev 01-2019)
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BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA -
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Petition for : _—
Reinstatement of Surrendered Certificate of:  :|  Case No. 800-2018-040165

STACEY LYNNE SCHIRMER, M.D., - OAH No. 2019021077

Petitioner.

PROPOSED DECISION

Administrative Law Judge Coren D. Wong, Office of Administrative Hearings, State
of California, heard this matter on May 16, 2019, in Sacramento, Cahforma

Ryan Yates, Deputy Attorney General, appeared on behalf of the people of the State
of California, pursuant to Govemment Code sectron T 1522

Attorney Paul Chan of the law firm Kravitz & Chan, LLP, represented petrtroner
Stacey Lynne Schrrmer MD, who was present throughout the hearmg

Evidence was received, the record was closed, and the matter was submitted for
decision on May 16, 2019.

FACTUAL FINDINGS

.. Procedural History

| 1. The Board issued Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate Number A 62148 to
petitioner on April 25, 1997. The certificate was surrendered April 29, 2013." -

2. On August 19, 2011, an interim suspension order was isstied, and petitioner’s
certificate was immediately suspended. On January 16, 2013, a Second Amended
Accusation was filed, seeking to discipline petitioner’s certificate on the grounds that she: 1)
suffered two alcohol-related convictions; 2) was dishonest by writing a prescription for an
antibiotic in someone else’s name when the drug was actually for her own use; 3) prescribed
Norco without conducting an appropriate medical examination; 4) prescribed medication
without maintaining records of the treatment and care provided to that person; 6) obtained
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controlled substances from patients and her office’s supplies; and 7) was convicted of
practicing medicine while under the influence of drugs or alcohol and using a controlled
substance, crimes which were substannaliy related to the qualifications, functions, and duties
ofa physmxan

3. On February 7, 2013, petitioner entered into a Stipulated Surrender of License
and Order whereby she admitted the truth of the allegations in the Second Amended
Accusation, and agreed to surrender her certificate. The Board approved the Stlpulated
Surrender of License and Order on Apnl 22,2013, effectlve the followxng week.

Petition for Remstatement

4, Pet1t10ner signed a Petitiont for Penalty Rehef reques‘ung reinstatement of her
surrendered certificate, which the Board received J anuary 18, 2018. She explained in her .
attached narrative statement :

My dlfﬁcultles on the road to successful Recovery, my position
as.a healthcare professional,; and my w1lhngness to be public
about offer [sic] me opportunmes to help those.silently suffermg
in our community and my profession. When I return to _
medicine, I brmg with me a deep-and sincere empathy. for the
miany who agonize over-this very common yet devastating
malady; partlculaxly, the medical professionals who feel they
must remain hidden and silent. I've been gifted ari insight into
a disease whlch kﬂls many, is mlsunderstood by most, and

. remains an illness of frustration and impotency for the medical

. community. You must lived [sic] this disease to have any
chance of ever understandmg it or possessing some ability to .

© help those who are quietly suffering. I am hopeful that you will
provide me this opportumty by allowmg me to practice - :
medicine once agam :

(Bold original.)
Petitioner’s Evidence

5..  Petitioner readily admitted that she “absolutely” is an alcoholic. Her
grandfather, father, and uncle are alcoholics, and her abuse of alcohol started in her late teens
when her fiancé was killed in a car accxdent 'She mmally drank alcohol © “just not to hurt.”
Over time, she learned that consuming . alcohol “could stop that paln” she felt from her loss.
By her mid-20s, she had abused alcohol to such an extent that her physician told her she was
near liver failure. :

!'The original Accusation was filed March 1, 2011.
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6. Petitioner stopped consuming alcohol for a short period of time after being
warned of the serious effects it was having on her health. However, her abstinence was -
“short-lived, and she continued to abuse alcohol throughout her undergraduate program,
medical school, residency, and medical practice. There were extended periods of time during
her residency that she did not consume alcohol because of her work-schedule, but her
cravings for alcohol still remained and she would plan for her next drink based on her work
schedule. She described such behavior as a “classic” sign of alcoholism.

7..  Petitioner first sought treatment for alcoholism when she enrolled in a 30-day
residential treatment program at Hazelden S pringbrook in Newberg, Oregon, on June 16,
2008. At the time, she was the chief medical officer and a staff physician at the Tuolumne
Me-Wuk Indian Health Clinic. She explained that she was motivated to obtain treatment by
“fear,” because she “knew the secret was out” and her friends and colleagues would not
tolerate her continued abuse of alcohol.

8. Petitioner “completed the prografn premature[ly] with staff appréval on
7/14/08.” She explained, however, “when you’re not ready, you’re not ready,” and she
resumed drinking “within a week” of her discharge. :

9. Petitioner opened her own medical practice on March 1; 2010. She continued
to consume alcohol, initially in the bathroom, but eventually more openly. She recalled at
least two occasions on which staff had to cancel her appointments due to her inebriated state.

10.  Eventually, petitioner became so addicted to the altered state caused by her
alcohol consumption that she convinced herself that by consuming opioids, she could
achieve the same altered state without her staff smelling the alcohol on her breath. She
obtained her opioid supply from the medications she kept in her office for patients. She
never used street drugs, and lost access to opioids once her certificate was suspended and she
closed her office in August 2011,

1. . On August 11, 2011, petitioner admitted herself into a 30-day residential
treatment program at Changing Echoes in Angels Camp, California. She successfully
completed the program early, and was discharged on September 5, 2011. However, it was
only a “matter of hours” before she began drinking again. :

12. Petitioner continued drinking, even after her certificate was suspended and
eventually surrendered. Her first job after closing her medical practice was as an instructor
at Kaplan College in Stockton, California, and she explained that she knew she did not have
to regain or maintain sobriety to keep her job. After six months, however, the Stockton
campus closed, and she was out of a job. ' '

13. Unemployed, petitioner had more time to consume alcohol, and she did so.

Her drinking led to her boyfriend kicking her out, and to her two sons moving in with their
father. Petitioner moved back home to live with her father, a person with whom she did not .
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really get alonu She felt hke she had “nothmg to live for.” For the first time, petitioner - .
seriously contemplated. sobrrety e ' R

14. July 4 2014 is petmoner s date of sobmety That night, she decrded to go out
for a jog after having consumed alcohol. .She stepped in a pothole; fell into the gutter, and
suffered several abrasions: She, recalled at hearing seeing her youngést son’s reaction to her
getting hurt, and his reaction helped convince her to stop drinking. She called her boyfriend,-
and asked if she could move back in with him. He agreed to her moving back in, provided
she stopped drmkrng She kept her agreement and they were married in. October 2017

15 Pentloner began attendlng Alcohohcs Anonymous (AA) meetmgs on July 4,
2014. She attended meetings daily for the first 90 days of her sobriety. Now, she triesto
attend AA meetings at least three or four times each week.- She also talks to her sponsor by-
“telephone two or three addmonal days each week.

16. Petmoner has completed the 12-steps of AA, and is curren‘dy reworkmg Steps
6and 7. She has served as a sponsor for three other AA members, but has found that she is
better able to help other members by working various committees rather than serving as a
sponsor. She is currently the treasurer of one of her AA mee‘ung groups, and has served as
its semetary in the past e T O L ST P :

17, Petrtloner s AA sponsor wrote a Ietter of support conﬁrmm petitioner’s date
of sobriety and commitment to maintaining her.sobriety: Petitioner’s sponsor explained that -
she has sponsored numerous women during her 31 years of sobriety,.and identified petitioner
as “the only one . .. who has come to me as a newcomer and has stayed sober since the day
she asked me to sponsor hér.” Petitioner’s sponsor described a pro gram petitioner created at
Sonora Regional Medical Center which involves AA members mrmstermg to patxents '
suffering from drug and/or alcohol abuse. :

" 18. . - Petitioner began teaching human anatomy and physiology at Modesto Junior
College part—trme on January 10, 2017. As of the date of hearing, she had completed her -
“first.round interview” for obtaining tenure, and was preparing for her second round .
interview. If her certificate is reinstated, she intends to continue teaching part-time, and

“would like to work for a family medicine practice part-time. She lives in Sonora, California,
and described a severe shortage of primary care physicians in the area.

19. Petmoner explamed she wished she could reassure the Board she will 1 never
consume alcohol again, but candidly admitted she cannot. She explamed she continues
attending AA meetings and being of service in order to maintain a strong fellowship with her
fellow AA members in order to avoid relapse. She also described how much she values her
sobriety, and recognizes how much she has gained and could lose if she relapses. She
explained “good things” started happening once she achieved sobriety — she reunited with |
her children, got married, and obtained her job at Modesto Junior College.
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20.  OnlJuly 7, 2018, Colleen Moore performed a forensic substance abuse
evaluation of petitioner. Ms. Moore holds a Master of Art degree in clinical psychology, and
is a licensed marriage and farmly therapist. She is recognized as a Master Addiction
Counselor by the National Association for Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Counselors, and is
certified as an Add1ct10n—Free Pain Management Specialist.

21. Ms. Moore concluded that petitioner has a hlstory of an Alcohol Use Dlsoxdm
Sustained in Full Remission. She further concluded that while petitioner briefly abused
opiates, the extent of her abuse did not meet the DSM-5 criteria for an opiate use disorder.
She identified petitioner’s abstinence and recovery as being “above average when compared
to the general population practicing abstinence,” which means petitioner-is at a lower risk of
relapse than the norm. Ms. Moore uncovered no evidence indicating petitioner “currently
presents a danger to the pubhc or to herself or to her patients should her medical license be
reinstated.” : S

22. . Ms. Moore’s conclusions were based on the following: 1) petmoner ‘was
exceptionally transparent and self-effacing” during her two interviews, and the information
presented during both interviews was consistent, which suggested to Ms. Moore that the
information was accurate; 2) the extent of petitioner’s involvement with AA suggests she is
more likely than the average person to maintain abstinence; 3) petitioner is in the Middle
Recovery Stage of Terrence Gorski, PhD’s, well-accepted developmental recovery model
“The Stages of Recovery;” 4) the numerous letters of support written by professionals who
have known petitioner before and after she obtained sobriety is a strong testament to her
commitment to maintaining sobriety; 5) petitioner’s husband provided information which
confirmed her self-described history of substance abuse and sobriety, and expressed
unwavering support and confidence in her maintaining sobriety; and 6) petitioner’s AA”
sponsor confirmed petitioner’s date of sobriety and commitment to maintaining sobriety.

Letters of Support from Medical Professionals

23.  Alan Levine, M.D., is an anesthesiologist who has known petitioner
professionally since before 2005. In the past, they shared many patients. Dr. Levine
described petitioner as “an excellent clinician” who “had a very busy practlce of loyal
patients for years.”

24.  Dr. Levine is well aware of petitioner’s struggles with alcoholism, and was the
chairman of the Wellness Committee at Sonora Regional Medical Center when she was first
arrested for driving under the influence of alcohol. He was not surprised when petitioner
reported her arrest to the Wellness Committee, because he knew she overindulged in alcohol
during her personal time.

25.  Dr. Levine maintained social contact with petitioner after she surrendered her

certificate. He described her as initially refusing to accept responsibility for her misconduct
which led to the Board seeking to discipline her certificate, but explained she has since
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recognized and accepted respon51b1hty for her wronOdomo He expressed conﬁdence in her
ability to return to practicing medlcme safely. . -

26.  Todd Stolp, M. D. practlces famdy medicine in Tuolumne County, and has
known petitioner professionally since 1998 when she first joined the “call group” he was a
“part of. ‘He-described her as an-intelligent physician who “practiced a high quahty of
medicine™ and" whose patlents expressed great sansfactxon with her servxces
o 227, Dr. Stolp was the chan'person ofa local hosp1tal’s Phy3101an Ald/Medmal Staff
Aid Committee whén. petitioner’s abuse of al¢ohol first came to light, and was involved in
efforts to-evaluate the severity of her abuse and support her in obtaining sobriety. He
explained: -“it was clear at that point that she lacked insight into the profound influence of -
her substance use disorder on her ability to safely practice medicine and, most importantly,
on her own social dysfunction.” He further explained that petitioner shunned efforts to get
her into a recovery. program.until alcoholism led to her surrendering her certificate. “Even
then, Stacey remained transhxed agamst the Board’s actions and in demal of her condmon

-28. Dr Stolpe notxced a change in petmoner ] attxtude startmg in 9014 when she
'commmed herself to obtaining sobriety and. begm attending AA meetings. He watched her ..
slowly reconstruct“her life from the ground up.” He also watched. her initial “bitterness . .
towards the Medical Board for its actions” turn “to genuitie gratltude O T

- 29. Dr Stolpe expressed conﬁdence in petmoner ] ablhty to return to the: practlce
of medicine in a safe;manner. He explained her “own willingness to discuss her personal
expenence with substance:use.pathology -and her recognlnon of the need for ongoing-care is -
in sharp contrast to her status three yéars ago and inmy oplmon is the most important factor
predicting a successful and sustained recovery.”

Discussion

30. Petmoner has a lono hlstory of abusmg alcohol whlch mcludes two alcohol-
related criminal convictions and a conviction for practicing medicine under. the influence of .
alcohol. While she initially held much animosity towards the Board for seekmg to d1501phne
her certificate and refused to take responsibility for her underlying conduct, she has since had
a change of heart and has gained substantial insight into her past conduct. Petitioner testified
openly and candidly about her history of abusing alcohol, and demonstrated significant
insight into her disease of alcoholism. She obtained sobriety from alcohol on July 4, 2014,
and has maintained it ever since. She has dedicated her life to maintaining her sobriety by
continuing to attend AA meetings, reworking the 12-steps aftér having completed them,
maintaining regular contact with her sponsor, and continuing to be of service to other AA
members. Her new state of sobriety has led to her reunification with her two sons, a 2017
marriage, and job at Modesto Junior College. She enjoys the support of her professional
colleagues. :
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LEGAL CONCLUSIONS
Applzcable Burden/Standa; d of Proof

1. Petitioner has the burden of pxoving her entitlement to reinstatement of her
certificate, and she must do so by clear and convincing evidence to a reasonable certainty.
(Housman v. Board of Medical Examiners (1948) 84 Cal.App.2d 308, 315 [an applicant .
seeking reinstatement of licensure has the burden of presenting sufficient evidence of fitness
for licensure to overcome the prior decision to revoke her lxcense] ) “The.courts have
defined clear and convincing evidence as evidence which is so clear as to leave no
substantial doubt and is sufficiently strong to command the unhes1tat1n0 assent of every
reasonable mind. [Cltatlons ] It has been said that a preponderance calls for probability,
while clear and convincing proof demands a high probabzlzty [citations].” (In re Terry D.
(1978) 83 Cal. App 3d 890, 899, italics ormnal )

Applicable Law

- 2. A physician who surrendered her certificate while disciplinary proceedings
were pending “may petition the board for reinstatement.”, (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 2307, subd.
(a).) If the pending charges were for unprofessional conduct the petition may be filed three
years after the effective date of the surrender. (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 2307, subd. (b)(1).)
The Board “shall give notice to the Attorney General of the filing of the petition and the
Attorney General and the petitioner shall be afforded an opportumty to p1 esent either oral or
written argument.” (Gov Code § 11522) : -

3. A petmon for reinstatement “may be heard by a panel of the board,” or “the
board may assign the petition to an administrative law judge.” (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 2307,
subd. (d).) Ifitis heard by an administrative law judge, a proposed decision shall be
provided to the Board, and the Board shall issue a final decision within 100 calendar days of
the date on which the proposed decision was received. (Ibzd Bus. & Prof. Code § 2335;
Gov. Code, § 11517, subd. (c)(2) )

4, Factors relevant to deciding a petition for reinstatement include: “all activities
of the petitioner since the disciplinary action was taken, the offense for which the petitioner
was disciplined, the petitioner’s activities during the fime the certificate was in good '
standing, and the petitioner’s rehabilitative efforts, general reputation for truth, and
professional ability.” (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 2307, subd. (e).) The administrative law judge
hearing the petition “may recommend the imposition of any terms and condmons deemed
necessary.” (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 2307, subd. (f).) ’

Conclusion

5. Petitioner established by clear and convincing evidence that she is capable of
practicing medicine in a manner consistent with public health, safety, and welfare, subject to
restrictions, for the reasons discussed in Factual Finding 30. Therefore, her certificate should

112



be reinstated on a probationary basis, subject to the terms and conditions specified in the
Order below. -

ORDER .- : e

. Petitioner Stacey Lynne Schirmer’s petition for reinstatement of surrendered -
certificate is hereby GRANTED. ‘A certificate shall be ISSUED..to p'etitioner Said
certificate shall immediately be REVOKED. However, therevocation is STAYED and -
petmoner is placed on PROBATION for five yeaxs uporr the- followmg terms and conditions.

L Clinical Dxagnostlc Evaluatlons and Reports Wlthm thxrty (30) calendar
days of the effective date of this Decision, and on whatever periodic basis thereafter as may
be required by the Board or its designee, petitioner shall undergo and complete.a clinical
diagnostic evaluation, including any and all testing deemed necessary, by a Board-appointed,
board-certified physician and surgeon. The examiner shall consider any information
provided by the Board or its designee and any other information he or 'she deems relevant,
and shall furnish a written evaluation report to the Board or its designee. :

. The clinical diagnostic evaluation shall be conducted by a licensed physician and -
surgeon who holds a valid, unrestricted license, has three (3) years?-experience in prov1d1ng
evaluations of physicians and surgeons. with substance abuse disorders, and is-approved by
the Board or its designee. The clinical diagnostic evaluation shall be conducted in
accordance with acceptable professional standards for conducting substance abuse clinical
diagnostic evaluations, ' The evaluator shall not have a current or former financial, personal,
or buéiness relationship with petitioner within the last five (5).years. The evaluator shall
provide an objective, unbiased, and independent evaluation. .The clinical diagnostic . - -
evaluation report shall set forth, in the evaluator’s opinion, whether petitioner has a
substance abuse problem; whether petitioner is a threat to herself or others, and
recommendations for substance abuse treatment, practice restrictions, or other
recommendations related to petitioner’s rehabilitation and ability to practice safely If the
evaluator determines during the evalyation process that ‘petitioner is.a threat.to herself or -
others, the evaluator shall not1fy the Board within twenty -four (24) hours of such a-
determination. - : : : : - :

In. formulatmg hlS or her opmxon as to whether. petmoner is safe to return to.either
part-time or full-time pracnce and what restrictions or recommendations should be.imposed,
including participation in an inpatient or outpatient treatment program, the evaluator shall
consider the following factors: petitioner’s license type; petitioner’s history; petitioner’s -

. documented length of sobriety (i.e., length of time that has elapsed since petitioner’s last -
substance use); petitioner’s scope and pattern of substance abuse; petitioner’s treatment
history, medical history and current medical condition; the nature, duration and severity of
petitioner’s substance abuse problem or problems; and whether petmoner is a threatto -
herself or the public.
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For all clinical diagnostic evaluations, a final written report shall be provided to the
Board no later than ten (10) days from the date the evaluator is assigned the matter. Ifthe’, -
evaluator requests additional information or time to complete the evaluation and report, an
extension may be granted, but shall not exceed thirty (30) days from the date the evaluator
was originally assign the matter ‘

The Board shall review the clinical diagnostic evaluation report within five- %)
business days of receipt to determine-whether petitioner is safe to return to either part-time or
full-time practice and what restrictions or recommendations shail be imposed on petitioner
based on the recommendations made by the evaluator. Petitioner shall not be returned to
practice until she has at least thirty (30) days of negative biological fluid tests or biological
fluid tests indicating that she has not used, consumed, ingested, or administered to herself a
prohibited substance, as defined in section 1361.51; subdivision (), of Title 16 of the
California Code of Regulatlons A

Clinical diagnostic evaluations conducted prior to the effective date of this Decision
shall not be accepted towards the fulfillment of this requirement. The cost of the clinical
diagnostic evaluation, including any and all testing deemed necessary by the examiner, the
Board or its designee, shall be borne by petitioner.

Petitioner shall not engage in the practlce of medicine until notified by the Board or
its designee that she is fit to practice medicine safely. The period of time that petitioner is
not practicing medicine shall not be counted toward completion of the term of probation.
Petitioner shall undergo biological fluid testing as required in this Decision at least two (2)
times per week while awaltmg the notification from the Bomd 1f she is fit to pracﬂce
medicine safely.

_Petitioner shall comply with all restrictions or conditions recommended by\ the
examiner conducting the clinical diagnostic evaluation within fifteen (15) calendar days after
being notified by the Board or its designee.

2. Notice of Employer or Supervxsor Information: Within seven (7) days of
the effective date of this Decision, petitioner shall provide to the Board the names, physical
addresses, mailing addresses, and telephone numbers of any and all employers and
supervisors. - Petitioner shall also provide specific, written consent for the Board, petitioner’s
worksite monitor, and petitioner’s employers and supervisors to communicate regarding
petitioner’s work status, performance, and monitoring. For purposes of this section,

“supervisors™ shall include the Chief of Staff and Health or Well Being Committee Chair, or
equivalent, if applicable, when petitioner has medical staff privileges.

3. Biological Fluid Testing: Petitioner shall immediately submit to biological
fluid testing, at petitioner’s expense, upon request of the Board or its designee. “Biological
fluid testing™ may include, but is not limited to, urine, blood, breathalyzer, hair follicle
testing, or similar drug screening approved by the Board or its designee. Petitioner shall
make daily contact with the Board or its designee to determine whether biological fluid
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testing is required, Petitioner shall be tested on the date of the notification as directed by the
Board or its designee. The Board may order petitioner to undergo a biological fluid test on
any day, at any time, including weekends and holidays. Except when testing on a specific
date as ordered by the Board or its designee, the scheduling of biological. fluid testing shall .
be done ona random basis. The cost of biological fluid testing shall be borne by petitioner.

Durmg the first ‘year probatton, petrttoner shall be.subjecteclto 52 to 104 random fests.
During the second year probation and for the duration of the probationary term, up to five (5)
years, petitioner shall be subject to 36 to 104 random tests.per year. Only if there have been
no positive biological fluid tests in the previous five (5) consecutive years. of probaticn, may
testing be reduced to one (1) time per month. Nothing precludes the Board from i mereasrng '
the number of random tests to the first-year level of frequency for any reason. ~

Prior to practlcmg medicine, petitioner shall contract wrth a Iaboratory or service,
approved. in advance by the Board or its demgnee that will conduct random, unannounced,
observed, btologtcal fluid testmg and meets all the followxng standards: - '

(a) Its spec1men collectors are exther certxﬁed by the Drug and Alcohol Testmc '
Industry Association or have completed the training requrred to serve as a collector for the
United States® Department of Transportatton Pl :

(b) Its specrmen collectors conform to the current Untted States Department of
Transportatton Specimen Collection Guidelines. . ; i

(c) [ts testing locatiorls comply with the Urine Spe.cir.nen Collection Gu.idel:ine's '
published by the United States Department of Transportation without reuard to the type of
test admmlstered . - .

(d) Its specimen collectors observe the collection of testing spec_imens; L
(e)- Its Iaboratones are certified and accredlted by the United States Department of -
. Health and Human Servmes » :

@ Its testincr locations sh‘all submit a specimen toa labv‘oratory withln one (I)A ‘
business day of receipt and all specimens collected shall be handled pursuant to chain of
custody procedures. The laboratory shall process and analyze the specimens and provide.-
legally defensible test results to the Boarcl within seven (7) business days of receipt-of the

specimen. The Board will be notified of non-negative results within one (1) business day
and will be notified of negative test results within seven (7) business days.

(g) Its testing locati_ons posseSs all the materials, equipment, and teclmical expertise
necessary in order to test petitioner on any day of the week.

(h) Its testing locations are able to scientifically test for urine, blood, and halr'
specimens for the detection of alcohol and illegal and controlled substances. -
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(1) It maintains testing sites. located throughout Cahforma

() It maintains an automated 24-hour toll-free telephone number and/or a secure on-
line computer database that allows petitioner to check in daily for testing.

(k) It maintains a secure, HIPAA:compliant webs1te or computer system that allows
staff access to drug test results and comphance reporting mformahon that is available 24
hours a day.

(I) It employs or contracts with toxicologists that are licensed physicians and have
knowledge of substance abuse disorders and appropriate medical training to interpret and
evaluate laboratory biological fluid test results, medical histories, and any 6ther information
relevant to biomedical information.

(m) It will not consider a toxicology screen to be negative if a positive result is
obtained while practicing, even if petitioner holds a valid prescription for the substance.

Prior to changing testing locations for any reason, including during vacation of other
travel, alternative testing locations must be approved by the Board and meet the requxrements
above.

The contract shall require that the laboratory directly notify the Board or its designee
of non-negative results within one (1) business day and negative test results within seven (7
busmess days of the results becoming available. . Petitioner shall ma1nta1n tlns laboratory or
service contract during the period of probatlon :

A certified copy of any laboratory test result may be recewed in evidence in any
proceedings between the Board and petitioner.

If a biological fluid test result indicates petitioner has used, consumed, ingested, or
administered to herself a prohibited substance, the Board shall order petitioner to cease
practice and instruct petitioner to leave any place of work where petitioner is practicing
medicine or providing medical services. The Board shall immediately notify all of
petitioner’s employers, supervisors and work monitors, if any, that petitioner may not
practice medicine or provide medical services while the cease—practme order is in effect.

A biological fluid test W111 not be considered negative 1f a positive result is obtained
while practicing, even if the practitioner holds a valid prescription for the substance. If no
prohibited substance use exists, the Board shall lift the cease-practice order within one (1)
business day.

After the issuance of a cease-practiée order, the Board shall determine whether the
positive biolog,ical fluid test is in fact evidence of prohibited substance use by consulting

with the specimen collector and the laboratory, communicating with the licensee, her tzeatmg
physician(s), other health care provider, or group fac111tator as applicable. -
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For purposes of this condition, the terms “biological fluid testing” and “testing” mean
the acquisition and chemical analysis of petitioner’s urine, blood, breath, or hair.

For purposes of this condition, the term “prohibited substance” means an illegal drug,
a lawful drug not prescribed or ordered by an appropriate licensed health care provider for
use by petitioner and approved by the Board, alcohol, or any other substance petitioner has .
been instructed by the Board not to use, consume, ingest, or admim’ster to herself. .

If the Board confirms that a positive biological fluid test is evidence of use of a
prohibited substance petitioner has committed a major violation, as defined in section
1361.52(a), and-the Board shall impose any or all of the consequences set forth in section
1361.52(b), in-addition to any other térms or conditions the Board determines are necessary
for public protectxon or to enhance petxtroner ] 1ehab111tatron

4.. . Substance Abuse Support Group Meetmgs. W1th1n tlurty (30Y days of the.
effective date of this Decision, petitioner shall submit to the Board or its designee; for its
prior approval, the name of a substance abuse support group which she shall attend for the
duration of probation. Petitioner shall attend substance ‘abuse,s,upport group meetings at least
once per week, or as ordered by the Board or its designee. Petitioner shall pay all substance
abuse support group meetmg costs. o s

. The facﬂrtator of the substance abuse support 0‘roup meetmg shall have a minimum of
three (.:) years’.experience in the tr, eatment and rehabilitation of substance abuse,.and shall -
" be licensed or certified by the state or nationally certrhed orgaruzanons :The facilitator shall :
not have a current or former financial, personal, or business relattonshlp with petitioner
within the last five (5) years. Petitioner’s previous, parttctpatton in a substance abuse group
support meeting led by the same facilitator does not- constitute a prohlblted current or former :
financial, personal or busmess relattonshtp

The facilitator shall provide a signed document to the Board, or its designee showing
petitioner’s name, the group name, the date and-location of the meeting, petitioner’s A
attendance, and petitioner’s level of participation in progress. The facxhtator shall report any
unexcused absence by.petitioner ; from any substance abuse support group meetmg to the .,
Board, or its designee, within twenty-four (24) hours of the unexcused.absence..

5. Worksxte Monitor for Substance—Abusmg Llcensee. Within thirty (30)
calendar days of the effective date of this Decision, petitioner shall submit to the Board or its
designee for prior approval as a worksite monitor, the name and qualifications of one or more
licensed physrcran and surgeon, other licensed health care professronal if no physician and
surgeon is available, or, as approved by the Board or its designee, a person in a position of
authority who is capable of rhonitoring petitioner at work. -

The worksrte monitor shall not have a current or former ﬁnancral personal or

familial relationship with petrttoner or any other relationship that could reasonably be
expected to compromise the ability of the monitor to render impartial and unbiased reports to
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the Board or its designee. Ifit is impractical for anyone but petitioner’s employer to serve as
the worksite monitor, this requirement may be waived by the Board or its designee, however,
under no circumstances shall petitioner’s worksite monitor be an employee or supervisee of
petitioner. '

The worksite monitor shall have an active unrestricted license with no disciplinary
action within the last five (5) years, and shall sign an affirmation that he or she has reviewed
the terms and conditions of petitioner’s disciplinary order and agrees to monitor petitioner as
set forth by the Board or its designee. :

Petitioner shall pay all worksite monitoring costs. \

The worksite monitor shall have face-to-face contact with petitioner in the work
environment on as frequent a basis as determined by the Board or its designee, but not less
than once per week; interview other staff in the office regarding petitioner’s behavior, if
requested by the Board or its designee; and review petitioner’s work attendance.

The worksite monitor shall verbally report any suspected substance abuse to the.
Board and petitioner’s employer or supervisor within one (1) business day of occurrence. If
the suspected substance abuise does not occur during the Board’s normal business hours, the
verbal report shall be made to the Board or its designee within one (1) hour of the next
business day. A written report that includes the date, time, and location of the suspected
abuse; petitioner’s actions; and any other information deemed important by the worksite
monitor shall be submitted to the Board or its designee within 48 hours of the occurrence.

The worksite monitor shall complete and submit a written report monthly or as
directed by the Board or its designee which shall include the following: (1) petitioner’s
name and Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate number; (2) the worksite monitor’s name
and signature; (3) the worksite monitor’s license number, if applicable; (4) the location or
location(s) of the worksite; (5) the dates petitioner had face-to-face contact with the worksite
monitor; (6) the names of worksite staff interviewed, if applicable; (7) a report of petitioner’s
work attendance; (8) any change in petitioner’s behavior and/or personal habits; and (9) any
indicators that can lead to suspected substance abuse by petitioner. . Petitioner shall complete
any required consent forms and execute agreements with the approved worksite monitor and
the Board, or its designee, authorizing the Board, or its designee, and worksite monitor to
exchange information. - '

If the worksite monitor resigns or is nq longer available, petitioner shall, within five
(5) calendar days of such resignation or unavailability, submit to the Board or its designee,
for prior approval, the name and qualifications of a replacement monitor will be assuming
that responsibility within fifteen (15) calendar days. If petitioner fails to obtain approval of a
replacement monitor within sixty (60) calendar days of the resignation or unavailability of
the monitor, petitioner shall receive a notification from the Board or its designee to cease the
practice of medicine within three (3) calendar days after being so notified. Petitioner shall
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cease the practice of medlcrne until a replacement momtor is approved and assumes
monitoring resp0n31brhty . :

6. Violation of Probation Condition for Substance-Abusing Llcensees. .
Failure to fully comply with any term or condition of probanon is a'violation of probation.

. A If pentrone'r commits a major vxolatxon of. probatlon as defined by sectlon
1361.52, subdivision (a), of Title 16 of the California Code of Regulations, the Board shall
take one or more of the followmg actions:. A

(1) Issue an immediate cease-practice order and order petitioner to undergo a
~clinical diagnostic evaluation to be conducted in accordance with section 1361.5, subdivision

(c)(1), of Title 16 of the California Code of Regulations, at petitioner’s expense. The cease-

practice order issued by the Board or its designee shall state that petitioner must test negative

for at least a' month.of continuous biological fluid testing before being allowed:to resume
practice. For purposes of determining the length of time petitioner must test negative while

undergoing continuous biological fluid testing following issuance of a cease-practice order, a

month is defined as thirty (30) calendar days.. Petitioner may not resume the practice of
. medicine until nouhed in wrltmg by the Board or rts de31gnee that she may do S0..

(’)) Increase the frequency of bxolovwal ﬂuld testlng

(3) Refer petmoner for furthe1 d1501pl1nary action, such'as suspensmn
revocatron or.other action as determined by the Board or its designee.

B.. .If petmoner comnnts a rmnor v1olatxon of probatlon as deﬁned by section
1361.52, subd1v1sron (c), of Title 16-of the California Code of Regulatxons the Board shall
-take one or more of the following actions: . :
“ (1Y I_Ssue a ce.a'se—-;.)ractice; ordér. .. N )
(2) Order practice limitations.
- 3) Order or increé}se super\}ieion of petitioner.' '
(4) Order increase documentation.
%) Issnevé.citétion and ﬁne, ora warning letter.
(6) Order petmoner to undergo a chmcal diagnostic evaluation’ to be
conducted in accordance with section 1361.5, subdmsmn (c)(1), of Title 16 of the California

Code of Regulations, at petitioner’s expense.

(7). Takeiany other action as determined by fhe Board or its designee.
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C. Nothing in this Decision shall be considered a limitation on the Board’s
authority to revoke petitioner’s probation if she has violated anyterm or condition of
probation. If petitioner violates probation in any respect, the Board, after giving petitioner
notice and the opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary
order that was stayed. If an Accusation, Petition to Revoke Probation, or an Interim
Suspension Order is filed against pet1t10ner during probation, the Board shall have
continuing _jul‘lSdlCtlon until the matter is ﬁnal and the period of probatlon shall be extended
until the matter is final.

7. ‘Controlled Substances — Total Restriction: Petitioner shall not order,
prescribe, dispense, administer, furnish, or possess any controlled substances as defined in
the California Uniform Controlled Substances Act. :

Petitioner shall not issue an oral or written recommendanon or approval to a patient or
a patient’s primary caregiver for the possession or cultivation of marijuana for the personal
medical purposes of the patlent within the meaning of Health and Safety Code section
11362.5. : :

If petitioner forms the medical opinion, aftér an appropriate prior examination and a
medical indication, that a patient’s medical condition may benefit from the use of marijuana,
petitioner shall so inform the patient and shall refer the patient to another physician who,
followmg an appropriate prior examination and a medical indication, may mdependently
issue a medlcally appropriate recommendation or approval for the possesswn or cultivation
of marijuana for the personal medical purposes of the patient within the meaning of Health
and Safety Code section 11362.5. In addition, petitioner shall inform the patient or the
patient’s primary caregiver that petitioner is prohibited from issuing a recommendation or
approval for the possession or cultivation of marljuana for the personal medical purposes of
the patient and that the patient or the patient’s primary caregiver may not rely on petitioner’s
statements to legally possess or cultivate marijuana for the personal medical purposes of the
patlent Petitioner shall fully document in the patient’s chart that the patient or the patient’s
primary caregiver was so informed. Nothmg in this condition prohibits petitioner from
providing the patient or the patient’s primary caregiver information about the possible
medical benefits resulting from the use of marijuana. :

8.  Controlled Substances — Abstain from Use: Petitioner shall abstain
completely from the personal use or possession of controlled substances as defined in the -
California Uniform Controlled Substances Act, dangerous drugs as defined by Business and
Professions Code section 4022, and any drugs requiring a prescription. This prohibition does
not apply to medications lawfully prescribed to peutloner by another practitioner for a bona
fide illness or condition.

Within 15 calendar days of receiving any lawfully prescribed medications, petitioner
shall notify the Boatd or its designee of the: issuing practitioner’s name, address, and

telephone number; medication name, strength, and quantity; and issuing pharmacy name,
address, and telephone number.
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If petrtroner has a conﬁrmed posmve broloowal fluid test for any substance (whether
or not legally prescribed) and has not reported the use to the Board or its designee, .
respondent shall receive a notification from the Board or ifs designee to.immediately cease.-
the practice of medicine. Petitioner shall not resume the practice of medicine until the final
decision on an accusation and/or a petition to revoke probation is effective. -An-accusation
and/or petition to revoke probation shall be filed by the Board within 30 days of the, -
notification to cease practice. If petitioner requests a hearing on the accusation and/or ,
petition to revoke probation, the Board shall provide petitioner with a hearing within 30 days
of the request; unless petitioner stipulates toa later hearing. If the case is heard by an
Administrative Law.Judge alone, he or she shall forward a Proposed Decision to the Board .
within 30 days of submission of the matter. Within 15 days of receipt.by-the Board of the
Administrative Law Judge’s proposed decision, the Board shall issue its Decision, unless
good cause can be shown for the delay. If the case is heard by the Board, the Board shall
issue its decision wrtlnn 15 days of.submission of the case, unless good cause can be shown
for the delay. Good cause-includes, but is not limited to; non-adoption of the proposed
decision, request for reconsideration, remands and other interlocutory orders issued by the
Board. The cessatron of practrce shall not apply to the reductron of the probationary time
period. - . . . 4 : . S

CIf the Board does not ﬁle an accusatlon or petition to revoke probatzon wrthm 30 days
of the issuance of the potification to cease.practice or does not provide petitioner with a .
hearing within 30 days of a such a request, the notxﬁcatxon of cease practrce shall be .
dissolved. . : T S L .

9. Alcohol —_ Abstam from Use: Petmoner shall abstaxn completely from the
use of products or beverages contammg alcohol. .

If. petmoner has a conﬁrmed posmve b1olo gical ﬂmd test fm alcohol petltroner shall

receive a notification from the Board or its designee to immediately. cease the practice of

“medicine. - Petitioner shall not resume-the practice of medicine until the final decision on an.
accusation and/or a petition to revoke probation is effective. An accusation and/or petition to
revoke probation shall be filed by the Board within 30 days of:the notification to cease .
practice. If petitioner requests a hearing on the accusation and/or petition to revoke
probation, the Board shall provide petitioner with a hearing within 30 days of the request,
unless the petitioner stipulates to a Jater hearing. If the case is heard by an ‘/Administrative
Law Judge alone, he or she shall forward a Proposed Decision to the Board within 30 days of
submission of the matter. Within 15 days of receipt by the Board of the Administrative Law
Judge’s proposed decision, the Board shall issue its Decision, unless good cause can be
shown for the delay. If the case is heard by the Board, the Board shall issue its decision
within 15 days of submission of the case, unless good cause can be shown for the delay.
Good cause includes, but is not limited to, non-adoption of the proposed decision, request for
reconsideration, remands and other interlocufory orders issued by the Board. The cessation
of practice shall not apply to the reduction of the probatxonary time period..
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If the Board does not file an accusation or petition to revoke probation within 30 days
of the issuance of the notification to cease practice or does not provide petitioner with a
hearing within 30 days of a such a request, the notification of cease practlce shall be
dissolved.

10.  Clinical Competence Assessment Program: Within 60 calendar days of the
effective date of this Decision, petitioner shall enroll in a clinical competence assessment
program approved in advarice by the Board or its designee. Petitioner shall successfully
complete the program not later than six (6) months after petitioner’s initial enrollment unless
the Board or its designee ag1 ees in wrmng to an extension of that time.

The program shall consist of a comprehensive assessment of petitioner’s physical and
mental health and the six general domains of clinical competence as defined by the
Accreditation Council on Graduate Medical Education and American Board of Medical
Specialties pertaining to petitioner’s current or intended area of piactice. The program shall
take into account data obtained from the pre-assessment, self-report forms and inteiview, and
the Decision(s), Accusation(s), and any other information that the Board or its designee
deems relevant. The program shall require petitioner’s on-site participation for a minimum
of three and no more than five days as determined by the program for the-assessment and
clinical education evaluation. Petitioner shall pay all expenses associated with the clinical
competence assessment prograim. :

At the end of the evaluation, the program will submit a report to the Board or its
designee which unequivocally states whether petitioner has demonstrated the ability to
practice safely and indepéndently. Based on petitioner’s performance on.the clinical
competence assessment, the program will advise the Board or its designée of its
recommendation(s) for the scope and length of any additional educanonal or clinical training,
evaluation or treatment for any medical condition or psychological condition, or anything
else affecting petitioner’s practice of medicine. Petitioner shall comply with the program s
recommendations. :

Determination as to whether petitioner successfully completed the clinical |
competence assessment program is solely within the program’s jurisdiction.

If petitioner fails to enroll, participate in, or successfully complete the clinical
competence assessment program within the designated time period, edition or shall receive a
notification from the Board or its designee to cease the practice of medicine within three (3)
calendar days after being so notified. Petitioner shall not resume the practice of medicine
until enrollment or participation in the outstanding portions of the clinical competence
assessment program have been completed. If petitioner did not successfully complete the
clinical competence assessment program, petitioner shall not resume the practice of medicine
until a final decision has been rendered on the accusation and/or a petition to revoke
probation. The cessation of practice shall not apply to the reduction of the probatxonary time

period.
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11.- N otxﬁcatlon‘ Wlthm seven (7) days of the efteetlve date of this Decxslon
petitioner shall prov1de a true copy of this Decision and Accusation to the Chief of Staff or
the Chief Executive Officer at every hospital where pnvﬂeges or membershlp are extended
to petitioner, at any other facility where petitioner engages in the practlce of medicine,
including all physician and locum tenens registries or other similar agencies, and to the Chief
Executive Officer at every insurance carrier which extends malpractice insurance. coverage to
petitioner. Petitioner shall submit proof of comphance to the Board or its desxgnee within 15
. calendar days. o - . S e :

This condition shall a}dply to any ehange(s) in hospitalé, other facilities or insurance
carrier. Lo oo e L '

- 12, Supervxslon of Physxcmn Assxstants and Advanced Practlce Nurses
During probation, petmoner is prohlbxted from superv1sm0 physmlan a331stants and advanced
practice nurses. - : - - - :

13. Obey All Laws: .Petitioder shall obey all federal, sfate and local Jaws, all rules
. governing the practice of medlcme in. California and remain in full comphance with any .
court ordered crxmmal probation, payments, and other. orders. S

. 14,  Quarterly Declarations: Petmoner shall subnut quarterly declarat10ns under
penalty of perjury on forms provided by the Board, stanng whether there has been
compliance with all the condmons of probatlon

Petmoner shall subrmt quarterly dec]arat1ons not later than 10 calendar days after the
end of the precedmg quarter. : : -

15. General Probatmn Requxrements Petmoner shall comply w1th the Board’
probatlon unit.

Petitioner shall, at all times, keep the Board informed of petitioner’s business and
residence addresses, email address (if available), and telephone number.. Changes of such
addresses shall be 1mmed1ate1y communicated in writing to the Board or its designee. Under
‘o circumstances shall a post office box serve as an address of record, except as allowed by
Business and Profess1ons Code section 202 I(b) .

Petitioner shall not engage in the pracnce of medicine in petmoner s or patlent S place
of residence, unless the patient resides in a skilled nursmg fac1hty or other similar licensed
famhty -

_Petitioner shall maintain a current and renewed California physician’s and surgeon’s
license.

AN

Petitioner shall immediately inform the Board or its designee, in writing, of travel to
any areas outside the jurisdiction-of California which lasts, or is contemplated to last, more
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than thirty (30) calendar days. In the event petitioner should leave the State of California to
reside or to practice petitioner shall notify the Board or its desxgnec in wr1t1ng 30 calendar
days prior to the dates of depatture and return.

16.  Interview with the Board or its Designeé: Petitioner shall be available in
person upon request for interviews either at petitioner’s place of business-or at the probatlon
unit office, with or without prior notice throughout the term of probatlon

17 N on-practice While on Probation: Petitioner shall notify the Board or its
designee in writing within 15 calendar days of any periods of non-practice lasting more than
30 calendar days and within 15 calendar days of petitioner’s return to practice. Non-practice
is defined as any period of time petitioner is not practicing medicine as defined.in Business
and Professions Code sections 2051 and 2052 for at least 40 hours in a calendar month in'
direct patient care, clinical activity or teaching, or other activity as approved by the Board. If
petitioner resides in California and is considered to be in non-practice, petitioner shall
comply with all terms and conditions of probation. "All time spent in an intensive training
program which has been approved by the Board or its designee shall not be considered non-
practice and does not relieve petitioner from complying with all the terms and conditions of
probation. Practicing medicine in another state of the United States or Federal jurisdiction
while on probation with the medical licensing authority of that state or jurisdiction shall not
be considered non-practice. A Board—ordered suspension of practlce shall not be considered
as a period of non—practxce : : :

In the event petitioner’s period of non-practice while on probation exceeds 18
calendar months, petitioner shall successfully complete the Federation of State Medical
Board’s Special Purpose Examination, or, at the Board’s discretion, a clinical competence
assessment program that meets the criteria of Condition 18 of the current version of the
Board’s “Manual of Model Disciplinary Orders and Dlsmplmary Guidelines” prior to
resuming the practice of medicine.

Petitioner’s period of non-practice while on probation shall not exceed two (2) years.
Periods of non-practice will not apply to the reduction of the probationary term.

Periods of non-~practice for petitioner residing outside of California; will relieve
petitioner of the responsibility to comply with the probationary terms and conditions with the
exception of this condition and the following terms and conditions of probation: Obey All
Laws; General Probation Requirements; Quarterly Declarations; Abstain from the Use of
Alcohol and/or Controlled Substances; and Biological Fluid Testing.

18.  Completion of Probation: Petitioner shall éomply with all financial
obligations (e.g., restitution, probation costs) not later than 120 calendar days prior to the

completion of probation. Upon successful completion of probation, petitioner’s certificate
shall be fully restored. :
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19.  Violation of Probation: Failure to fully comply with any term or condition of
probation is a violation of probation. If petitioner violates probation in any respect, the
Board, after giving petitioner notice and the opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation
- and carry out the disciplinary order that was stayed. If an Accusation, Petition to Revoke
Probation, or.an Interim Suspension Order is filed, agalnst petitioner during probation, the
Board shall have continuing J[ll‘lSdlCthI’l until the matter is final, and the period of probation
shall be extended untll the matter is final.

- 20. License Surrender: Following the effective date of this Decision, if _
petitioner ceases practicing due to retirement or health reasons or is otherwise unable to-
satisfy the terms and conditions of probation, petitioner.inay request to surrender her license.
The Board reserves the right to evaluate petitioner’s request and to exercise its discretion in-
determining whether or.not to grant the request, or to take any-other action deemed
appropriate and reasonable under the circumstances.- Upon formal acceptance of the
surrender, petitioner shall within 15 calendar days deliver petitioner’s wallet and wall
certificate to the Board or its designee and petitioner shall no longer practice medicine.
Petitioner will no longer be subject to the terms.and conditions of probation. -If petitioner re-
applies for a medieal license, the apphcat10n shall be treated as a petition for reinstatement of
a revoked certificate. : : :

21. Probatmn Momtormo Costs Petmoner shall pay the costs assoc1ated Wlth
probation monitoring each and every year of probation, as desxgnated by the Board, which
may be adjusted on an annual basis. - Such costs shall be payable to the Medical Board of
California and delivered to the Board or its designee no later than January 31 of each
calendar year. W S :

DATED: June 11, 2019

’ 'D:octfsigned b)":' ’
me D. Wong
4 F42575F5E756451..‘.‘ '
_COREN D.. WONG

Administrative Law Ju'dge .
Office of Administrative Hearings .
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"BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Second Amended
Accusation Against:

STACEY L. HOFFMANN, M.D. Case No. 02-2008-192729

Physician's and Surgeon's
Certificate No. A 62148

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
Respondent. )
)

DECISION
The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby
adopted as the Decision and Order of the Medical Board of California,

Department of Consumer Affairs, State of California.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m.on _April 29, 2013

IT IS SO ORDERED April 22, 2013,

By:
Linda K. Whitney
Executive Directo,
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KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
GAIL M. HEPPELL
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
JANNSEN L. TAN
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 237826
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 445-3496
Facsimile: (916) 327-2247
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Second Amended
Accusation Against: Case No. 02-2008-19729
STACEY L. HOFFMANN, M.D. OAH No. 2011050257
183 South Fairview Lane, Suite A - B
Sonora, CA 95370 STIPULATED SURRENDER OF
LICENSE AND ORDER

Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate No.
A 62148

Respondent.

In the interest of a prompt and speedy settlement of this matter, consistent with the public
interest and the responsibility of the Medical Board of California of the Department of Consumer
Affairs, the parties hereby agree to the following Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order
which will be submitted to the Board for approval and adoption as the final disposition of the
Second Amended Accusation Case No. 02-2008-19279.

PARTIES

1.  Linda K. Whitney (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Medical Board of
California (Board). She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in
this matter by Kamala D. Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Jean-Pierre
Francillette, Deputy Attorney General.

2. Stacey L. Hoffmann, M.D. (Respondent) is not represented by legal counsel.

1
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3. On or about April 25, 1997, the Board issued Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate
Number A 62148 to Respondent. The Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate was in full force and
effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in the First Amended Accusation Case No. 02-
2008-192729, and expired on September 30, 2012. On August 19, 2011, an interim suspension
order was ordered against Respondent.

JURISDICTION

4.  Second Amended Accusation No. 02-2008-192729 was filed before the Board and is
currently pending against Respondent. The Second Amended Accusation and all other statutorily
required documents were properly served on Respondent on January 16, 2013. Respondent
timely filed her Notice of Defense contesting the Second Amended Accusation. A copy of the
Second Amended Accusation No. 02-2008-192729 is attached as Exhibit A, and incorporated
herein by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5.  Respondent has carefully read and fully understands the charges and allegations in the
Second Amended Accusation No. 02-2008-192729. Respondent also has carefully read and fully
understands the effects of this Stipulated Surrender of License and Order.

6.  Respondent is fully aware of her legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Second Amended Accusation; the right to be
represented by counsel, at her own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses
against him; the right to present evidence and to testify on her own behalf; the right to the
issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents;
the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded
by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable Jaws.

7.  Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and
every right set forth above.

111
1
111
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CULPABILITY

8.  Respondent admits to the charges and and allegations in the Second Amended
Accusation No. 02-2010-211099. Respondent agrees that cause exists for discipline and hereby
surrenders her Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. G 70136 for the Board's formal
acceptance.

9.  Respondent further understands that by signing this stipulated surrender she enables
the Board to issue an order accepting the surrender of her license without further process.

CONTINGENCY

10.  This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board. Respondent understands
and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board may communicate directly
with the Board regarding this stipulation and surrender, without notice to or participation by
Respondent. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that she may not
withdraw her agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Board considers
and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the
Stipulated Surrender and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this
paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Board shall not
be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter.

11. The parties understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated Surrender of
License and Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as
the originals.

12. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following Order:

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate Number A 62148,
issued to Respondent Stacey L. Hoffmann, M.D., is surrendered and accepted by the Board.

13.  The surrender of Respondent’s physician’s and surgeon’s certificate and the

acceptance of the surrendered license by the Board shall constitute the imposition of discipline

3
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against Respondent. This stipulation constitutes a record of the discipline and shall become a part
of Respondent’s license history with the Board.

14. Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as a medical doctor in California as of
the effective date of the Board’s Decision and Order.

15. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Board both her wall license certificate
and, if one was issued, pocket license on or before the effective date of the Decision and Order.

16.  If Respondent ever files an application for licensure or a petition for reinstatement in
the State of California, the Board shall treat it as a petition for reinstatement. Respondent must
comply with all the laws, regulations and procedures for reinstatement of a revoked or
surrendered license in effect at the time the petition is filed, and all of the charges and allegations
contained in the Second Amended Accusation No. 02-2008-192729 shall be deemed to be true,
correct and admitted by Respondent when the Board determines whether to grant or deny the
petition.

17. If Respondent should ever apply or reapply for a new license or certification, or
petition for reinstatement of a license, by any other health care licensing agency in the State of
California, all of the charges and allegations contained in the Second Amended Accusation No.
02-2008-192729 shall be deemed to be true, correct, and admitted by Respondent for the purpose
of any Statement of Issues or any other proceeding seeking to deny or restrict licensure.

Iy
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ACCEPTANCE

I have carefully read the above Stipulated Surrender of License and Order. [ fully
understand the stipulation and the effects it will have on my Physician’s and Surgeon’s license,
and my ability to practice medicine in the State of California. I enter into this Stipulated
Surrender of License and Order freely, voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be

bound by the Decision and Order of the Medical Board of California.

DATED:  Feaueni 1, 7013 . )
i ST C};y’i HOFFMANN M.D.
Respondent
ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby respectfully submitted

for consideration by the Medical Board of California of the Department of Consumer Affairs.

. gk Respectfully submitted,
Dated: ‘¥ i1, ,2013

KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California

GAIL M. HEPPELL

Superv1smg Deputy Attome)ﬁeneral

.. L ’/j/" ! TN
JANNSEN L. TAN
Deputy Attorney General

Attorneys for Complainant
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KamaLa D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California

GaIL M. HEPPELL :
Sypervising Deputy Attorey General
JANNSEN L. TAN

Deputy Attorney General

FILED
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

State Bar No. 237826
1300 I Street, Suiie 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 445-3496
Facsimile: (916) 327-2247
Attorneys for Petitioner

SACRAKENTOdenmary Ly 25 13
BY: :ﬁ*g/}(‘{c‘/‘/ PANA.E..‘\!"’S:'::

BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Second Amended
Accusation Against:

Case No. 02-2008-192729

STACEY L. HOFFMANN, M.D.
183 South Fairview Lane, Suite A-B
Sonora, CA 95370

SECOND AMENDED ACCUSATION

Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate
No. A 62148

Respondent.

Complainant alleges:

PARTIES

1. Linda K. Whitney (Complainant) brings this Second Amended Accusation solely in
her official capacity as the Executive Director of the Medical Board of California.

2. On or about April 25, 1997, the Medical Board of California issued Physician's and
Surgeon's Certificate Number A 62148 to Stacey L.. Hoffmann, M.D. (Respondent). Said
certificate is current and set 1o expire on September 30, 2012, On August 19,2011, an inlerim
suspension order was ordered against Respondent.

JURISDICTION

-

3. This Second Amended Accusation is brought before the Medical Board of California
(Board), Department of Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section
references are 1o the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.

1

Second Amended Accusation

132




10
11
12
13
14
15
16

4. Section 490 of the Code provides:

(a) In addition to any other action that a board is permitted to take against a licensee, a

board may suspend or revoke a license on the ground that the licensee has been convicted of a

crime, if the crime is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of the business
or profession for which the license was issued.

(b) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, a board may excrcise any authority 10
discipline a licensee for conviction of a crime that is independent of the authority granted under
subdivision (a) only if the crime is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties
of the business or profession for which the licensee's license was issued.

(¢) A conviction within the meaning of this section means a plea or verdict of guilty or a
conviction following a plea of nola contendere. An action thal a board is permitted to take
following the establishment of a conviction may be taken when the time for appcal has elapsed, or
the judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal, or when an order granting probation is
made suspending the imposition cf sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under Section
1203.4 of the Penal Code.

(d) The Legislature hereby finds and declares that the application of this section has been
made unclear by the holding in Petropoulos v. Department of Real Estate (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th
554, and that the holding in that case has placed a significant number of statutes and regulations
in question, resulting in potential harm to the consumers of California from licensees who have
been convicted of crimes. Therefore, the Legislature finds and declares that this section
establishes an independent basis for a board to impose discipline upon a licensce, and that the
amendments to this section made by Chapter 33 of the Statutes of 2008 do not constitute a change
{0, but rather are declaratory of, existing law,

5. Section 493 of the Code provides:

“Notwithstanding any other provision of law, in a proceeding conducted by a board within
the department pursuant to law to deny an application for a license or 1o suspend or revoke a
license or otherwise take disciplinary action against a person who holds a license, upon the
ground that the applicant or the licensee has been convicted of a crime substantially related to the

2
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qualifications, functions, and dutics of the licensee in question, the record of conviction of the
crime shall be conclusive evidence of the fact that the conviction occurred, but only of that fact,
anci the board may inquire into the circumstances surrounding the commission of the crime in
order to fix the degree of discipline or to determine if the conviction is substantially related to the
qualifications, functions, and duties of the licensee in question,

“As used in this section, “license” includes “certificate,” “permit,” “authority,” and
“registration.”

6. Section 2227 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that a licensee who is found
guilty under the Medical Practice Act may have his or her license revoked, suspended for a period
not to exceed one year, placed on probation and required to pay the costs of probation monitoring,
or such other action taken in relation to discipline as the Division' deems proper.

7. Section 2234 of the Code, in pertinent part, provides that, “The Division of Medical
Quality shall take action against any licensee who is charged with unprofessional conduct. In
addition to other provisions of this article, unprofessional conduct includes, but is not limited to,

the following:

(a) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, assisting in or abetting
the violation of, or conspiring to violate any provision of this chapter.

(d) Incompetence.
(¢) The commission of any act involving dishonesty or corruption which is
substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of a physician and

surgeon.

(f) Any action or conduct which would have warranted the denial of a certificate.

U California Business and Professions Code section 2002, as amended and effective
January 1, 2008, provides that, urless otherwise expressly provided, the term “board” as used in
the State Medical Practice Act (Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code, scetions 2000, et seq.) means the
“Medical Board of California,” and references 1o the “Division of Medical Quality” and
“Division of Licensing™ in the Act or any other provision of law shall be deemed to refer to the
Board.
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8. Section 2236 of the Code provides:

(a) The conviction of any offense substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or
duties of a physician and surgeon constitutes unprofessional conduct within the meaning of this
chapter. The record of conviction shall be conclusive evidence only of the fact that the conviction
occurred.

(b) The district attorney, city attorney, or other prosecuting agency shall notify the Division
of Medical Quality of the pendency of an action against a licensee charging a felony or
misdemeanor immediately upon obtaining information that the defendant is a licensee. The notice
shall identify the licensee and describe the crimes charged and the facts alleged. The prosecuting
agency shall also notify the clerk of the court in which the action is pending that the defendant is
a licensee, and the clerk shall record prominently in the file that the defendant holds a license as a
physician and surgeon.

(¢) The clerk of the court in which a licensee is convicted of a crime shall, within 48 hours
after the conviction, transmit a certified copy of the record of conviction to the board. The
division may inquire into the circumstances surrounding the commission of a crime in order to fix
the degree of discipline or to determine if the conviction is of an offense substantially related to
the qualifications, functions, or duties of a physician and surgeon.

(d) A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction after a plea of nolo contendere is deemed to
be a conviction within the meaning of this section and Section 2236.1. The record of conviction
shall be conclusive evidence of the fact that the conviction occurred.

9. Section 2238 of the Code provides that, “A violation of any federal statute or federal
regulation or any of the statutes or regulations of this state regulating dangerous drugs or

controlled substances constitutes unprofessional conduct.”

10.  Section 2239 of the Code states:

“(a) The use or prescribing for or administering 1o himself or herself, of any controlled
substance; or the use of any of the dangerous drugs specified in Section 4022, or of alcoholic
beverages, to the extent, or in such a manner as to be dangerous or injurious to the licensee, or 10
any other person or to the public, or to the extent that such use impairs the ability of the licensee
to practice medicine safcly or more than one misdemeanor or any felony involving the use,

consumption, or self-administration of any of the substances referred to in this section, or any
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combination thercof, constitutes unprolessional conduct. The record of the conviction is
conclusive evidence of such unprofessional conduct.

“(b) A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo contendere is
deemed 1o be a conviction within the meaning of this section. The Division of Medical Quality
may order discipline of the licensee in accordance with Section 2227 or the Division of Licensing
may order the denial of the license when the time for appeal has elapsed or the judgment of
conviction has been affirmed on appeal or when an order granting probation is made suspending
imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under the provisions of Section 1203.4
of the Penal Code allowing such person to withdraw his or her plea of guilty and to enter a plea of
not guilty, or setting aside the verdict of guilty, or dismissing the accusation, complaint,
information, or indictment.”

11.  Section 2242 of the Code, in pertinent part, provides that the prescribing, dispensing,
or furnishing dangerous drugs as dcﬁnea in section 4022 without an appropriate prior
examination and a medical indication, constitutes unprofessional conduct.

12.  Section 2266 of the Code provides that, “The failure of a physician and surgeon to
maintain adequatc and accurate records relating to the provision of services to their patients
constitutes unprofessional conduct.” |

13.  Section 2280 of the Code, in pertinent part, provides that, “No licensee shall practice
medicine while under the influence of any narcotic drug or alcohol to such an extent as to impair
his or her ability to conduct the practice of medicine with safety to the public and his or her
patients. Violation of this section zonstitutes unprofessional conduct . . . 7

14, Health and Safety Code section 11170 provides that, “No person shall prescribe,
administer, or furnish a controlled substance for himself.”

15. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1360, provides:

“For the purposes of denial, suspension or revocation of a license, certificate or permit
pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the code, a crime or act shall be
considered to be substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a person holding

a license, centificate or permit under the Medical Practice Act if to a substantial degree it

wh
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evidences present or potential unfitness of a person holding a license, certificate or permit to
perform the functions authorized by the license, certificate or permit in a manner consistent with
th;: public health, safety or welfare. Such crimes or acts shall include but not be limited to the
following: Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the

violation of, or conspiring to violate any pravision of the Medical Practice Act.”

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
[Bus. & Prof. Code Sections 2234, and 2239(a) and )]
(Alcohol Misuse; Convictions - DUI)

16. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 2234, and 2239(a) and (b)
of the Code as follows:

17.  On or about June 2, 2008, Respondent was arrested for driving under the influence
(DUI). The CHP officer observed Respondent’s vehicle weaving on the road, and travelling at
approximately fifty (50) miles per hour in a thirty (30) miles per hour zone. After making contact
with Respondent, the officer noticed a strong smell of an alcoholic beverage. Respondent
indicated to the officer that she hed been weaving on the road because she was trying to eat a
Subway sandwich while driving. Respondent was given field sobriety tests, which she failed.
The preliminary alcohol screen (PAS) was 0.104% and 0.109%. The breath test done after she
was arrested showed 0.10% and €.10%. On or about September 4, 2008, in a criminal proceeding
entitled, The People of the State of California v. Stacey L. Hoffman, in Tuolumne Superior Court,
Case Number CRM26827, Respondent pled guilty on count one, a misdemeanor, California
Vehicle Code section 23152(a), and was placed on formal probation for a period of five (§) ycars,
with a condition that probation may be converted 1o summary probation if Respondent complicd
with all probationary terms and conditions, and upon completion of a DUI program as directed by
the Probation Officer, after one vear of the offense. Respondent was prohibited {rom excessive
use of alcohol or drugs, ordered to consent to blood/urine testing upon the request of any peace
officer, was fined (§1,970), was ordered 1o spend two (2) days in jail, and was ordercd to

complete an alcohol driver training program.
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18.  On or about September 11, 2008, Respondent surrendered for her first day of day jail,
and was given a PAS test with results of 0.05%. On or about September 12, 2008, Respondent
surrendered lor her second day of day jail, and was given a PAS test with the result of 0.016%.
Respondent was also given a PAS test with results of 0.017%. In pertinent part, Condition
Number 4 of the probationary terms placed upon Respondent on or about September 4, 2008,
states that Respondent shall not appear at the County Probation Department, work program,
alcohol program, jail or drive a vehicle with any measurable amount of alcohol or drugs in her
system. On or about October 14, 2008, Respondent was arraigned on her probation violation of
positive blood alcohol, and was sentenced to 10 days work release or jail.

19.  On or about September 3, 2009, the Probation Officer wrote a letter to Judge Eleanor
Provost informing her that Respondent had not complied with the conditions of Respondent’s
formal probation, and that the Probation Department continued to supervise Respondent’s case as
aresult. On or about October 27, 2009, Respondent’s probation was converted to summary
probation. On or about August 12, 2010, Respondent’s probation was revoked in regards to this
matter (Case Number CRM26827), and Respondent was ordered to twenty (20) days work
release.

20.  On or about March 7, 2010, Respondent was arrested again for DUL Respondent was
arrested for driving under the influence of alcohol, driving under the influence of alcohol with a
blood alcohol content (BAC) of 0.08% or more, and child endangerment. Respondent’s two sons,
one was 11 years old and the other was 7 years old, were also in the vehicle at the time of the
stop. Respondent consented to a PAS test, which showed her breath alcohol level to be above the
legal limit al 0.225% BAC at 2222 hours. The officer notes that Respondent showed objective
symptoms of intoxication. The officer noted that Respondent’s eyes were bloodshot and watery,
and Respondent had a strong odor of an alcoholic beverage emitting from her person and she had
a very unsteady gait. Respondent displayed great difficulty in performing the standardized Field
Sobriety Test (FST). During the FST of Respondent, the officer had to grab onto Respondent’s
arm twice so that she would not fall over. The officer decided to stop the test for safety reasons,

Respondent’s blood sample contained 0.26% alcohol.

7
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21.  Onor about August 12,2010, in a criminal proceeding entitled, The People of the
State of California v. Stacey Lynn-Tillery Hoffman, in Tuolumne County Superior Court, Case
leml>er CRM31933, Respondent gave a guilty plea regarding the sccond count in the related
complaint, violation of Vchicle Code scction 23152(b), a misdemeanor. Respondent admitted to
having been convicted previously for DUL Respondent was placed on five (3) years summary
probation, ordered to serve eight (8) days of day jail, and ordered to pay a fine of $2,500.00.
Respondent was also ordered to enroll in thirty (30) days of work release, and to have all
applicable fees paid before October 15, 2010,

22.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 2239 (a) and (b) of the
Code, in that she suffered two alcohol related convictions as set forth above, and this constitutes

unprofessional conduct.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
[Bus. & Prof. Code Section 2234(e)]
(Dishonesty)

23. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 2234(e) of the Code, as
follows:

24. Complainant realleges paragraphs 17 through 21, and those paragraphs are
incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

25.  On or about July 29, 2010, Respondent met with a Board investigator, at
Respondent’s office. Respondent indicated that she wrotc a prescription for an antibiotic
(Clindamycin) in her boyfriend’s, Patient #6, name which was actually for Respondent’s use.

26. Respondent is subjeci to disciplinary action pursuant to Code sections 2234(c), in that
she wrote a prescription for her boyfriend, Patient #6, while she intended to administer the drug to
herself, and this constitutes unprofessional conduct.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
[Bus. & Prof. Code Section 2242]
(Preseribing Dangerous Drugs Without An Appropriate Prior Examination)

27. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 2242 of the Code as

follows:
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28.  Complainant realleges paragraphs 17 through 21, 25 and those paragraphs are
incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

‘ 29.  During the July 29, 2010, mecting with the Board investigator, Respondent indicated
that she would write prescriptions for her boyfriend, Patient #6, when he asked and told her he
was in pain. Respondent prescribed 270 Norco a month, or more, on average 1o Patient #6.
Patient #6°s physician, Dr. Spitze, prcscribéd 90 Norco a month to Patient #6 on average. Patient
46 would get his prescriptions from Dr. Spitze filled at one pharmacy, and his prescriptions
written by Respondent at other pharmacies. Respondent claimed that Patient #6°s insurance
would be running out for a time and that he was stockpiling medication for the time he would be
without insurance. Respondent did not seem aware of the overall amounts nor the frequency of
the prescriptions, especially their relation to the preseriptions Patient #6 was getting from Dr.
Spitze. Dr. Spitze was not aware that Patient #6 was receiving additional prescriptions from
Respondent, his girlfriend.

30. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 2242, in that she
prescribed Norco to Patient #6, her boyfriend, without conducting an appropriate prior

examination of Patient #6, constitutes unprofessional conduct.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
[Bus. & Prof. Code Section 2266]
(Failure to Maintain Accurate and Adequate Records of Provided Services)

31. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 2266 of the Code as
follows:

32.  Complainant realleges paragraphs 17 through 21, 25, 29 and those paragraphs are
incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

33. Respondent indicated Lo the Board investigator that she did not maintain medical
records in regards to her boyfriend, Patient #6 Respondent also indicated that she would write
prescriptions for Patient #6 when he asked and told her that he was in pain, and that she

prescribed Clindamyein to Patient #6, although she administered the antibiotic 1o hersclf,

9
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34. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 2266, in that she
prescribed medications to Patient #6, but failed to maintain any records regarding her treatment

and care of him, or of her prescriptions to him, and this constitutes unprofessional conduct.

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
[Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 2234(d) and 2280}
(Practice Under Influence of Narcotics or Alcohal, and Incompetence — Unprofessional Conduct)

35.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 2234(d) and 2280 of the
Code as follows:

36. Complainant realleges paragraphs 17 through 21, 25, 29, 33 and those paragraphs are
incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

37. Commencing at a date unknown and continuing until at least August &, 2011,
Respondent has been using and abusing alcohol and controlled substances. While under the
influence, Respondent treated patients. The Medical Board féceived a complaint from Paul
Durand. Mr. Durand is a Registered Nurse who worked for Respondent’s office from November
of 2010 until he quit on June 24, 2011, The complaint indicated that Respondent was coming to
work under the intluence of narcctics and/or alcohol, and patients have had to be sent home for
their safety on more than one occasion. Patients’ drug containers were found in Respondent’s
purse with the patients’ names blacked out. Respondent instructed the staff to ask patients to
bring their medications with them to appointments, and then she would send the patients out for
labs. Respondent would then take some of the patient’s medications while the patients were
away. Respondent went 10 a substance abuse meeting on June 21, 2011 under the influence and
was sent home by taxi, but returned to work. Staﬂ' reirieved her car and an open bottle of wine
rolled out from under the seat. Her staff attempted an intervention but Respondent was not
receptive and indicated that she did not need rcﬁabilitation.

38.  OnJunc 21,2011, Patient #1 went to see Respondent. She was the first patient of the
day. Her chief complaint was thet her rheumatoid arthritis had flared in her knee. Respondent
looked alright at first, but she always has an “alcoholic™ look to her, according to Patient #1.

Patient #1 then noticed Respondent had some problems using the computer mouse. Patient #]

10

Second Amended Accusation

141




16

had some skin areas which necded 1o be frozen on her face and legs. Respondent first did the
areas on her lower cheeks, near her chin, one on each side, which went alright. Then, Respondent
sat on the floor to do Patient #1°s legs. When Respondent sat down, Respondent looked up and
her eyes rolled to the back of her head. There were seven arcas on her legs which needed 1o be
frozen. Respondent said she wanted to make sure she got those areas on the legs really well, so
she kept burning or freezing those areas.

39. Respondent then asked her about being a teacher. Patient #1 reminded Respondent
that she is a personnel specialist at the prison. Then, Respondent asked her, “So, what do you
teach?” Patient #1 said again, “No, I'm not a teacher.” Patient #1 thought Respondent was drunk
and “as high as a kite,” and that Respondent had burned her unnecessarily during the treatment.

40. Patient #1 then developed blisters on her legs which were 2 in length. She had to go
to Prompt Care as the blisters popped. She was asked at Prompt Care if she was a diabetic, which
she is not, because they looked like diabetic sores. She was diagnosed with 3™ degree burns on
her legs, and she was given antibiotics. Patient #1 called Respondent’s office about her knee
pain, and Respondent prescribed sleeping pills for her.

41, Onluly 35,2011, Patient #1°s knee was hurting so she went to the E.R. The doctor
asked her if she was a diabetic after seeing the burns. She told the doctor she was not a diabetic
and 3" degree burns were again diagnosed. Patient #1 was referred to an orthopedic doctor,

Dr. Nygaard. Dr. Nygaard did an injection to the knee, which helped, although her knee
“popped” on the side and was very painful.

42.  She was referred to a rheumatoid arthritis specialist. On July 18, 2011, she returned
from vacation and returned to Respondent’s office and showed the burns to Toni Butler,
Respondent’s office manager. Ms. Butler got her 1o the wound care center at Sonora R.cgional
Medical Center for care for the 3" degree burns. The wound center is removing the scabs and
using collagen in the wounds so the cells have something to grow into.

43, OnJuly 29,2011, a Board investigator received a faxed complaint from Bobbi
Brennan, an employee [receptionist] of Respondent. The complaint indicated numerous

complaints against Respondent, including that Respondent (1) came to work drunk and under the
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influence of narcotics, (2) treated patients while she was under the influence, and (3) would take
patient medication for her own usage, at least some of which she would carry in her purse.

44, On August 1, 2011, a Board investigator received a phone call from Respondent’s
office indicating that Respondent was again impaired while at the officc. A Board investigator
and another Board employee travelled to Respondent’s office that same day (August 1,2011). A
Board employee and a Board investigator interviewed Respondent at her office. Respondent said
she had started to drink alcoholic beverages again in November of 2010, in violation of her
probation for two prior DUIs. Respondent indicated that she thought she could drink socially and
stay in control. Respondent indicated that she was unable to stop drinking alcohol, as she has
been doing so for the past 30 years, despite her currently being on probation for two prior DUls.
Respondent indicated that she has been taking pills for the past 6 or 7 years.

45.  During her interview with a Board investigator and a Board employee, Respondent
said she had received a prescription for 90 Norco on July 20, 2011 and was out by July 29 or July
30,2011. She said Christopher Mills, M.D. prescribed the Norco to her as a courtesy when she
told him her back hurt. He did not examine her and she said she planned on seeing him “today™
[August 1,2011]. Respondent said that on July 31, 2011 and into the morning of August 1, 2011,
she drank 3 glasses of wine and a beer, finishing her beer at 1:00 am on August 1, 2011, She then
took two Tylenol #4's and went to bed. She admitted the Tylenol #4°s were from her office
supply, which she purchases from Moore Medical, a wholesaler. She said the reason she took the
Tylenol #4 tablets was because her feet hurt. She insisted she was not under the influence and
could practice safely.

46.  During the August 1, 2011, interview with a Board investigator and a Board
employce, Respondent was asked about a period in May 2011 where some patients expressed
concerns about her ability to safely see them. She admitted she was impaired with peppermint
schnapps. She tearfully admitted the patients expressed concern about her ability to practice that
day in May 2011. This was a day the officc was closed due to her impairment, due (o alcohol or

narcotics, or both. She indicated this was when her staff attempted to do an intervention.
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47. Respondent had a safe in her office and she had medications and blank prescription
pads in the safe. She had a key to the safe and one employec knows where she hides the key.
Respondent had a bulk bottle of phentermine on her desk, a controlled substance, which she
placed in the safe while Board employees were at her office. Respondent had two bottles of
medications on her desk which she said were given to her by a patient. Respondent indicated that
she will recycle returned medications to save patients money by dispensing the returned
medications to other patients. She said she only recycles medications from trusted patients. A
Board investigator looked in one pill vial and discovered two different medications inside.
Respondent was told o not accept returned medications and to instruct her paticnts on how to
properly dispose of medications themselves.

48. During the August 1, 2011 interview, Respondent admitted she was dispensing
medications to her patients in an envelope with instructions written on the envelope. Respondent
did not have childproof containers. She did not have proper labels for the medication. She did
not have any inventory control system to account for the various medications. She was instructed
on how to log and keep a proper inventory of medications. She said she was logging dispensed
medications in the patients’ charts. Respondent had no way to account for medications which
may be going elsewhere, for example if she or an employee took medications from the bottles for
themselves. The safe was not locked and the door was open when the Board employees arrived at
her office and anyone could have entered her personal office and could have taken medications
from the bulk bottles without Respondent’s knowledge. Respondent has not been making any
report"s 10 CURES (Controlled Substance Utilization Review & Evaluation System), as is required
when controlled substances are dispensed.

49. Because Respondent appeared to be impaired, a Board investigator performed several
cye tests on Respondent with her permission. A Board investigator checked her horizontal gaze
nystagmus and found that Respondent had nystagmus at 45 degrees. Respondent’s pupils were
constricted to 1.5 mm. Respondent did not have vertical nystagmus. A Board investigator
checked for convergence and Respondent's right eye after less than 1 second, started jerking to

where it was looking straight ahead and then back towards the penlight. A Board investigator
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then started to test for rebound dilation, and Respondent refused to participate in any more tests.
A Board investigator formed the opini'on that Respondent was indeed impaired and under the
inﬁuence of opiates and alcohol, from Respondent’s own admissions about what medications she
had taken, her demeanor, her appearance, and the eye tests a Board investigator had performed.
On this same day (August 1, 2011), Respondent also provided a urine sample to a Board
investigator. The urine sample was sealed and packaged in Respondent’s presence. This sample
was sent by UPS to the lab to be tested.

50. Due to Respondent’s impairment, a Board investigator and a Board employee told
Respondent that she could not continue to see any patients that day (August 1, 2011), and that
Respondent’s medical office would need to be closed, due to Respondent’s impairment.

51.  On August 5, 2011, the results from Respondent’s urine test (from her urine sample
provided on August 1, 2011) were received from MedTox. The results show her Ethanol (Urine)
Jevel was 0.105 g/dl. Her methadone level was 1542 ng/ml, her codeinc level was over 20,000
ng/m} (confirmation threshold is 300 ng/ml), morphine was 7112 ng/ml (confirmation threshold is
300 ng/ml), and hydrocodone was 1329 ng/ml (confirmation threshold is 300 ng/ml). These
results clearly indicate that Respondent was highly impaired on August 1, 2011.

52.  The following Monday, on August 8, 2011, a Board investigator again spoke to
Respondent, and Respondent’s speech was slurred and she was not able to form her words very
well, A Board investigator asked her if she was drunk and she admitted to drinking over the
weekend but said she was okay. A Board investigator discussed the drug test results with
Respondent. Respondent did not dispute the alcohol findings, but said she had not taken any
methadone and did not know where that came from. A Board investigator told her some of the
findings could be metabolites for drugs she had taken. A Board investigator explained to
Respondent that the test reinforced the fact that she was too impaired to see patients last Monday

(August 1,2011).

N

3. Respondent’s conduct as sct forth above constitutes unprofessional conduct in that
she practiced medicine while under the influence of alcohol or drugs or narcotics, in violation of

sections 2234(d) and 2280 of the Code.
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SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
[Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 2234 and 2238;
Health and Safety Code § 11170]
(Unlawfully Procuring Controlled Substances)

54.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 2234 and 2238 of the
Code, and under Health and Safety Code scction 11170, as follows:

55.  Complainant realleges paragraphs 17 through 21, 25, 29, 33, 37 through 52 and those
paragraphs are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

56. Respondent’s conduct as set forth above, in regards to her procuring controlled
substances from patients, and from her office’s supplies, and her excessive alcohol use,
constitutes unprofessional conduct in violation of sections 2234 and 2238 of the Code, in

conjunction with violating Health and Safety Code section 11170.

SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
[Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 490, 493, 2234, 2236, 2239 and 2280,
Health and Safety Code § 11170; California Code of Regulations Title 16 § 1360]
(Conviction of a Crime Substantially Related to the Practice of Medicine)

57. Respondent is subject 1o disciplinary action under sections 490, 493, 2234,2236, 2239
and 2280 of the Code, Health and Safety Code section 11170, and Title 16 Section 1360 of the
California Code of Regulation, as follows:

58.  Complainant realleges paragraphs 17 through 21, 25, 29, 33, 37 through 52 and these
paragraphs arc incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

59.  On or about September 29, 2011, in a criminal proceeding entitled, The People of the
State of California v. Stacey Lynn-Tillery Hoffman, in Tuolumne County Superior Court, Case
Number CRM36730, Respondeni was charged with nine (9) counts of Misdemeanor violation of
section 2280 of the Code, Practice of Medicine While Under the Influence of a Narcotic Drug or
Alcoliol, to such an cxtent as to impair her ability to conduct the practice of medicine with safety
to the public and her patients. The charges stemmed from events that transpired from February
2011 through August 2011 as specifically alleged supra. Respondent was also charged with one

(1) count of Misdemeanor violation of the California Health and Safety Code section 11170,
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Controlled Substance for Self use, when Respondent administered and prescribed controlled
substances (codeine, hydrocodone and methadone) to herself as specifically alleged supra.

60. On February 23, 2012, Respondent plead guilty to one (1) count of Misdemeanor
Practice of Medicine While Under the Influence (Count I'V of the Complaint), and one (1) count
of Misdemeanor Controlled Substance for Self use (Count X of the Complaint). Respondent was
placed on two (2) years summary probation, with other terms and conditions and was ordered to
pay a {ine of $2,000.00.

61. Respondent’s conduct as set forth above, in regards to her conviction for practicing
medicine while under the influence of a narcotic drug or alcohol and controlled substances for
self use constitutes a conviction of a crime that is substantially related to the qualifications,
functions, or duties of the practice of medicine in violation of sections 490, 493, 2234, 2236, 2239
2280 of the Code and Title 16 of the California Code of Regulation section 1360; in conjunction
with violating Health and Safety Code section 11170,

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Medical Board of California issue a decision:

. Revoking or suspending Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate Number A 62148,
issued to Stacey L. Hoffmann, M.D.;

2. Revoking, suspending or denying approval of Stacey L. Hoffmann, M.D.'s authority
{0 supervise physician assistants, pursuant to section 3527 of the Code;

3. Ordering Stacey L. Hoffmann, M.D. to pay the Medical Board of California the costs
of probation monitoring, if probation is imposed;

4. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.
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s 4o oo / P

DATED: // 7/ '3 e \
~t LINDA K. WHITNEY
7 Executive Director
Medical Bedrd of California
State of California
Complainant

;
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